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October 14, 2011 
 
 
Advice 3248-G/3929-E 
(Pacific Gas and Electric Company ID U 39 M) 
 
 
Public Utilities Commission of the State of California 
 
Subject:    Clean-Up of Gas and Electric Tariffs 

    
Pacific Gas and Electric Company (“PG&E”) hereby submits for filing revisions to 
its gas and electric tariffs.  The affected tariff sheets are listed on the enclosed 
Attachment 1. 
 
Purpose 
 
The purpose of this advice letter is to propose revisions to various tariffs in 
PG&E’s tariff book in an effort to remove obsolete language and tariffs, update 
contact information, and update language consistent with current practices.  This 
advice filing does not change rates or expand or restrict service to any customer. 
 
Tariff Revisions 
 
A matrix describing all tariff revisions is included as Attachment 2 to this advice 
letter.   
 
Protests 
 
Anyone wishing to protest this filing may do so by letter sent via U.S. mail, by 
facsimile or electronically, any of which must be received no later than November 

3, 2011, which is 20 days from the date of this filing.  Protests should be mailed to: 
 
CPUC Energy Division 
Tariff Files, Room 4005 
DMS Branch 
505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, California 94102 
 
Facsimile: (415) 703-2200 
E-mail: jnj@cpuc.ca.gov and mas@cpuc.ca.gov  

 
 

Brian K. Cherry 
Vice President 
Regulation and Rates 

 
 
 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
P.O. Box 770000, Mail Code B10C 
San Francisco, CA  94177 
 
Fax:  415.973.6520 
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Copies also should be mailed to the attention of the Director, Energy Division, 
Room 4004, at the address shown above.  
 
The protest also should be sent via U.S. Mail (and by facsimile and electronically, 
if possible) to PG&E at the address shown below on the same date it is mailed or 
delivered to the Commission: 
 

Brian K. Cherry 
Vice President, Regulation and Rates 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
77 Beale Street, Mail Code B10C 
P.O. Box 770000 
San Francisco, California 94177 
 
Facsimile: (415) 973-6520 
E-mail: PGETariffs@pge.com 

 
Effective Date 
 
PG&E requests that this Tier 2 advice filing become effective November 14, 2011, 
31 days after the date of filing. 
 
Notice 
 
In accordance with General Order 96-B, Section IV, a copy of this advice letter is 
being sent electronically and via U.S. mail to parties shown on the attached list. 
Address changes to the General Order 96-B service list and electronic approvals 
should be directed to e-mail PGETariffs@pge.com.  For changes to any other 
service list, please contact the Commission’s Process Office at (415) 703-2021 or 
at Process_Office@cpuc.ca.gov.  Advice letter filings can also be accessed 
electronically at: http://www.pge.com/tariffs/. 

 
Vice President – Regulation and Rates 
 
Attachments  
 
  



 

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
ADVICE LETTER FILING SUMMARY 

ENERGY UTILITY  
MUST BE COMPLETED BY UTILITY (Attach additional pages as needed) 

Company name/CPUC Utility No. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (ID U39 M) 

Utility type:   Contact Person: Linda Tom-Martinez 

 ELC  GAS        Phone #: (415) 973-4612 

 PLC  HEAT  WATER E-mail: lmt1@pge.com  

EXPLANATION OF UTILITY TYPE 

ELC = Electric              GAS = Gas  

PLC = Pipeline              HEAT = Heat     WATER = Water 

(Date Filed/ Received Stamp by CPUC) 

Advice Letter (AL) #: 3248-G/3929-E Tier: 2 

Subject of AL: Cleanup of Gas and Electric Tariffs 

Keywords (choose from CPUC listing): Text Changes 

AL filing type:  Monthly  Quarterly   Annual   One-Time   Other _____________________________ 

If AL filed in compliance with a Commission order, indicate relevant Decision/Resolution #:    

Does AL replace a withdrawn or rejected AL?  If so, identify the prior AL: No 

Summarize differences between the AL and the prior withdrawn or rejected AL1: ____________________ 

Is AL requesting confidential treatment?  If so, what information is the utility seeking confidential treatment for:    

Confidential information will be made available to those who have executed a nondisclosure agreement:  Yes    No 

Name(s) and contact information of the person(s) who will provide the nondisclosure agreement and access to the confidential 

information: __________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Resolution Required?  Yes  No   

Requested effective date: November 14, 2011 No. of tariff sheets:  58 

Estimated system annual revenue effect (%):  N/A 

Estimated system average rate effect (%): N/A 

When rates are affected by AL, include attachment in AL showing average rate effects on customer classes (residential, small 

commercial, large C/I, agricultural, lighting). 

Tariff schedules affected:   Gas Schedule GML; Gas Rules 1, 15, 16, 17.1, 23; Gas Sample Forms 79-716, 79-937, 79-1049: Gas List of 

Contracts and Deviations; Electric Preliminary Statement Parts DV and FI, Electric Schedules A-10, CCA-CRS, DA-CRS, E-TMDL, 

EML; Electric Rules 1, 15, 22.2; Electric List of Contracts and Deviations; Electric Sample Forms 79-716, 79-771, 79-937, 79-1049,  79-

1115 

Service affected and changes proposed1: N/A 

Pending advice letters that revise the same tariff sheets: N/A 

Protests, dispositions,  and all other correspondence regarding this AL are due no later than 20 days after the date of this filing, unless 

otherwise authorized by the Commission, and shall be sent to: 

CPUC, Energy Division  Pacific Gas and Electric Company 

Tariff Files, Room 4005 

DMS Branch 

505 Van Ness Ave.,  

San Francisco, CA 94102 

jnj@cpuc.ca.gov and mas@cpuc.ca.gov 

Attn: Brian Cherry 

Vice President, Regulation and Rates 

77 Beale Street, Mail Code B10C 

P.O. Box 770000 

San Francisco, CA 94177 

E-mail: PGETariffs@pge.com 

 

                                                 

 



ATTACHMENT 1 
Advice 3248-G 

Cal P.U.C. 
Sheet No. Title of Sheet 

Cancelling Cal 
P.U.C. Sheet No. 

 

Page 1 of 3 

 

29262-G GAS SCHEDULE GML 
MASTER-METERED MULTIFAMILY CARE 
PROGRAM SERVICE 
Sheet 1 

29216-G 

29263-G GAS RULE NO. 1 
DEFINITIONS 
Sheet 10 

18202-G 

29264-G GAS RULE NO. 1 
DEFINITIONS 
Sheet 11 

 

29265-G GAS RULE NO. 1 
DEFINITIONS 
Sheet 12 

21978-G 

29266-G GAS RULE NO. 1 
DEFINITIONS 
Sheet 13 

18204-G* 

29267-G GAS RULE NO. 1 
DEFINITIONS 
Sheet 14 

18205-G 

29268-G GAS RULE NO. 1 
DEFINITIONS 
Sheet 15 

21979-G 

29269-G GAS RULE NO. 1 
DEFINITIONS 
Sheet 16 

28651-G 

29270-G GAS RULE NO. 1 
DEFINITIONS 
Sheet 17 

28652-G 

29271-G GAS RULE NO. 15 
GAS MAIN EXTENSIONS 
Sheet 6 

20351-G 

29272-G GAS RULE NO. 15 
GAS MAIN EXTENSIONS 
Sheet 7 

20352-G 
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Advice 3248-G 

Cal P.U.C. 
Sheet No. Title of Sheet 

Cancelling Cal 
P.U.C. Sheet No. 

 

Page 2 of 3 

29273-G GAS RULE NO. 16 
GAS SERVICE EXTENSIONS 
Sheet 11 

18823-G 

29274-G GAS RULE NO. 17.1 
ADJUSTMENT OF BILLS FOR BILLING ERROR 
Sheet 3 

28658-G 

29275-G GAS RULE NO. 23 
GAS AGGREGATION SERVICE FOR CORE 
TRANSPORT CUSTOMERS 
Sheet 1 

24476-G 

29276-G GAS RULE NO. 23 
GAS AGGREGATION SERVICE FOR CORE 
TRANSPORT CUSTOMERS 
Sheet 11 

24829-G* 

29277-G GAS RULE NO. 23 
GAS AGGREGATION SERVICE FOR CORE 
TRANSPORT CUSTOMERS 
Sheet 12 

24830-G* 

29278-G GAS RULE NO. 23 
GAS AGGREGATION SERVICE FOR CORE 
TRANSPORT CUSTOMERS 
Sheet 17 

21750-G 

29279-G GAS RULE NO. 23 
GAS AGGREGATION SERVICE FOR CORE 
TRANSPORT CUSTOMERS 
Sheet 18 

21751-G 

29280-G Gas  Sample Form No. 79-716 
General Terms and Conditions for Gas and Electric 
Extension and Service Construction by Applicant 

27713-G 

29281-G Gas  Sample Form No. 79-937 
Assignment Agreement 

13640-G 

29282-G Gas  Sample Form No. 79-1049 
Agreement to Install Applicant Requested Common 
Special Facilities 

27110-G 

29284-G LIST OF CONTRACTS AND DEVIATIONS 
(Continued) 
Sheet 12 

20389-G 
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Advice 3248-G 

Cal P.U.C. 
Sheet No. Title of Sheet 

Cancelling Cal 
P.U.C. Sheet No. 

 

Page 3 of 3 

29285-G* GAS TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Sheet 1 

29260-G 

29286-G GAS TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Sheet 2 

29261-G 

29287-G GAS TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Sheet 6 

29070-G 

29288-G GAS TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Sheet 7 

29055-G 

29289-G GAS TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Sheet 8 

27715-G 

29290-G* GAS TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Sheet 11 

28662-G 

 



    
 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 29262-G 
Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 29216-G 
    

 

Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
San Francisco, California 
U 39 

    
 

 GAS SCHEDULE GML Sheet 1   
MASTER-METERED MULTIFAMILY CARE PROGRAM SERVICE    

    
 

     (Continued) 

Advice Letter No: 3248-G Issued by  Date Filed October 14, 2011
Decision No.  Brian K. Cherry  Effective 

 Vice President  Resolution No. 

1H12  Regulation and Rates     

 

APPLICABILITY: This rate schedule* applies to natural gas service to Core End-Use Customers on PG&E’s 
Transmission and Distribution systems.  To qualify, service must be master-metered for 
residential use in a multifamily accommodation on a single premise where the applicant 
qualifies for California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) under the eligibility and certification 
criteria set forth in Rules 19.1, 19.2, or 19.3; and where all of the single-family accommodations 
are not separately submetered in accordance with Rule 18 and where the multifamily 
accommodation was constructed prior to April 21, 1979.  This schedule is closed to all other 
accounts except to residential hotels as defined in Rule 1 and residential RV parks which rent at 
least 50 percent of their spaces on a month-to-month basis for at least 9 months of the year to 
RV units used as permanent residences.    

Where gas is furnished to residential units that receive gas through a single meter to an 
apartment house, mobilehome park or other multi-family accommodation, where the only 
vented appliance is a decorative gas appliance, or the water and/or space heating is supplied 
by solar or cogeneration technology, the residential unit is not required to be separately 
metered and may receive its gas supply through a master meter.  This schedule may be taken 
in conjunction with Schedule G-EG; however, electric generators permanently classified as 
Noncore End-Use Customers, per Rule 1, must procure gas from a third-party supplier, not 
from a Core Procurement Group, as defined in gas Rule 1. 

 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
(N) 

(N)/(D) 
 

(D) 
 
 

TERRITORY: Schedule GML applies everywhere within PG&E’s natural gas Service Territory.  

RATES: Customers on this schedule pay a Procurement Charge and a Transportation Charge, per 
meter.  Qualifying CARE Core End-Use Customers receive a CARE Discount, which applies to 
both procurement and transportation charges. 

 

  Per Therm  
  Baseline  Excess  
 1. For Qualifying CARE use:     
   
 Procurement Charge:  $0.56543 

   
(R)   $0.56543 (R)  

 Transportation Charge:  $0.48036 
   

   $0.76858     

 CARE Discounts: ($0.20916) (I)    ($0.26680) (I)  
      
 Total: $0.83663 (R)   $1.06721  (R)  
   
 Public Purpose Program Surcharge:     
      
 Customers served under this schedule are subject to a gas Public Purpose Program (PPP) 

Surcharge under Schedule G-PPPS. 
 

 2. For Non-Qualifying CARE use:     
   
 Procurement Charge: $0.56543 (R)   $0.56543 (R)  
 Transportation Charge: $0.48036     $0.76858   
      
 Total: $1.04579   (R)   $1.33401   (R)  

_______________ 
PG&E’s gas tariff’s are available online at www.pge.com. 
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 GAS RULE NO. 1 Sheet 10   
DEFINITIONS    

    
 

     (Continued) 

Advice Letter No: 3248-G Issued by  Date Filed October 14, 2011
Decision No.  Brian K. Cherry  Effective November 14, 2011
 Vice President  Resolution No. 

10C12  Regulation and Rates     

 

MASTER-METERING:  Where PG&E installs one service and meter to supply more than 
one residence, apartment dwelling unit, mobilehome space, store, office, etc. 

MAXIMUM DAILY QUANTITY (MDQ):  The maximum quantity of natural gas that can be 
nominated daily, as specified in the Customer’s Natural Gas Service Agreement or Gas 
Transmission Service Agreement. 

METER:  The instrument owned and maintained by PG&E that is used for measuring the 
natural gas delivered to the Customer. 

MIXED USE:  Existing customers with a mix of residential and non-residential uses (mixed 
use) will be presumed to be on an applicable rate.  However, if the predominate use is 
demonstrated to be more than 50% of the designated billing classification (residential or 
non-residential), then the rate may be changed to the billing classification applicable to the 
predominate use if the billing classification is consistent with the local governmental 
entity's treatment of the Premise as residential or non-residential (e.g. commercial).  For 
purposes of determining predominate use, all common area usage will be considered 
residential usage regardless of whether the customer has elected a residential or non-
residential billing classification for that common area usage under PG&E's tariffs.  To the 
extent a Residential Dwelling Unit has both gas and electric service, all of the services 
must be served under the same billing classification.  A customer however, has the 
obligation to notify PG&E if the billing classification is no longer consistent with the 
predominant use on the meter.  PG&E has no obligation to change rates until such 
notification is received.  Rate change obligations shall be prospective only unless PG&E 
failed to act on a customer notification in a timely fashion.    If a notification occurs and 
there is a failure to act on PG&E’s part, then such failure to act will be treated as a billing 
error under Rule 17.1 1.  
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(L) 
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 GAS RULE NO. 1 Sheet 11   
DEFINITIONS    

    
 

     (Continued) 

Advice Letter No: 3248-G Issued by  Date Filed October 14, 2011
Decision No.  Brian K. Cherry  Effective November 14, 2011
 Vice President  Resolution No. 

11C11  Regulation and Rates     

 

MOBILEHOME:  A mobilehome is a structure designed for human habitation and for being 
moved on a street or highway under permit pursuant to the California Vehicle Code.  
Mobilehome also includes a manufactured home as defined in the California Health and 
Safety Code, but does not include a recreational vehicle or a commercial coach as defined 
in the California Health and Safety Code. 

MOBILEHOME PARK:  A mobilehome park is an area of land where two or more 
mobilehome sites are rented, or held out for rent, to accommodate mobilehomes used for 
human habitation.  A mobilehome park is not a recreational vehicle park. 

MODIFIED FIXED VARIABLE (MFV):  A rate design method which allocates all fixed costs, 
except return on equity and related taxes, to the demand charge.  Return on equity and 
related taxes, and all variable costs, are allocated to the commodity charge. 

MULTIFAMILY ACCOMMODATION:  An apartment building, duplex, court group, 
residential hotel, or any other group of residential units located upon a single premises, 
providing these residential units meet the requirements for a residential dwelling unit.  
Hotels, guest or resort ranches, tourist camps, motels, auto courts, rest homes, rooming 
houses, boarding houses, dormitories, and trailer courts, consisting primarily of guest 
rooms and/or transient accommodations 

(L) 
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 GAS RULE NO. 1 Sheet 12   
DEFINITIONS    

    
 

     (Continued) 

Advice Letter No: 3248-G Issued by  Date Filed October 14, 2011
Decision No.  Brian K. Cherry  Effective November 14, 2011
 Vice President  Resolution No. 

12C12  Regulation and Rates     

 

NATURAL GAS:  See Gas. 

NONCORE END-USE CUSTOMER:  Noncore End-Use Customers are typically large 
commercial, industrial, cogeneration, wholesale or electric generation Customers who 
meet the usage requirements for service under a noncore rate schedule and who have 
executed a Natural Gas Service Agreement.  Electric Generation, Enhanced Oil 
Recovery, Cogeneration, and Refinery Customers with historical or potential annual use 
exceeding 250,000 therms per year or rated generation capacity of five hundred kilowatts 
(500 kW) or larger, are permanently classified as Noncore End-Use Customers. 

NONPROFIT GROUP-LIVING FACILITY:  A facility operated by a corporation that has 
received a letter of determination by the Internal Revenue Service that the corporation is 
tax-exempt due to its nonprofit status under IRS Code Section 501©(3).  The facility must 
be one of the following: 

1. A homeless shelter with 10 or more beds and open at least 180 days per year; 

2. Transitional housing, such as a half-way house or drug rehabilitation facility; 

3. Short- or long-term care facility, such as a hospice, nursing home, seniors’ home, or 
children’s home; or 

4. A group home for physically or mentally disabled persons. 

With the exception of homeless shelters, the nonprofit group-living facility must provide 
services such as meals or rehabilitation in addition to lodging.  All of the residents of the 
facility must meet the CARE eligibility standard for a single-person household.  At least 
70 percent of the gas supplied to the facility’s premises must be used for residential 
purposes, and the facility must be licensed by the appropriate state agency, with the 
exception of homeless shelters which must have the appropriate municipal or county 
conditional use permits. 

Facilities such as student housing/dormitories are excluded.  For complete eligibility 
requirements see Rule 19.2. 

OFF-SYSTEM DELIVERY POINT(S):  Any interconnection for delivery outside of PG&E’s 
service territory. 
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 GAS RULE NO. 1 Sheet 13   
DEFINITIONS    

    
 

     (Continued) 
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Decision No.  Brian K. Cherry  Effective November 14, 2011
 Vice President  Resolution No. 

13H13  Regulation and Rates     

 

OFFER EVALUATION:  PG&E will contract for service during Open Seasons and on an 
on-going basis, as intrastate transmission capacity remains available.  PG&E’s 
acceptance of offers to purchase intrastate transmission capacity will be subject to 
PG&E’s willingness to accept negotiable terms or, if requests exceed intrastate 
transmission capacity during an Open Season, by ranking offers based on the highest 
economic value available to PG&E, for each individual product, during the specific Open 
Season period.  Before each Open Season, PG&E will specifically define the criteria for 
evaluating offers in its promotional materials. 

ON-SYSTEM DELIVERY POINT:  An on-system delivery point is defined as any point at 
which deliveries are made to, or for ultimate delivery to, PG&E’s Local Transmission and 
Distribution system, PG&E’s Market Center Citygate location, PG&E’s storage facilities, or 
a third party’s storage facilities located in PG&E’s service territory. 

ON-SYSTEM STORAGE FACILITY:  An entity, acknowledged by the CPUC as providing 
storage services within California, which is physically connected to the PG&E pipeline 
transmission or distribution system with facilities dedicated to the transmission, injection 
and withdrawal of gas supply, and which also has an interconnection and a storage 
operating agreement with PG&E or which is owned by PG&E. 

OPEN SEASON:  An Open Season is the process used to advertise and take applications 
for services to the market. 

OPTIONAL RATE SCHEDULES:  CPUC approved rate schedules for a customer class 
from which any customer in that class may choose.  Optional rate schedules do not 
include experimental schedules or schedules available at the sole option of PG&E. 

PERMANENT SERVICE:  Service which, in the opinion of PG&E, is of a permanent and 
established character.  This may be continuous, intermittent, or seasonal in nature. 

PERSON:  Any individual, partnership, corporation, public agency, or other organization 
operating as a single entity. 
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 GAS RULE NO. 1 Sheet 14   
DEFINITIONS    

    
 

     (Continued) 
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Decision No.  Brian K. Cherry  Effective November 14, 2011
 Vice President  Resolution No. 

14C12  Regulation and Rates     

 

 
PRESSURE RECORDING DEVICE:  A mechanical or electronic device that automatically 
records gas pressure on a storage medium. 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION:  The Public Utilities Commission of the State of 
California. 

QUALIFIED CONTRACTOR/SUBCONTRACTOR (QC/S):  An applicant’s contractor or 
subcontractor who:   

1. Is licensed in California for the appropriate type of work such as, but not limited 
to, gas and general;  

2. Employs workmen properly certified for specific required skills such as, but not 
limited to, plastic fusion and welding.  Workmen shall be properly qualified; and  

3. Complies with applicable laws such as, but not limited to, Equal Opportunity 
Regulations, OSHA, and EPA. 

RATE SCHEDULE:  One or more tariff sheet(s) setting forth the charges and conditions 
for a particular class or type of service in a given area or location.  A Rate Schedule 
includes all the wording on the applicable tariff sheet(s), such as schedule number, title, 
class of service, applicability, territory, rates, conditions, and references to rules. 

RECEIPT POINT(S):  The place(s) where Customer delivers, or has delivered on its 
behalf, natural gas into the PG&E pipeline system. 
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 GAS RULE NO. 1 Sheet 15   
DEFINITIONS    

    
 

     (Continued) 
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RECREATIONAL VEHICLE:  A recreational vehicle (RV), as defined in the California 
Health and Safety Code, is a motor home, slide-in camper, park trailer, or camping trailer, 
with or without motive power, designed for human habitation for recreational or 
emergency occupancy. 

RECREATIONAL VEHICLE PARK:  A recreational vehicle (RV) park is an area or tract of 
land or a separate designated section within a mobile home park where one or more lots 
are occupied by owners or users of recreational vehicles. 

REFINERY:  (1) Establishments primarily engaged in producing gasoline, kerosene, 
distillate fuel oils, residual fuel oils, and lubricants, through fractionation or straight 
distillation of crude oil, redistillation of unfinished petroleum derivatives, cracking or other 
processes.  Establishments of this industry also produce aliphatic and aromatic chemicals 
as byproducts; and (2) Establishments primarily engaged in hydrogen manufacturing for 
sale in compressed liquid, and solid forms. 

REQUIREMENT:  A Customer’s requirement for any period is the sum of the Customer’s 
metered gas use and the customer’s curtailed deliveries, expressed in therms. 

RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER: Class of customers whose dwellings are single-family units, 
multi-family units, mobilehomes or other similar living establishments (see “Residential 
Dwelling Unit” and “Residential Hotel”).  A customer who meets the definition of a 
Residential Customer will be served under a residential rate schedule if 50% or more of 
the annual energy use on the meter is for residential end-uses.  (See “Mixed Use”)  
 

RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT:  A group of rooms, such as a house, a flat, or an 
apartment which provides complete family living facilities in which the occupant(s) 
normally cooks meals, eats, sleeps, and carries on the household operations incidental to 
domestic life. 

RESIDENTIAL HOTEL: A hotel establishment which provides lodging as a primary or 
permanent residence and has at least 50 percent of the units or rooms leased for a 
minimum period of one month and said units are occupied for nine months of the year.  
Residential hotels do not include establishments such as guest or resort hotels, resort 
motels or resort ranches, tourist camps, recreational vehicle parks, half-way houses, 
rooming houses, boarding houses, dormitories, rest homes, military barracks, or a house, 
apartment, flat or any residential unit which is used as a residence by a single family or 
group of persons. 

RULES:  Tariff sheets which cover the application of all rates, charges, and services, 
when such applicability is not set forth in and is a part of the rate schedules. 
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DEFINITIONS    
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SCHEDULED METER READING DATE:  The date PG&E has scheduled a Customer’s 
meter to be read for the purposes of ending the current billing cycle and beginning a new 
one.  PG&E’s meter reading schedule is published annually, but is subject to periodic 
change. 

SERVICE PIPE:  All pipe, valves, and fittings from and including the connection at the 
main, up to and including the stop-cock on the riser. 

SERVICE-PIPE EXTENSION:  Extension of a Service Pipe as defined above, in 
accordance with the service-extension rules. 

SHRINKAGE:  The amount of gas used by PG&E’s Gas Department and the lost and 
unaccounted for supply, both of which are a function of moving gas for a Customer. 

SMALL BUSINESS CUSTOMER:  A non-residential Customer with annual gas usage of 
10,000 therms, or less, per meter during the most recent 12 month period, or who meets 
the definition of a “micro-business” under California Government Code 14837.  This 
definition does not include non-residential Customers who are on a fixed usage or 
unmetered usage rate schedule. 

SMARTMETER™:  Trademark used by PG&E with permission of trademark owner for use 
in conjunction with PG&E's Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) project (approved by 
the Commission in D.06-07-027) and in conjunction with the marketing of any or all related 
goods and services of PG&E associated with AMI. 

STANDARD ATMOSPHERIC PRESSURE:  A pressure of 14.73 pounds per square inch 
absolute (psia). 

STANDARD CUBIC FOOT OF GAS:  The quantity of gas that occupies one cubic foot at 
standard temperature under standard atmospheric pressure and is free of water vapor 
(dry), unless otherwise specified. 

STANDARD TEMPERATURE:  60 degrees Fahrenheit, based on the international 
temperature scale. 

STORAGE INJECTION:  Quantities of gas delivered into storage facilities for later use by 
Customers. 

STORAGE WITHDRAWAL:  Quantities of gas delivered from storage facilities for use by 
Customers. 

STRAIGHT FIXED VARIABLE (SFV):  A rate design method which allocates all fixed 
costs to the demand charge and all variable costs to the commodity, or usage, 
component. 
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STUB SERVICE:  A lateral pipe, including valves and fittings, from and including the 
connection at the main to a dead end near the curb or property line of the street in which 
the main is located. 

SUBMETERING:  Where the master-metered customer installs, owns, maintains, and 
reads the meters for billing the tenants in accordance with Rule 18. 

TARIFF SCHEDULES:  The entire body of effective rates, rentals, charges, and rules, 
collectively, of PG&E, including title page, preliminary statement, rate schedules, rules, 
sample forms, service area maps, and list of contracts and deviations. 

TARIFF SHEET:  An individual sheet of PG&E’s tariffs. 

TEMPORARY SERVICE:  Service for enterprises or activities which are temporary in 
character or where it is known in advance that service will be of limited duration.  Service 
which, in the opinion of PG&E, is for operations of a speculative character of which the 
permanence has not been established is also considered temporary service. 

TRACT OR SUBDIVISION:  An area for family dwellings which may be identified by filed 
subdivision plans or as an area in which a group of dwellings may be constructed about 
the same time, either by a large scale builder or by several builders working on a 
coordinated basis. 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM:  The Transmission System is PG&E’s backbone and local 
gas transmission lines, including gathering and Stanpac lines. 

UTILITY:  Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E). 

UTILITY USERS TAX:  A tax imposed by local governments on PG&E’s customers.  
PG&E is required to bill customers within the city or county for the taxes due, collect the 
taxes from customers, and then pay the taxes to the city or county.  The tax is calculated 
as a percentage of the charges billed by PG&E for energy use. 

WHOLESALE/RESALE CUSTOMER:  A Customer who takes service under gas 
Schedule G-WSL—Gas Transportation Service to Wholesale/Resale Customers, which 
applies to the transportation of natural gas for resale. 
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D. CONTRIBUTIONS OR ADVANCES BY APPLICANT (Cont'd.) 

4. POSTPONEMENT.  At PG&E's option, the payment of that portion of such an 
advance that PG&E estimates would be refunded within six (6) months under 
provisions of this rule may be postponed for six (6) months if:  (1) PG&E is 
provided evidence the construction will proceed promptly and financing is 
adequate; (2) Applicant has submitted evidence of building permits(s) or fully 
executed home purchase contract(s) or lease agreement(s); or (3) where there is 
equivalent evidence of occupancy or gas usage satisfactory to PG&E; and (4) 
Applicant agrees in writing to pay at the end of six (6) months all amounts not 
previously Advanced. 

5. TAX.  All Contributions and Advances by Applicant are taxable and shall include 
an Income Tax Component Contribution (ITCC) at the rate provided in PG&E's 
Preliminary Statement.  ITCC Tax will be either refundable or non-refundable in 
accordance with the corresponding Contribution. 

6. REFUNDABLE AND NON-REFUNDABLE AMOUNTS.  Applicant shall advance 
or contribute, before the start of PG&E's construction, the following: 

a. REFUNDABLE AMOUNT.  Applicant's refundable amount is the portion of 
PG&E's total estimated installed cost, including taxes, to complete the 
Distribution Main Extension (including distribution regulators, PG&E’s 
estimated value of the Distribution Trenching, and any non-residential 
service facilities, and excluding Betterment), that exceeds the amount of the 
Distribution Main Extension allowance determined in Section C; or, 

b. NON-REFUNDABLE DISCOUNT OPTION.  In lieu of contributing the 
refundable amount determined in Section D.6.a, Applicant has the option of 
contributing, on a non-refundable basis, fifty percent (50%) of such 
refundable amount, plus 

c. OTHER NON-REFUNDABLE AMOUNTS.  Applicant's non-refundable 
amount is PG&E's estimated value of the Substructures, Protective 
Structures, required by PG&E for the Distribution Main Extension under 
Section B.1. 

7. JOINT APPLICANTS.  The total Contribution or Advance from a group of 
Applicants will be apportioned among the members of the group in such manner 
as they may mutually agree.  
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D. CONTRIBUTIONS OR ADVANCES BY APPLICANT (Cont'd.) 

8. PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS. 

a. CONTRACT COMPLIANCE.  If, after six (6) months following the date PG&E is 
first ready to serve residential loads for which allowances were granted (one (1) 
year for non-residential loads), Applicant fails to take service, or fails to use the 
service contracted for, Applicant shall pay PG&E an additional Contribution or 
Advance, based on the allowances for the revenues actually generated. 

b. EXCESS FACILITIES.  If the loads provided by Applicant(s) result in PG&E 
installing facilities which are in excess of those needed to serve the actual loads, 
and PG&E elects to reduce such excess facilities, Applicant shall pay PG&E its 
estimated total cost to remove, abandon, or replace its excess facilities, less the 
estimated salvage value of any removed facilities. 

E. REFUND BASIS 

1. GENERAL.  Refunds are based on the allowances and conditions in effect at the 
time the contract is signed.  Residential Allowances:  the allowance in excess of that 
needed for the Residential Service Extension in accordance with Rule 16 will be 
applied to the Distribution Main Extension to which the Service Extension is 
connected.  Non-Residential Allowances:  the allowances for non-residential 
applicants will be applied to the combined refundable cost of the Distribution and 
Service Extension.   

2. TOTAL REFUNDABLE AMOUNT.  The total amount subject to refund is the sum of 
the refundable amounts made under Section D.7. 

3. REFUND PERIOD.  The total refundable amount is subject to refund for a period of 
ten (10) years after the Distribution Main Extension is first ready for service. 

4. RESIDENTIAL.  Refunds will be made on the basis of a new customer's Permanent 
Load which produces additional revenues to PG&E.  The refund will be deducted 
from the total refundable amount, and the remaining amount subject to refund 
represents that portion of the Distribution Main Extension cost not supported by 
revenues.  (See Section E.11 for series refund provisions.) 

5. NON-RESIDENTIAL.  PG&E shall be responsible for reviewing Applicant's actual 
base annual revenue for the first three (3) years from the date PG&E is first ready to 
serve.  Applicant shall be responsible for notifying PG&E if new, permanent load is 
added from the fourth (4th) through the tenth (10th) year from the date first ready to 
serve.  Such review shall determine if the additional revenue supports any refunds to 
the Applicant.  (See Section E.11 for series refund provisions.) 
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E. ALLOWANCES AND PAYMENTS BY APPLICANT 

 

1. RESIDENTIAL ALLOWANCES.  The allowance for Distribution Main Extensions, 
Service Extensions, or combination thereof, for Permanent Residential Service is 
determined by PG&E in accordance with the provisions of Rule 15 Section C.  
The allowance will first be applied to the Service Facilities.  Any excess 
allowance will be applied to the Distribution Main Extension, to which the service 
is connected, in accordance with Rule 15.   

2. NON-RESIDENTIAL ALLOWANCES.  For non-residential Service Extension 
Applicants the value of such items as connection fittings, service pipe, valves, 
regulators, and metering equipment, (but not including such items defined as 
Applicant responsibility as listed in Section D) will be treated in accordance with 
the allowance and refund provisions of Rule 15.   

3. SEASONAL, INTERMITTENT, EMERGENCY AND INSIGNIFICANT LOADS.  
When Applicant requests service that requires an extension to serve loads that 
are seasonal or intermittent, the allowances for such loads shall be determined 
by using the formula in Section C of Rule 15.  No allowance will be provided 
where service is used only for emergency purposes, or for insignificant loads. 

4. PAYMENTS.  Applicant is responsible to pay PG&E the following non-refundable 
costs, as applicable under this rule and in advance of PG&E commencing its 
work: 

a. EXCESS SERVICE FACILITIES.  PG&E estimated installed cost, including 
appurtenant facilities such as fittings, valves, service pipe, service 
regulators, and metering equipment, etc., in excess of the allowance.   
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B. ADJUSTMENT OF BILLS FOR BILLING ERROR (Cont'd.) 

2. BILLING ERROR RESULTING IN UNDERCHARGES TO THE CUSTOMER 

 

a. RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
 

If a residential service is found to have been undercharged due to a billing 
error, PG&E may bill the Customer for the amount of the undercharge for a 
period of three months. However, if it is known that the period of billing error 
was less than three months, the undercharge will be calculated for only those 
months during which the billing error occurred. 
 

b. NONRESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

If a nonresidential service is found to have been undercharged due to a 
billing error, PG&E may bill the Customer for the amount of the undercharge 
for a period of three years.  However, if it is known that the period of billing 
error was less than three years, the undercharge will be calculated for only 
those months during which the billing error occurred. 

i. bill the Customer for the amount of the undercharge for a period of three 
months if the Customer is a Small Business Customer, as defined in 
Rule 1; or  

ii. bill the Customer for the amount of the undercharge for a period of three 
years if the Customer is not a Small Business Customer, as defined in 
Rule 1.   

A customer who qualified as a Small Business Customer based upon annual 
usage under Rule 1 during the period of the billing error, but exceeds the 
annual maximum usage as a result of applying the three-month back-billing 
to calculate annual usage shall be treated as a Small Business Customer 
under the Section B.2.b.i, above, for any undercharges. 

However, if it is known that the period of billing error was less than three 
months or three years, as applicable, the undercharge will be calculated for 
only those months during which the billing error occurred. 
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A. GENERAL 

This Rule applies to Core Transport Agents (CTA) providing gas aggregation service 
to Customers in a Core Transport Group(s) (Group) in accordance with the provisions 
of Schedule G-CT—Core Gas Aggregation Service, and the Core Gas Aggregation 
Service Agreement (CTA Agreement) (Form 79-845).  To provide gas aggregation 
service, the CTA shall meet credit requirements set forth herein. 

B. ESTABLISHMENT OF CREDIT 

1. APPLICATION FOR CREDIT 

The CTA shall complete and submit a California Gas Transmission Credit 
Application (Credit Application) (Form No. 79-868) to PG&E on an annual basis 
or whenever the Daily Contract Quantity (DCQ) for the Customers in the Group 
increases by 25,000 therms per day or more.  The DCQ for the Group is the 
Annual Contract Quantity, as specified in Schedule G-CT, divided by 365.  The 
Group DCQ will be the basis for evaluating the CTA’s secured or unsecured 
credit limit, as set forth herein. 

In the event the CTA accepts a storage allocation pursuant to Schedule G-CT, 
the CTA shall be subject to applicable storage credit requirements as set forth in 
gas Rule 25. 

A creditworthiness evaluation may be conducted by an outside credit analysis 
agency, to be determined by PG&E, with final credit approval granted by PG&E.  
Credit reports will remain strictly confidential between the credit analysis agency 
and PG&E. 

To assure the continued validity of an established unsecured credit limit, the CTA 
shall furnish financial information satisfactory to PG&E upon PG&E’s request.  If 
PG&E determines that a financial change has or could affect adversely the CTA’s 
creditworthiness, or if the CTA does not provide the requested financial 
information, PG&E may, in its discretion, terminate the CTA Agreement. 

A nonrefundable credit application processing fee of $500 may be charged to 
offset the cost of determining the CTA’s creditworthiness. 

Establishment of credit for gas transmission services (transportation, all storage 
including core firm storage, parking, and lending) is provided for in gas Rule 25. 
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C. BILLING AND PAYMENT (Cont’d.) 

1. BILLING (Cont’d.) 

c. OPTIONAL CONSOLIDATED PG&E BILLING (Cont’d.) 

Rate Ready Consolidated PG&E Billing (Cont’d.) 

c) Billing Information and Inserts (Cont’d.) 

ii) The CTA may request to include any information directly 
related to the calculation or explanation of CTA charges directly 
in the bill but PG&E will not include any text on the separate 
detail page which is not specifically related to the charges or 
their explanation. 

2) Bill Ready Consolidated PG&E Billing 

Under this option, the customer’s authorized CTA will send its charges 
to PG&E.  PG&E will in turn send a consolidated bill containing both 
PG&E and the CTA charges, to the customer. 

a) PG&E Provides Meter Data to CTA 

PG&E will provide meter usage data to the CTA in an electronic 
format specified by PG&E. 

b) CTA Bill Submission to PG&E 

i) The CTA will submit the necessary billing information to PG&E 
within the times specified by PG&E and in the electronic format 
specified by PG&E to allow PG&E to bill each service account.  
The CTA submission(s) will not include any message except 
billing and rate information. 

c) Bill Presentation and Delivery by PG&E 

i) PG&E will calculate PG&E’s charges and send the bill either by 
mail or electronic means to the customer.  PG&E will include 
CTA charges on the bill.  PG&E is not responsible for 
computing or determining the accuracy of the CTA charges on 
the bill. 
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C. BILLING AND PAYMENT (Cont’d.) 

1. BILLING (Cont’d.) 

c. OPTIONAL CONSOLIDATED PG&E BILLING (Cont’d.) 

2)   Bill Ready Consolidated PG&E Billing (Cont’d.) 

c) Bill Presentation and Delivery by PG&E (Cont’d.) 

ii) PG&E will process customer payments and transfer amounts 
paid toward CTA charges to the CTA when the payments are 
received and as specified for in the rate ready options. 

d) Timing Requirements 

i) Bills under this option generally will be rendered once a month.  
Nothing contained in this Section shall limit PG&E’s ability to 
render bills more frequently consistent with PG&E’s existing 
practices.  However, CTA charges will only need to be 
calculated based on monthly billing periods. 

ii) Except as provided in Paragraph d.i. above, or if CTA charges 
are received too late for inclusion on the PG&E bills, PG&E will 
require that CTA and PG&E charges be based on the same 
billing period data to avoid any confusion concerning these 
charges. 

iii) CTA charges must be received by PG&E within two days of 
PG&E’s having provided the meter usage data (or later if 
allowed by PG&E).  If billing charges have not been received 
from the CTA by this time, PG&E will render the bill for PG&E 
charges only, without CTA charges.  The CTA must wait until 
the next billing cycle, or send a separate bill to the customer for 
CTA charges. 

3) Adjustments for Meter Error, Billing Error or Unauthorized Use 

a) Adjustments for Meter Error are specified in gas Rule 17; 
Adjustments for Billing Error are specified in gas Rule 17.1; 
Adjustments of Bills for Unauthorized Use are specified in gas 
Rule 17.2. 

b) CTA charges will be adjusted in accordance with gas Rules 17, 
17.1 and 17.2. 
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C. BILLING AND PAYMENT (Cont’d.) 

3. NOTICES 

a. If a bill rendered to the CTA for PG&E transportation service provided to the 
Customer remains unpaid after fifteen (15) days, PG&E will issue to the CTA 
a 7-day notice of nonpayment to the CTA, with a copy to the Customer.  If 
the bill continues to be unpaid, PG&E will issue a 24-hour notice of 
nonpayment to the CTA with a copy to the Customer.  If the bill remains 
unpaid, PG&E may immediately terminate the CTA Agreement without 
further notice.  If PG&E issues the 24-hour notice, PG&E will also:  
(1) discontinue the billing arrangement that permits the CTA to collect PG&E 
transportation charges from the Customer; (2) bill the CTA for the unpaid 
Customer transportation charges; and (3) send all subsequent Customer 
transportation charges directly to the Customer. 

b. If a bill rendered to the CTA for charges under Schedules G-BAL, G-CFS, 
G-ESP and/or Rule 14 remains unpaid fifteen (15) days after transmittal, 
PG&E will issue a 7-day notice of nonpayment to the CTA.  The CTA shall 
remain responsible for all charges incurred, including any such charges 
incurred after the termination becomes effective. 

4.    LATE PAYMENT 

If the CTA does not pay any bills rendered to the CTA by PG&E within fifteen 
(15) days after transmittal, then: 

a. payment is considered late; 

b. the CTA may not add Customer or increase the Group DCQ until past due 
amounts, including all late charges, are paid; and 

c. the CTA may not trade, sell or withdraw any gas in storage until past due 
amounts, including all late charges, are paid. 

If a CTA pays late three (3) or more times by seven (7) days or less or pays late 
one (1) or more times by greater than seven (7) days in any consecutive twelve 
(12)-month period, then, in addition to all other remedies of PG&E resulting from 
such late payments (or any nonpayments), the CTA will lose any “good payment” 
status as defined below in Section C.5.  PG&E may also require full collateral in a 
form specified in Section B.2 herein.  If such collateral is requested and not 
provided by the CTA to PG&E, the CTA Agreement will be subject to immediate 
termination by PG&E. 
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C. BILLING AND PAYMENT (Cont’d.) 

4. LATE PAYMENT (Cont’d.) 

In addition, if the CTA collects PG&E transportation charges from Customers, the 
CTA must establish an escrow agreement/account with a financial institution 
acceptable to PG&E, in a form acceptable to PG&E, and must grant PG&E a first 
priority security interest in all proceeds and accounts receivable in escrow.  The 
escrow account must permit a third party, acceptable to PG&E, to receive 
accounts receivable and pay accounts payable on behalf of the CTA.  The third 
party will keep a record of all payments made by each Customer and payments 
to the third party. 

5. GOOD PAYMENT HISTORY 

In order to establish a good payment history, the CTA must pay each bill in full 
within fifteen (15) days after transmittal.  The CTA’s CWR will be reduced by two 
(2) percent for every twelve (12) consecutive months of good payment history.  
This calculation will be retroactive to the date of first participation by the CTA in 
the Core Transportation Program.  Three (3) or more late payments of seven (7) 
days or less, or one or more late payments of greater than seven (7) days during 
any contiguous twelve (12)-month period will cause the CTA to lose its “good 
payment” status and obligate the CTA to reestablish full creditworthiness 
requirements. 

If at any time, under the provisions of this rule, PG&E does not receive the 
requested financial information or determines that there has been a detrimental 
change in the financial condition of the CTA, PG&E, at its sole discretion, may 
reestablish the original creditworthiness requirements for that CTA or may 
change the existing creditworthiness requirements. 

6. TERMINATION OF SERVICE DUE TO NONPAYMENT 

If a payment is not received within seven (7) days of the issuance of a past due 
notice, the CTA Agreement will be subject to termination by PG&E.  In addition, if 
PG&E receives notification that the CTA is closing its business, the CTA 
Agreement will be terminated immediately and all of the CTA’s rights to conduct 
business with PG&E thereunder may be terminated, unless the CTA 
demonstrates its ability to fulfill its financial obligations to PG&E pending 
business closure. 

PG&E may terminate any CTA Agreement for the CTA’s failure to pay the 
interstate pipeline for the full cost of the CTA’s assigned capacity. 
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GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

FOR GAS AND ELECTRIC EXTENSION AND SERVICE  

CONSTRUCTION BY APPLICANT 

 

A.  APPLICABILITY 

 

These general terms and conditions apply where the Applicant proposes to install new gas or electric facilities for new 

business utility service under the provisions of the Gas and Electric Rules as filed with the California Public Utilities 

Commission. 

 

The attached specific terms and conditions and applicable Drawings shall supplement these general terms and 

conditions.  The Applicant shall ensure that their selected Contractors and Subcontractors conform to all PG&E 

requirements as stated in the applicable rules, these general terms and conditions, the supplemental specific terms and 

conditions and all applicable Drawings. 

 

B. DEFINITIONS 

 

The following words and their definitions are provided for uniformity and clarity between PG&E, the Applicant and the 

Applicant's Contractor or Subcontractors. 

 

1. Agreement: This term includes, but is not limited to, the project specific Agreement, these general terms and 

conditions, specific conditions, standard Drawings, construction Drawings, appendices and any associated 

bonds, together with any other written documentation between PG&E and the Applicant (including CPUC 

authorized tariffs specifically incorporated therein by direct reference or otherwise). 

 

2. Applicant:  The developer or party entering into an Agreement with PG&E for the installation of gas or 

electric facilities. 

 

3. Applicant’s Statement of Costs: Form # 79-1003. A statement of Applicant’s Contract Anticipated Costs 

supplied by the Applicant and verified under penalty of perjury by Applicant. These costs shall be used by 

PG&E as the exclusive determinant of Applicant’s refundable costs for the work normally provided by 

PG&E, as specified in Gas & Electric Rules 15.G.1.b, to determine the lower of PG&E’s or Applicant’s 

costs, which will be subject to the allowances and refund provisions of Gas and Electric Rules 15 & 16 

 

4. As-Built:  A required Drawing by Applicant clearly showing all installed facilities prepared upon completion 

of project.  This may include, but is not limited to the distribution and service facilities installed. 

 

5. Authorization Joint Trench Construction (Form B):  A billing breakdown prepared at the Applicant’s expense 

by either the Applicant or PG&E in conjunction with the Composite Drawings for the various trench 

occupants by footage.  See Exhibit I for sample Form B. 

 

6. Change Order: Authorization to add, delete or change Work.  PG&E’s Change Order form provides a 

description of additional Work and authorization to perform or delete such Work as agreed to by Applicant 

and PG&E.  See Exhibit III for sample Change Order. 

 

7. Composite:  A Drawing prepared at Applicant’s expense by either the Applicant or PG&E (if PG&E agrees 

and labor is available).  This Drawing delineates by measurement, the trench route and location from adjacent 

property lines or fixed objects, the size for each trench section (width, depth and length), the location and size 

of all substructures and the various cross-sectional Trench Configurations, showing size and number of 

buried facilities for each trench occupant. 
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8. Contractor:  The Applicant's agent who enters into a contractual agreement with the Applicant for the 

installation of the specified gas or electric facilities.  All obligations of the Applicant as specified in this 

Agreement shall also apply to the Contractor. 

 

9. Distribution Trench:  A trench to be utilized for distribution and feeder facilities that is intended to serve 

more than one building, customer or parcel.  Such a trench may also contain gas service pipes and conduits or 

conductors for serving a single customer or street lights.  The term distribution trench shall also include those 

trenches designated by the telephone utility as "Common Service Connection Trenches."  A distribution 

trench will normally be located in a (a) private utility right-of-way and easement, (b) dedicated public utility 

easement or (c) other thoroughfare under permit which will be superseded by the utility franchise right. 

 

10. Drawings: 

Standard Drawings 

Drawings prepared by PG&E depicting PG&E requirements for design, construction, operation and 

maintenance of its operating facilities. 

 

• PG&E electric standard Drawings 

• PG&E gas standard Drawings 

• PG&E electric design standard Drawings 

 

Construction Drawings  

A Drawing(s) depicting the site specific requirements for a defined utility extension and service project. 

 

• Composite Drawing  

• Gas and electric site construction Drawings(s) that provide a layout of proposed Work in sufficient 

detail to allow the Applicant to plan and perform the Work. 

• Gas Service Orders 

 

11. Intent:  Notice of Intention to Construct Underground Facilities (Form A):  The Intent shall notify and advise 

other agencies that trench Work is proposed in a particular area, and provides an invitation to other potential 

occupants to share the benefits and costs of joint trench construction.  See Exhibit II for sample Form A. 

 

12. Land Rights:  Any legal right of a person, corporation (utility) etc., to use another’s land.  Such Land Rights 

will usually be in the form of a: (a) private right-of-way and easement; (b) dedicated public utility easement; 

(c) franchise rights; or, (d) permit (license) and lease agreement. 

 

13. Material Suppliers:  Those vendors, suppliers and manufacturers who have been qualified by PG&E to 

supply material according to PG&E specifications. 

 

14. PG&E:  Pacific Gas  & Electric Company acting through its authorized representative(s). 

 

15. Permit:  A written Agreement or license for Work, granted by the agency having authority. 

 

16. Service Trench:  A trench which extends from a distribution trench to an Applicant's building or service 

termination point.  Such a trench may be designated as a “Separate Service Connection Trench” by telephone. 

 

17. Subcontractor:  The party or parties or another entering into a contractual agreement with the Applicant’s 

Contractor or another Subcontractor for the installation of a portion of the specified gas or electric facilities.  

The obligations, where set forth in this Agreement, shall also apply to Subcontractors regardless of level or 

tier. 
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18. Superintendent:  Applicant's field representative to whom PG&E and the Applicant make known decisions, 

instructions and interpretations.  Notices given the Superintendent shall be deemed notices given to the 

Applicant. 

 

19. Trench Configuration:  The cross-sectional trench design specified to provide trench occupants with facility 

clearance and cover requirements. 

 

20. Trench Layout:  Preliminary design showing joint trench route submitted with an Intent. 

 

21. Utilities:  Agencies, public or private, which install, own, and operate utility facilities intended for general 

public, municipal or private use. 

 

22. Work:  All labor, materials, equipment and any other job requirements related to the attached specification 

and Drawings. 

 

C.  RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

1. PROJECT INITIATION AND ENGINEERING APPLICANT PG&E 

a.  Applicant will submit gas and electric loads, plans and Drawings and other 

information as required by PG&E. Applicant must also submit an executed 

“Statement of Applicant’s Contract Anticipated Costs,” - Form # 79-1003, upon 

receipt of PG&E’s estimated costs. 

♦   

b.  PG&E shall furnish to the Applicant, in a timely manner, the following (where 

applicable); 

1.  For underground facilities, separate preliminary gas and electric 

engineering sketches indicating the trench design and the 

approximate routing of facilities.  These sketches are for design 

purposes only and are not intended to be used for construction.  

2. For overhead facilities, site Construction Drawing(s) and specifications for 

the Work.  The site Construction Drawings will augment the 

standard Drawings and specifications contained herein and are to 

be part of this Agreement. 

 ♦  

c.  For underground facilities, the Applicant shall contact all other potential trench 

occupants (telephone, cable TV, and etc.) with an Intent (Form A), to use 

the proposed joint utility trench.1  The Intent shall include, but is not 

limited to, a sketch and trench/excavation cost breakdown.  Cost 

breakdowns shall be as required on the attached Form B 

♦   

d.  For overhead facilities, PG&E shall contact other Utilities for Intent to use the 

proposed overhead facilities. 

 ♦  

e.  For underground facilities, the Applicant shall provide PG&E a Composite 

Drawing delineating the cross-sectional facility configuration of all trench 

occupants and the intended size of their facilities.2 

♦   

f.  PG&E will review Applicant’s Composite Drawings.  Approval will be granted if 

the Composite Drawings meet all the necessary requirements. 

 

 

 ♦  

   

1. PROJECT INITIATION AND ENGINEERING (Continued) APPLICANT PG&E 

                                            
1
 At Applicant’s request and non-refundable expense, if PG&E has available estimating labor, PG&E may agree to prepare 

the Composite Drawing, coordinate the Intent process with other potential trench occupants and provide estimated 

trench/excavation cost breakdowns. 
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g.  Upon receipt of the Applicant's approved Composite Drawings, PG&E shall 

prepare any site Construction Drawing(s) and specifications for the Work.  

The site Construction Drawings will augment the Standard Drawings and 

specifications contained herein and are to be part of this Agreement. 

 ♦  

h.  If the Applicant elects to perform the gas service installation, it shall be PG&E’s 

responsibility to provide “gas service orders” to the Applicant.  The service 

orders must be returned to PG&E with As-Built correction prior to 

acceptance and pressurization of the gas services. 

 ♦  

 

2.  
2
 MATERIALS APPLICANT PG&E 

a.  The Applicant shall determine the material requirements from the approved 

Drawings.  Quantities for individual assemblies (e.g., pole structures, gas 

meter risers, and etc.) shall be determined from the applicable standard 

Drawings.  The Applicant is responsible for the determination of accurate 

distance requirements resulting from terrain variations, electric cable slack 

requirements, gas line, cable termination requirements, and etc..  PG&E 

assumes no responsibility for the stated distance quantities and will not 

honor claims arising from a difference between these quantities and what is 

required for the Work. 

♦   

b.  At  Applicant’s request and at PG&E’s option, PG&E will provide a Material 

Summary sheet identifying the materials and quantities for the project.  The 

material summary is intended to include most major materials and some 

minor materials for the job.  The summary is furnished solely as a 

convenience for compiling a list of anticipated construction materials and 

does not necessarily include all materials which may ultimately be necessary 

for your job.  Material codes, if identified, are PG&E’s company assemblies 

that may be available from approved vendors only as individual components. 

It is emphasized that applicants bear the ultimate responsibility to ensure that all 

materials necessary to construct their project are ordered using the 

APPROVED construction Drawing(s) and engineering standards 

furnished by PG&E. 

 ♦  

c.  PG&E shall provide the Applicant a list of approved Material Suppliers for the 

Applicant's procurement of material. 

 ♦  

d.  The Applicant shall only solicit material bids from the list of approved Material 

Suppliers.  Materials acquired from vendors who are not on the approved 

supplier list will not be accepted. 

♦   

                                            
2
 Specific items of purchase may require in-plant inspections by PG&E prior to shipment to a job site. Any item designated 

within PG&E’s specifications by brand name shall be as designated.  Requests by the Applicant for an "approved equivalent" 

for such items shall be granted in writing by PG&E only if PG&E has determined that the specified material is not available.  

In any case, the decision of PG&E will be final.  PG&E will not honor any claim arising from approvals or rejections of 

requests for "approved equivalent" items.  Furnishing or installing, or both, of such an item shall be in accordance with the 

manufacturer's recommendations and specifications except as they may be modified by PG&E standards and specifications. 
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2. MATERIALS (Continued) APPLICANT PG&E 

e.  The Applicant shall be responsible for: 

(1) procurement of all materials in accordance with PG&E requirements from 

PG&E-approved Material Suppliers 

(2) material storage and security 

(3) disposal of excess materials 

(4) immediate removal from the job site of materials rejected by PG&E . 

(5) Equipment with repairable defects may be repaired rather than being replaced 

at the discretion of the responsible PG&E standards engineer. Equipment to be 

replaced shall be removed from the job site without undue delay. 

♦   

f.  Prior to the installation of materials, the Applicant shall provide PG&E with 

supplier's certifications that all permanent materials to be used in the Work 

comply with the applicable PG&E specifications and Drawings.  All material 

shall be new and in first class condition and shall comply with the 

requirements of this Agreement, with the exception of equipment that is 

pending repair. 

If Applicant fails to provide materials in compliance with the specification and 

Drawings, PG&E reserves the right to reject the material.  Any materials that 

are defective or in the opinion of  PG&E show signs of deterioration shall be 

immediately removed from the job site and replaced by the Applicant. 

♦   

g.  The Applicant is responsible for furnishing all materials3 and tools4 for the Work.  

Storage and handling of all material shall be in accordance with the 

applicable PG&E standards or manufacturer recommendations.  Storage 

areas shall be designated and access to these areas shall be limited to 

minimize damage to material.  Some materials may require protected storage 

facilities to minimize deterioration from sunlight and weathering.  Applicant 

shall ensure that material storage is in accordance with the above 

requirements.  Furnishing protective storage facilities shall be the 

responsibility of the Applicant. 

♦   

h.  The Applicant shall ensure PG&E access to all material storage areas or facilities. ♦   

                                            
3PG&E will normally not sell materials to Applicants who chose to use their own Contractor.  On rare occasions when a 

critical project will be delayed, PG&E may, at its option,  sell material from PG&E stock to the Applicant (not to the 

Contractor) if ALL of the following criteria are met; 

 (1) the Applicant has demonstrated that they have placed timely and proper material orders and they cannot 

 obtain the material on time. 

 (2)  delayed delivery of  the specific material will delay establishing service to PG&E customers; 

 (3) the materials in PG&E stock are not dedicated nor needed for other projects or Work; 

 (4) all payments including the appropriate taxes, overheads and any cost associated with the sale are collected up-

 front; 

 (5) if PG&E trades materials with the Applicant, all PG&E costs associated with the trade are collected in advance 

 of construction. 

All sales are final. Return of sold material is not permitted. 
4 Under no circumstance shall PG&E loan tools, with the exception of mandrels which may be loaned to Applicants at 

PG&E’s sole discretion. 
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3.  PAYMENTS APPLICANT PG&E 

a.  Applicant shall compensate PG&E for the cost of 

 

(1)  Agreement and document preparation 

(2)  Surveys 

(3)  Land rights, preparation of land right documents, and associated permits 

acquired by PG&E. 

(4)  Engineering and design specification documents including but not 

limited to site specific drawings, material specifications, and 

construction specifications documents 

(5)  Construction and material inspections 

(6)  PG&E administrative charges associated with the Work 

(7)  Specific or special contractual requirements (E.g. Special facilities 

installations or engineering work to permit the Applicant to solicit 

competitive bids for the installation of the proposed gas, electric 

underground and electric overhead facilities. 

        (8)  PG&E’s labor and material costs necessary to complete the installation. 

 

These costs shall be paid by the Applicant prior to construction. The refundable 

costs for Applicant installed work that is PG&E’s responsibility will be based on 

the lower of the Applicant’s Contract Anticipated Costs or PG&E’s estimated 

refundable costs. All other refundable and non-refundable costs will be based on 

PG&E’s estimated costs.   

♦   

b.  PG&E refund and reimbursement payments for Work performed by the Applicant  

and accepted by PG&E are subject to the applicable extension and service 

rule allowances.  Payments will be based on the lower of the Applicant’s 

Contract Anticipated Costs or PG&E's estimated costs.  PG&E will not 

refund or reimburse the Applicant for any special charges for non-standard 

activities performed or facilities installed.  

 ♦  

 

4. PERMITS, LICENSES AND SPECIAL INSPECTION APPLICANT PG&E 

a.  The Applicant is fully responsible for obtaining all necessary Permits and licenses 

for moving all construction equipment, tools, supplies, materials and people 

across railroads and highways, across public or private lands and along 

public and private roads.  Applicant is responsible for obtaining such 

licenses and Permits as are necessary for it to operate and do business in any 

of the counties, towns, etc., in performance of the Work. 

♦   

b.  Applicant shall, without cost to PG&E, obtain all required Permits, serve notices, 

arrange for inspection and pay fees and deposits.  Work shall comply with 

the applicable governmental rules, regulation and ordinances. 

♦   

c.  The Applicant shall be responsible for obtaining excavation Permits in accordance 

with Section 341 of Chapter 3.2, Group II, Title 8, California 

Administrative Code for "construction of trenches which are 5 feet deep or 

deeper and into which a person is required to descend." 

♦   

d.  Should special supervision or inspection of construction activities be required by 

any grantor or permittor, as a condition of the Permit or grant of occupation, 

Applicant shall be responsible to pay all costs of such supervision and 

inspection. 

♦   
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5. 
5
  CONSTRUCTION APPLICANT PG&E 

a. The Applicant shall only solicit installation bids from qualified Contractor/ 

 Subcontractors who shall: 

(1)  Be licensed in California for the appropriate type of work (electrical, 

general, etc.) 

(2)  Employ workers properly certified for specific skills, required (plastic 

fusion, welding, etc.). Electric workers shall be properly qualified 

(Qualified Electrical Worker, Qualified Person, etc.) as defined in State 

of California High Voltage Safety Orders (Title 8, Chapter 4, 

Subchapter 5, Group 2). 

(3)  Comply with applicable laws (Equal Opportunity Regulations, OSHA, 

EPA, etc.). 

 

Further, an Applicant who intends to employ a Qualified Contractor/ 

Subcontractor should consider whether the Qualified Contractor/Subcontractor: 

(1)  Is technically competent 

(2)  Has access to proper equipment 

(3)  Demonstrates financial responsibility commensurate with the scope of 

the contract. 

(4)  Has adequate insurance coverage (Workers' Compensation and 

Employer Liability, Commercial General Liability, and Business Auto. 

(5)  Is able to furnish surety bond for performance of the contract, if 

required. 

♦   

b.  Applicant and their Contractors and Subcontractors shall use only PG&E- 

approved construction Drawings for construction purposes.  Construction 

from unauthorized or preliminary Drawings is not permitted.  The Applicant 

shall assume full responsibility for errors, omissions or changes if the 

project is constructed from preliminary Drawings or from non-PG&E 

approved construction Drawings. 

♦   

c.  Applicant shall require the Superintendent to be in charge of the worksite, to 

supervise the Contractor and Subcontractor Work, to exercise control as 

may be require and to be available to PG&E at the time when Work is being 

performed.  

♦   

d.  Applicant shall prepare and update as necessary a construction schedule to specify 

the starting dates and duration of the trenching, installation, backfill and 

clean up Work anticipated for the new gas and electric facilities.  The 

schedule for other occupants of a joint trench, if any, shall also be indicated. 

♦   

e.  The Applicant shall be responsible both for arrangement of a pre-construction 

meeting for all pole line or trench occupants and coordination of all field 

installation of other joint pole and joint trench occupant's facilities.  The pre-

construction meeting should be held a minimum of ten working days prior to 

commencement of Work. 

♦   

f.  Applicant is to coordinate the installation of other Utilities, e.g., telephone, cable 

TV , to minimize costs to each party. 
♦   

                                            
5
 PG&E shall not honor any claims arising from the Applicant's required adherence to Work practices and safety precautions 

dictated by PG&E’s established safety rules. 
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5. CONSTRUCTION (Continued) APPLICANT PG&E 

g.  The Applicant shall schedule  the Work to avoid any standby of PG&E personnel.  

PG&E  shall have the right to approve the schedule.  If PG&E's Work 

becomes delayed after mobilization by PG&E, the Applicant shall be liable 

for the cost of such delays (e.g., "move on", "move off" or standby time). 

♦   

h.  On final walk-thru and before energization or pressurization, the Applicant shall 

tag the electrical distribution, electrical services and gas services with the 

letters “AIF” and  the anticipated expiration date of the material warranty.  

Identification shall be by affixing an orange plastic tag to the electrical wire 

in each primary and secondary enclosure, to the wires in the electrical 

service panels and to the gas service risers. 

♦   

i.  Applicant shall plan and conduct the Work to safeguard persons and property from 

injury.  Applicant shall direct the performance of the Work in compliance 

with reasonable Work practices and with applicable federal, state, and local 

laws, rules, and regulations, including but not limited to "Occupational 

Safety and Health Standards and Orders" promulgated by the US Secretary 

of Labor and the California Division of Occupational Safety and Health 

(Cal-OSHA). 

Work in areas adjacent to electrically energized facilities or operating natural gas 

facilities shall be performed in accordance with Cal-OSHA, established 

safety rules and as may be directed by PG&E.  

 

Before digging, Applicant shall contact, “Underground Service Alert" (USA), and 

abide by its rules and procedures. 

 

PG&E may require Applicant to observe reasonable safety precautions in addition 

to those in use or proposed by Applicant or other agencies.  Neither the 

giving of special instructions by PG&E nor the adherence thereto by 

Applicant shall relieve Applicant of the sole responsibility to maintain 

safe and efficient working conditions. 

♦   

j.  PG&E shall perform all Work involving connecting the Applicant's installed 

utility system to PG&E’s operating facilities. 

 ♦  

k.  Applicant workmanship shall be of acceptable quality in every respect, plumb and 

true, and shall comply or exceed the requirements of the Specifications and 

Drawings.  Workmanship shall be subject to inspection by PG&E.  If 

workmanship does not comply with the Specifications and Drawings, PG&E 

reserves the right to not accept the Work or to suspend Work.   

♦   
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6.  
6
 CHANGES AND EXTRA WORK  APPLICANT PG&E 

a.:          PG&E or the Applicant may require changes in the Work or in the 

provisions governing the Work.  Increase in Work, decrease in Work or 

changes shall be performed only when authorized in writing by the 

Applicant and PG&E on PG&E's current filed and approved Change Order 

Form.  No subsequent claim will be honored for intangible effects or time 

lost resulting from Work covered by a Change Order.  Pricing shown in the 

Change Orders may be flat costs and shall include all indirect or intangible 

costs. 

♦  ♦  

b.  For a change in Work requested by PG&E, PG&E shall re-estimate the Work to 

determine the value of the incremental direct labor and material costs.  This 

cost change will revise PG&E's prepared estimate used as the basis for 

payment (if any) to the Applicant in accordance with the extension and 

service allowances in the tariffs. 

 ♦  

c.  PG&E and the Applicant shall mutually agree to the value of all incremental 

intangible costs associated with the implementation of this change in the 

Work.  PG&E shall have the right to review, audit and approve all 

documentation that supports an Applicant’s basis of determining intangible 

incremental costs.  The Applicant will be fully reimbursed for the value of 

these agreed upon intangible costs in accordance with These General Terms 

and Conditions and as identified in the appropriate tariffs. 

♦  ♦  

d.  In the event the extra Work requires additional materials, PG&E has the right to 

furnish certain material items that PG&E determines are in its best interest 

to furnish.  The material to be furnished will be documented on the Change 

Order Form. 

 ♦  

e. For a change in the Work requested by the Applicant and agreed to by PG&E on 

the Change Order Form, PG&E shall re-estimate the Work to determine the 

value of the incremental direct labor and material costs.  This cost change 

will revise PG&E's refundable or non-refundable payments to or from the 

Applicant in accordance with these General Terms and Conditions and as 

identified in the appropriate tariffs. 

 

PG&E shall determine the value of additional engineering and specification 

preparation charges for  changes in the Work.  The Applicant shall be 

responsible for any increased costs. 

♦  ♦  

 

7.  INSPECTION APPLICANT PG&E 

a.  The Applicant agrees to a thorough and detailed inspection (100%) by PG&E of 

any activity undertaken by the Applicant in the performance of the 

obligations of this Agreement. 

♦   

b.  Applicant's contracts with Contractor(s) and Subcontractors will provide for 

PG&E's right to conduct the required inspections. 
♦   

c.  Applicant shall pay the cost of inspection, including PG&E administrative 

overheads and payroll additives, per diem, transportation, etc. in accordance 

with the provisions of Gas & Electric Rules 15 and 16. 

 

♦   

                                            
6 In the event the number of trench occupants changes from the number originally used to determine the costs, PG&E shall 

have the right to reallocate the costs in accordance with PG&E's established practices.  Applicant may be billed for additional 

charges related to these changes.  Failure or neglect of PG&E  to condemn or reject inferior Work or material shall not be 

construed as acceptance of such Work or materials. 



Form 79-716  

Advice 3248-G/3929-E 

October 2011 

 

* Automated Document, Preliminary Statement, Part A. 

12

7.  INSPECTION (Continued) APPLICANT PG&E 

d.  PG&E shall have free access to the Work at all times.  ♦  

e.  PG&E has the right to make field and shop inspections and material tests.  See 

material section for additional material inspection instructions. 
♦   

f.  The Applicant shall notify PG&E a minimum of two working days in advance of 

commencing any related Work.   Every attempt will be made to meet the 

requested inspection window. 

♦   

g.  PG&E will assign a representative(s) to observe and approve all Work related to 

the attached specifications and Drawings.  PG&E shall assign additional 

inspectors as it deems necessary to observe and approve specific items of 

Work that it deems to warrant additional inspection. 

 ♦  

h.  PG&E may direct the Work in areas adjacent to electrically energized facilities or 

operating natural gas facilities as described in these General Terms and 

Conditions, Section 5f, Construction. 

 ♦  

i.  Applicant agrees that no Work shall be performed unless PG&E is present or the 

Applicant has received prior written consent from PG&E to proceed. 
♦   

j.  The Applicant agrees that neither the making, nor the failure to make, inspections 

and tests nor the express or implied approval of the Work by PG&E shall 

relieve Applicant from the responsibility to complete and guarantee the 

Work as specified.  Rejected Work shall be remedied at the Applicant's 

expense.  

♦   

k.  In the event that the Applicant fails to maintain the anticipated progress and the 

Work duration is extended beyond the original estimates, the Applicant will 

be liable for additional inspection and per diem costs.  PG&E will not honor 

any claims arising from extended Work duration. 

♦   

 

8.  DOCUMENTATION AND AS-BUILT DRAWINGS APPLICANT PG&E 

a.  The Applicant shall  provide documentation to warrant that the installed facilities 

meet or exceed the requirements of the Agreement and are installed in the 

proper location.  In addition, the Applicant will provide one set of separate 

gas and electric As-Built Drawings and marked up service orders (when 

applicable) marked in red and signed by Applicant prior to pressurization 

and energization.   

♦   

b.  The Applicant shall provide the following minimum gas As-Built Drawing 

requirements; 

(1)  Corrected Construction Drawings marked in red and clearly showing all 

changes.  

(2)  Marked up Drawings showing actual locations, footage’s and 

dimensions of the installed distribution facilities. 

(3)  Certified copies of PG&E's approved Qualification records for all 

welders/plastic joiners. 

(4)  Testing documents including calibration documents for testing 

equipment. 

♦   

c.  Should the Applicant choose to perform the service completion Work, PG&E will 

provide gas service orders of the facilities to be installed.  It shall be the 

Applicant’s responsibility to mark-up the service orders in red, so as to 

clearly identify all construction changes.   These service orders must show 

actual locations, footages and dimensions of the installed service facilities.  

The Applicant shall return all completed As-Built service orders to PG&E 

prior  to pressurization or energization and no later than ten (10) working 

days from completion of said service Work. 

♦  ♦  
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8.  DOCUMENTATION AND AS-BUILT DRAWINGS (Continued) APPLICANT PG&E 

d.  The Applicant shall provide the following minimum electric As-Built Drawing 

requirements;  The corrected Construction Drawings must be marked in red 

and clearly show changes.  

(1)  Location, size, type and footage of installed conduit, cable and overhead 

conductor. 

(2)  Location, size, type and dimensions of manholes, splice boxes and 

equipment enclosures 

(3)  Location, size and type of poles and anchors 

(4)  Location, type and manufacturer's name plate data of equipment. 

♦   

e.  Applicant shall have all As-Built Drawings and marked up service orders verified 

by, approved by, and submitted to PG&E prior to pressurization and 

energization. 

♦   

 

9.  
7
 FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND CONVEYANCE APPLICANT PG&E 

a.  Upon satisfactory completion of the Work PG&E will pressurize or energize the 

distribution system making the distribution system operational. 

Pressurization or energization will serve as PG&E's final acceptance of the 

Work. 

 ♦  

b.  Upon final acceptance, and upon PG&E’s receipt of any required formal right-of-

way(s), easements, leases and Permits,  the Applicant shall convey to PG&E 

all rights, title and interest in and to all such Work and facilities in 

accordance with the terms and conditions of Agreement. 

♦   

c.  Guarantee and warranty periods shall commence on the date of final acceptance 

by PG&E. 
♦  ♦  

d.  Services not completed (tied-in) upon final acceptance of the distribution system 

shall not be accepted with the distribution system.  These services shall be 

accepted on the date(s) the first meter is set on the service. 

♦  ♦  

e.  The risk of loss or damage to the Work and materials shall remain with Applicant, 

Contractor and Subcontractor, until the Work is completed and accepted by 

PG&E. 

♦   

 

10. PARTIAL USE OF FACILITIES APPLICANT PG&E 

a.  To provide permanent service, the Applicant, with prior written authorization of 

PG&E, may convey to PG&E certain portions of the underground facilities 

which have been completed and installed hereunder.  If PG&E elects to 

accept by conveyance of portions of these underground facilities, the 

following shall apply: 

♦  ♦  

b.  The Applicant shall ensure that the utilization of such portions of the facilities will 

in no way delay completion of the entire system. 
♦   

c.  PG&E shall assume the responsibility for maintenance and operation of the 

portions of the facility conveyed. 
 ♦  

d.  The conveyance of such sections shall in no way relieve the Applicant of liability 

due to use of defective materials or poor workmanship or damage by third 

parties. 

♦   

                                            
7 Failure or neglect of PG&E to condemn or reject inferior Work or material shall not be construed or imply an acceptance of 

such Work or materials. 
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10. PARTIAL USE OF FACILITIES (Continued) APPLICANT PG&E 

e.  Authorization by PG&E for the partial use of facilities shall only be granted for 

the convenience of PG&E. 
 ♦  

f.  Applicant must complete enough of the permanent system to minimize future hot 

tie-ins and Work near energized or pressurized facilities.  PG&E may 

require completion of system sections as it deems acceptable. 

♦   

 

D.  CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS 
1. Each Contractor and Subcontractor shall be covered by and comply with this Agreement and shall perform the 

Work for which it contracts in accordance therewith.  A Contractor or Subcontractor shall be responsible to 

Applicant.  However, PG&E will have the same privileges and rights with respect to the inspection of Work as are 

provided for under the contract documents governing the Work of Applicant. 

 

2. A Contractor and Subcontractor shall provide insurance of the same type and limits as required of Applicant unless 

otherwise authorized in writing by PG&E.  PG&E shall be indemnified by the Applicant against all actions, causes 

of action, claims and demands whatsoever, either in law or in equity arising from the acts or omissions of any 

Subcontractor within the same limits as those prescribed for Applicant. 

 

3. No Contractor or Subcontractor, regardless of its approval by PG&E, shall bind or purport to bind PG&E. 

 

E.  INSURANCE 

 

1. Applicant shall maintain the following insurance coverage. 

 

1.1 The Applicant is also responsible for its Contractor and Subcontractor maintaining sufficient limits of the same coverage.  

Documentation of same coverage by Contractor or Subcontractor shall be available from Applicant upon request. 

 

2. Worker's Compensation and Employers’ Liability:  Worker's Compensation insurance or self insurance indicating 

compliance with any applicable labor codes, acts, laws, or statutes, whether Federal or State, where Applicant, 

Contractor and Subcontractor performs Work.  

 

2.1. Employers' Liability insurance  shall not less than $ 1,000,000 for injury or death per accident. 

 

3. Commercial General Liability:  Coverage shall be at least as broad as the Insurance Services Office (ISO) Commercial 

General Liability Coverage “occurrence” form, with no coverage deletions. 

 

 3.1 The limit shall not be less than $1,000,000 each occurrence for bodily injury, property damage and personal injury.  

If coverage is subject to a general aggregate limit, this aggregate limit shall be twice the occurrence limit. 

 

3.2. Coverage shall:  

a)  be “Additional Insured” endorsement add, as insured PG&E, its directors, officers, agents and employees with 

respect to liability arising out of Work performed by or for the Contractor; 

b)  be endorsed to specify that the Contractor’s insurance is primary and that any insurance or self-insurance maintained 

by PG&E shall not contribute with it. 

 

4  Business Auto:  Coverage shall be at least as broad as the Insurance Services Office (ISO) Business Auto Coverage 

form covering Automobile Liability, code 1 “any auto.” 

 

4.1. The limit shall not be less than $1,000,000 each accident for bodily injury and property damage. 

 

5.  Additional Insurance Provisions:  Before commencing performance of Work, Applicant shall furnish PG&E with 

certificates of insurance and endorsements of all required insurance for Applicant. 
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5.1. The documentation shall state that coverage shall not be canceled except after thirty (30) days prior written notice 

has been given to PG&E. 

 

5.2. PG&E uses a third party vendor, Exigis, to confirm and collect insurance documents.  Certificates of insurance and 

endorsements shall be signed and submitted by a person authorized by that insurer to bind coverage on its behalf, 

and submitted through the Exigis website at: https://prod1.exigis.com/pge  Helpline: 1 (888) 280-0178.  Applicant's 

agent must create a log in account and register as a "service provider.” 

 

Certificate Holder 

Pacific Gas & Electric Company 

 c/o Exigis 

https://prod1.exigis.com/pge  Helpline: 1 (888) 280-0178 

 

5.3. PG&E may inspect the original policies or require complete certified copies, at any time. 

 

F. INDEMNITY AND WITHHOLDING  

 

1. Applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless PG&E, its officers, directors, agents, and employees, from and 

against all claims, demands, losses, damages, costs, expenses, and legal liability connected with or resulting from 

injury to or death of persons, including but not limited to employees of PG&E, Applicant, Contractor or 

Subcontractor; injury to property of PG&E, Applicant, Contractor, Subcontractor, or a third party, or to natural 

resources, or violation of any local, state or federal law or regulation, including but not limited to environmental laws 

or regulations, or strict liability imposed by any law or regulation; arising out of, related to, or in any way connected 

with Applicant performance of this Agreement, however caused, regardless of any strict liability or negligence of 

PG&E, whether active or passive, excepting only such claims, demands, losses, damages, costs, expenses, liability or 

violation of law or regulation as may be caused by the active negligence or willful misconduct of PG&E, its officers, 

agents, or employees. 

 

2. Applicant acknowledges that any claims, demands, losses, damages, costs, expenses, and legal liability that arise out 

of, result from, or are in any way connected with the release or spill of any legally designated hazardous material or 

waste as a result of the Work performed under this Agreement are expressly within the scope of this indemnity, and 

that the costs, expenses, and legal liability for environmental investigations, monitoring, containment, abatement, 

removal, repair, cleanup, restoration, remedial Work, penalties, and fines arising from the violation of any local, state, 

or federal law or regulation, attorney's fees, disbursements, and other response costs are expressly within the scope of 

this indemnity. 

 

3. Applicant shall, on PG&E's request, defend any action, claim or suit asserting a claim covered by this indemnity.  

Applicant shall pay all costs that may be incurred by PG&E in enforcing this indemnity, including reasonable 

attorney's fees. 

 

G. GUARANTEES AND EQUIPMENT WARRANTY 
 

1. Guarantees:  In addition to the guarantees provided under this Agreement, or implied in fact or in law, Applicant 

shall leave the entire project in satisfactory working condition and shall be responsible for the repair or replacement 

at its expense of any part of the Work that develops defects due to faulty material or workmanship within a period 

of one (1) year after the date of final acceptance by PG&E.  Applicant shall, at its expense repair or replace other 

Work, equipment or property damaged as the result of the defects, or as a result of the repairing thereof, and 

reimburse PG&E for any repair expenses that PG&E may incur.  The warranty period for a repaired or replaced part 

shall be one (1) year from the date of acceptance of the repaired or replaced part. 

 

2. Equipment Warranty (One (1) Year):  Applicant shall warrant that equipment furnished and installed by 

Applicant will be of the kind and quality described in this Agreement, free of defects in workmanship, and material, 
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and unless otherwise specified, fit for its intended purpose.  The warranty period for distribution and services 

accepted with the distribution system shall begin from the date the materials are accepted by PG&E and shall extend 

for one (1) year.  The warranty period for all other services shall begin on the date the first meter is set and shall 

extend one (1) year.  Should the equipment fail during that period, Applicant shall be liable for all cost associated 

with repair and replacement of the equipment in accordance with the guarantee above. 

 

3. Trench Guarantee (Two (2) Years Plus):  The Applicant shall also guarantee that all trench material and trench 

workmanship shall be satisfactory for a period of two (2) years or as specified in the permit, whichever is greater, 

from the date of final acceptance by PG&E.  The guarantee period for services trenches not accepted with the final 

acceptance shall begin on the date the first meter is set and shall extend a minimum of two (2) years.  During this 

guarantee period, the Applicant will be so notified should PG&E determine that defects due to faulty trench material 

or workmanship have developed. 

 

3.1. The Applicant shall pay the cost of the repair or replacement of any part of the Work hereunder which develops 

defects because of faulty material or workmanship on the part of the Applicant  within the two (2) year period. 

 

3.2. Damage to any trench occupant's facilities or to third party property caused by operations of the Applicant  shall 

be repaired or replaced by either the Applicant or PG&E at the Applicant's expense. 

 

3.3. Where PG&E determines that it is not practicable for the Applicant to make the necessary repairs (e.g. 

Energized or pressurized facilities), PG&E reserves the right to make repairs or replacements at the expense of the 

Applicant, preserving as far as possible the available evidence of the cause of failure, defect, or damage. 

 

H. INTERPRETATION OF THE AGREEMENT 
 

1. PG&E will decide upon the meaning and interpretation of the Agreement and this decision shall be binding to all 

parties to this Agreement. 

 

2. It shall be the Applicant's responsibility to ensure that any proposal prepared or received by the Applicant is based 

on a full knowledge of all conditions that would affect the cost and conduct of the Work.  The Applicant shall 

inform itself fully and convey to all potential Contractors the physical conditions at the Work site, including as 

applicable, subsurface geology, borrow pit conditions and spoil disposal areas; the availability, location and extent 

of construction and storage area and other facilities or structures above and below ground; necessary safety 

precautions and safeguards; dimensions not shown on the Drawings; the extent of established lines and levels; Work 

to be performed by PG&E or others; rules, regulations and requirements to be observed by the Applicant or  its 

agents in the conduct of the Work. 

 

I.  CONFLICTS  
 

1. Should any conflict exist between the General Terms and Conditions and the specific construction specifications, 

the terms of the General Conditions shall prevail.  In the case of differences between the construction specifications 

and Drawings, the construction specifications shall prevail.  In the case of differences between the Construction and 

Standard Drawings, the Applicant shall immediately so inform PG&E.  PG&E shall determine which is the 

applicable Drawing or portion of a Drawing. 

 

2. Should any conflict exist between the General Terms and Conditions and any applicable state or federal laws, rules, 

regulations, orders or codes, the state or federal laws, rules, regulations, orders or codes shall prevail.  Varying 

degrees of stringency between the Drawings, specific construction specification, General Terms and Conditions and 

applicable state and federal laws. rules, regulation orders or codes are not to be deemed conflicts and the most 

stringent requirements shall control. 

 

3. Applicant shall immediately report in writing to PG&E any discrepancies, errors, or inconsistencies in the 

Specifications, Drawings, Agreements or laws. 
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4. PG&E shall not honor any claim arising from the Applicant's resolution of conflicts not in accordance with these 

provisions. 

 

J. CLAIMS SETTLEMENT, DISPUTES 
 

1. It shall be Applicant's responsibility to inform PG&E, immediately following its occurrence or discovery, of any 

item or event which Applicant knows, or reasonably should know, that may result in a request for additional 

compensation under this Agreement.  PG&E and Applicant shall endeavor to satisfactorily resolve the matter and 

should it not be disposed of to Applicant's satisfaction, Applicant shall, within 72 hours thereafter, deliver a written 

notice of claim to PG&E.  Failure to so notify PG&E or failure to supply PG&E with information sufficient to 

evaluate Applicant's position shall foreclose consideration of any Applicant's claim based on such item or event. 

 

2. Upon receipt of the Applicant's notice of claim, PG&E will review it, taking into account all of the information 

submitted by the Applicant in substantiation of its claim, and will, within a period of thirty (30) days, prepare and 

furnish to the Applicant, a written determination and, if appropriate, an offer of settlement thereof. 

 

3. If the Applicant rejects PG&E's determination, the Applicant may file a notice of appeal therefrom.  Any such 

appeal shall be in writing, shall contain all specific and substantive reasons why the Applicant deems PG&E's 

written determination to be unsatisfactory, and shall be submitted as soon after receipt of PG&E's written 

determination as is practical, but in no event more than thirty (30) days thereafter. 

 

4. In the event any dispute between PG&E and Applicant with respect to the interpretation or performance of this 

Agreement cannot be satisfactorily resolved, arbitration shall be resorted to, and the arbitration shall be conducted in 

San Francisco, California, by the American Arbitration Association before a single arbitrator in accordance with the 

rules of said association for the construction industry.  In such proceedings, the parties shall have the right to utilize 

depositions as provided in Section 1283 and 1283.05 of California Code of Civil Procedure.  The award of the sole 

arbitrator shall be conclusive and binding upon-the parties, subject to the provisions of the California Code of Civil 

Procedure relating to arbitration as the same now exists or as the same shall be amended during the term of this 

Agreement.  In such award, the arbitrator shall include the fixing of the expense of the arbitration and the 

assessment of the same in the judgment of the arbitrator against either or both parties hereto.  Each party shall bear 

its cost for legal fees, witnesses, depositions, etc. 

 

K.  LEGAL REQUIREMENTS 
 

1. Applicant shall discharge at once, and hold PG&E harmless from any liens that may be filed in connection with the 

Work.  PG&E may retain from payments due, sufficient funds to discharge delinquent accounts of Applicant for 

which liens on PG&E’s property have been or can be filed, and PG&E may at any time pay therefrom, for 

Applicant's account, such amounts as are admittedly due thereon. 

 

2. If required by PG&E, Applicant shall require the Contractor(s) or Subcontractor(s) to obtain, within 5 days of 

request, a payment and performance bond in the amount specified by PG&E up to 100% of the installation price in a 

form and with a surety acceptable to PG&E.  PG&E will reimburse Applicant for the bond separately within 21 

days of receipt from Applicant of the surety company’s invoice. 
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3. Infringement Protection 

 

3.1. Royalties:  Royalties or other charges for patents for designs, machinery, equipment or materials furnished by 

Applicant for the Work, or for processes or arts employed by Applicant in performing the Work, shall not be 

included in the basis for cost reimbursement. 

 

3. 2. Indemnity:  Applicant shall indemnify PG&E, its officers, agents and employees against loss, damage, 

expense and liability arising out of the infringement or alleged infringement of patents.  Applicant shall defend 

at its expense suits for infringement or alleged infringement which may be instituted against PG&E.  If PG&E’s 

use of the aforementioned items is determined to constitute infringement, Applicant shall, at its expense, either 

procure for PG&E the right to continue its use; replace the infringing item with non-infringing item satisfactory 

to PG&E; modify the item so it becomes non-infringing; or remove the item.  PG&E will not honor any claims 

arising from the Applicant's indemnification of PG&E per this Agreement provision. 

 

L. RIGHTS OF PG&E 
 

The Applicant shall provide PG&E, as part of the Applicant's Contract with the Contractor(s), the necessary rights to 

enforce the applicable portion of these General Terms and Conditions and construction specifications.  PG&E shall have 

the right to inspect and approve any aspect of the Work relating to the procurement and installation of gas and electric 

facilities which will become part of PG&E's operating system.  The Applicant shall honor and enforce any reasonable 

request made by PG&E. 

 

 

M. RIGHT TO SUSPEND WORK 
 

1. In the event of the failure of the Applicant to carry on any part of the Work covered by this Agreement in an 

efficient, workmanlike, skillful and careful manner to the satisfaction of PG&E or in the event of the failure of the 

Applicant to comply with any of the requirements of the Agreement, PG&E may give written notice to Applicant 

stating the respect, or respects, in which the Applicant is failing to comply with the terms of the Agreement. 

 

2. If Applicant does not remedy such failure within seven calendar days after such notice is given, PG&E may, at its 

option and regardless of the state of completion of the Work, require the Applicant to terminate the Work.  In such 

event, the Applicant may award all the remaining Work to another Contractor(s), or the Applicant may proceed with 

any part of the Work and award the remaining Work to another Contractor.  In such event, Applicant shall deed to 

PG&E, and PG&E shall accept, only that portion of the Work completed by Applicant of a quality satisfactory to 

PG&E.  The Applicant shall be liable for any costs to PG&E arising from this termination of the Work by the 

Applicant at PG&E's request. 

 

3. If (1) the Applicant seeks relief under applicable law for the benefits of any insolvent or is adjudged bankrupt or (2) 

a legal action is commenced against the Applicant which in PG&E's opinion, may interfere with the completion of 

the Work, PG&E may require the Applicant to suspend the Work in progress.  Applicant shall be liable for  

additional costs to PG&E arising from termination. 

 

4. If, (1) the Contractor seeks relief under applicable law for the benefit of an insolvent or is adjudged bankrupt, or (2) 

legal action is commenced against the Contractor which in PG&E’s opinion may interfere with the completion of 

the Work, the Applicant will honor the demand of PG&E to terminate the contract between the Applicant and 

Contractor.  If the contract between the Applicant and Contractor is terminated, the Contractor shall vacate the 

Work site. termination  Applicant shall be liable for  additional costs to PG&E arising from  termination . 

 

5. Labor Dispute:  In the event of a labor dispute or strike by Applicant’s, Contractor’s, or Subcontractors’ employees 

which threatens the progress of Work, or PG&E's labor relations, or which disrupts PG&E's operations, or results in 

a secondary boycott at PG&E's facilities, PG&E reserves the right to suspend or discontinue the Work of the 
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Applicant, Contractor or any Subcontractor for cause. This paragraph shall be applicable whether or not any 

Applicant, Contractor or Subcontractor is directly involved in a labor dispute. 

 

N. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS 
 

1. During the performance of the Work, Applicant, Contractor and its Subcontractors, agents and employees shall fully 

comply with all applicable state and federal laws and with any and all applicable bylaws, rules, regulations and 

orders made or promulgated by any government, government agency or department, municipality, board, 

commission or other regulatory body; and shall provide all certificates for compliance therewith as may be required 

by such applicable laws, bylaws, rules, regulations, orders, stipulations or plans. 

 

2. Applicant shall assume full responsibility for the payment of all contributions and payroll taxes, whether Federal, 

state, municipal or otherwise as to its employees, servants or agents engaged in the performance of the Work.  

Applicant shall be responsible to pay all taxes applicable to its operations as imposed by any governing authority. 

 

3. Applicant shall require any Contractor or Subcontractor to whom any portion of the Work to be performed 

hereunder may be contracted to comply with provisions of this paragraph, and agrees to save and hold PG&E 

harmless from any and all penalties, actions, causes of action, damages, claims and demands whatsoever arising out 

of or occasioned by failure of Applicant and Contractor or a Subcontractor to make full and proper compliance with 

said bylaws, rules, regulations, laws, orders, stipulations or plans. 

 

4. This Agreement shall be deemed to be a contract made under laws of the State of California and for all purposes 

shall be construed in accordance with the laws of said state. 

 

O. FEDERAL EQUAL OPPORTUNITY LAWS  

 

Federal Regulations:  During the performance of this Agreement and to the extent that Federal Equal Opportunity 

regulations may be applicable to this Agreement, the Applicant agrees to comply with all provisions of those orders and 

regulations included by summary or reference in the following: 

 

1. Equal Employment Opportunity:  Executive Order No. 11246, 3 CFR 339 (1065 (Contracts exceeding $10,000) 

Provides that Applicant will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, 

color, religion, sex or national origin and further that Applicant shall take affirmative action to ensure that Applicant 

and employee are treated without regard to their race, color, religion, sex or national origin. 

 

2. Certification of Non-segregated Facilities:  41 CFR 60-1.8:  (Contracts exceeding $10,000) Applicant will not 

maintain or provide segregated facilities for  its employees and will not permit  its employees to perform their 

services at any location, under its control, where segregated facilities are maintained. 

 

3. Listing Employment Openings:  Executive Order 11701: (Contracts of $2,500 or more) Applicant will list 

employment openings with the Employment Development Department in accordance with the Veteran's 

Employment and Readjustment Act of 1972 and Executive Order 11701.  The contract clause, set forth at 41 CFR 

50-250.2, is incorporated herein by reference. 

 

4. Employment of the Handicapped:  Rehabilitation Act of 1973: 41 CFR 60-741.4: (Contracts exceeding $2,500) 

The affirmative action clause and the regulations contained in Part 41 CFR 60 - 741.4  are incorporated herein by 

reference. 

 

5. Utilization of Minority Enterprises :Executive Order 11625: (Contracts exceeding $5,000) it is the Policy of the 

Government that Minority Business Enterprises shall have the maximum practicable opportunity to participate in the 

performance of Government contracts.  The Applicant agrees to use  its best efforts to carry out this policy in the 

award of  its subcontracts to the fullest extent consistent with the efficient performance of this Agreement. 
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6. Filing EEO-1 Forms and Preparing Affirmative Action Plans, Executive Order 11246 (Contracts of $50,000 

or more):  If the value of this Agreement is $50,000 or more and the Contractor has 50 or more employees, the 

Applicant agrees to file appropriate EEO-1 forms in accordance with existing regulations and maintain a current 

written affirmative action compliance program at each establishment at which Applicant has 50 or more employees. 

 

7. Vietnam Era Veterans Readjustment Assistance:  Act of 1974, Title 41, Chapter 60, Part 250 (Contracts of 

$10,000 or more):  The affirmative action clause and the regulations pertaining to the employment of disabled 

veterans and veterans of the Vietnam Era are incorporated herein by reference. 

 

8. Americans with Disabilities Act:  Applicant agrees that, to the extent it may be applicable to this Agreement, 

Applicant shall comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act (42 U.S.C., Section 1201, et seq.) and with the 

regulations promulgated pursuant thereto. 



 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
San Francisco, California 
U 39 
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Pacific Gas and Electric Company DISTRIBUTION:  REFERENCE:

       Assignment Agreement1
˜  Assignor MLX No._________________

˜ Assignee  _________________ PM No.

Division  _________________LAN ID _________________ 

 Accounting

____________________________________________________________________________________

(Assignor),  

the ____________________________________________ referred to in that certain agreement(s) dated  
Applicant, customer, subdivider, etc.) 

________________________ with PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY (PG&E), a copy of which  

is attached hereto, relating to the _________________________________________________________ 
___________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________
(Describe work or service performed)

at or near _________________________________, County of ________________________, California, 
and ________________________________________ (Assignee), agree as follows: 

Check and complete one of the following applicable conditions: 

 Assignor assigns to Assignee effective __________________________, all of Assignor’s rights in and 
under said agreement and delegates to Assignee all of Assignor’s duties and obligations of the 
agreement.  Assignee hereby accepts this assignment and agrees to assume all of Assignor’s duties 
and obligations in and under said agreement.  This assignment includes, but is not limited to, all of  
Assignor’s rights to any applicable refunds of the Advanced specified in the agreement, less any 
charges which are due or may become due under the terms of the agreement. 

 Assignor hereby assigns effective __________________________to Assignee all of Assignor’s rights 
to any refunds of the advance specified in Section ________________ of such agreement less any 
cost-of-ownership charges which are due or may become due under the terms of the agreement.  The 
current unrefunded balance is $ ________________, which may become payable under such  
agreement. The payment of any such adjusted refunds by PG&E shall be made to Assignee.  All other 
provisions of such agreement shall remain in full force and effect between Assignor and PG&E. 

Executed on: ___________________,  20 ____ 

at 

_____________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________

Assignor 

__________________________________ 

Executed on: ___________________,  20 ___ 

at 

_________________________________________

_________________________________________

By: (signature)

_________________________________________

Its: 

Pacific Gas and Electric Company hereby consents to the foregoing assignment. 

Dated _______________________, 20 ____ PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

BY:

_________________________________

1
Automated Document, Preliminary Statement, Part A.

_________________________________________ 

Form 79-937  
Tariffs & Compliance 
 Advice No. 3248-G/3929-E

October 2011 

__________________________________ 

Its: 

Its: 
_________________________________ 

Assignee 

By: (signature)

Mailing Address ________________________

City ___________________ Zip _____State ____
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Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
Gas and Electric Rule 2 

Agreement to Install Applicant Requested 
Common Special Facilities 

 
At the request of  (Applicant), Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E), hereby agrees, as an 
accommodation, to install at the Applicant’s expense and within a reasonable time,Facilities 
(described in paragraph 1 herein) that are in addition to or in substitution for PG&E’s standard 
facilities.  
PG&E agrees to perform the requested work and furnish all necessary labor, equipment, materials 
and related facilities required therefore, subject to the following conditions:  
 
1.  The location and requested work are described as follows: (Describe in detail the materials and 

facilities to be furnished and/or work to be performed by PG&E. If more space is required, use 
other side and attach any necessary drawings as Exhibits):  
 
LOCATION:   

_________________________________________________________________________ 

DESCRIPTION OF FACILITIES:  

_________________________________________________________________________ 

 

2.  Applicant shall pay to PG&E, promptly upon demand by PG&E prior to construction, the additional 
cost over and above the standard equipment installation.  In addition, Applicant shall pay for the 
ongoing maintenance and operation of that equipment through an Equivalent One Time Cost of 
Ownership payment which is the present worth of the monthly Cost of Ownership as specified in 
Electric and Gas Rule 2. The total costs are summarized as follows:  

1. Special Facilities Additional Cost 

2. Equivalent One Time Cost of Ownership  

3. Facilities Rearrangement Cost 
4. Income Tax Component of Contribution (ITCC) 
for Costs 1, 3, 5 and 7(1) 

5.CPUC D.04-05-055 Line Extension Costs (PMC) 

6. Items not subject to ITCC 

7. Credit for Applicant provided work 

TOTAL DUE 

 Page 1 of 2 

 Form 79-1049 

 Advice No. 3248-G/3929-E 

 October 2011 

 
3. Applicant shall indemnify and hold harmless PG&E, its officers, agents and employees, against all 

loss, damage, expense and liability resulting from injury to or death of any person, including but 
not limited to, employees of PG&E, Applicant or any third party, or for the loss, destruction or 
damage to property, including, but not limited to property of PG&E, Applicant or any third party, 
arising out of or in any way connected with the performance of this agreement, however caused, 
except to the extent caused by the active negligence or willful misconduct of PG&E, its officers, 
agents and employees. Applicant will, on PG&E’s request, defend any suit asserting a claim 

                                                
1 The IRS taxes all contributions made by an applicant requesting utility service that benefits the applicant. Thus, PG&E collects from the applicant both 

the contribution and the income tax on that contribution at the rate shown in the Preliminary Statements of the Tariffs. 

 DISTRIBUTION: REFERENCES:  

Original  Applicant Notification  

  Division E2D-PM #  

Copy  CRT Customer #  

  CC&C Billing Doc.#  

  T&C   

Date Ready for Service:  



 Page 2 of 2 

 Form 79-1049 

 Advice No. 3248-G/3929-E 

 October 2011 

 

covered by this indemnity. Applicant will pay all costs that may be incurred by PG&E in enforcing 
this indemnity, including reasonable attorneys’ fees.  

 
4.  Whenever part or all of the requested work is to be furnished or performed upon property other 

than that of Applicant, Applicant shall first procure from such owners all necessary rights-of-way 
and/or permits in a form satisfactory to PG&E and without cost to it.  

 
5. Where it is necessary to install Special Facilities on Applicant’s premises, Applicant hereby grants 

to PG&E: 
 

(a) the right to make such installation on Applicant’s premises along the shortest practical route 
thereon and of sufficient width to provide legal clearance from all structures now or hereafter 
erected on Applicant’s premises for any facilities of PG&E; and , 

 
(b) the right of ingress to and egress from Applicant’s premises at all reasonable hours for any 

purposes reasonably connected with the operation and maintenance of the Special 
Facilities. 

 
6.  As provided in PG&E’s applicable Electric Rule 14 or Gas Rules 14 and 21, Applicant 

understands that PG&E does not guarantee electric or gas service to be free from outages, 
interruptions, or curtailments and that the charges for the Special Facilities represent the 
additional cost associated with providing the Special Facilities rather than for a guaranteed level 
of service or reliability.   

 
7.  Upon request of the customer and at the option of PG&E, gas will be delivered at a pressure 

higher than standard delivery pressure where such higher pressure is available from existing 
facilities.  PG&E, however, retains the right to decrease at any time the higher delivery pressure, 
as per Rule 2, incorporated into this agreement by reference.   

 
Upon completion of requested work, ownership shall vest in PG&E. 
 
Executed this  day of 
 
 
     

  PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Applicant    

BY:   BY:  
     

TITLE:    
Manager 

      
Mailing Address:     

     

     

 
 
This agreement at all times shall be subject to such modifications as the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC)  may direct from 
time to time in the exercise of its jurisdiction. 
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Name and Location  
of Customer    

Most Comparable  
Regular Tariff 

 

PG&E Installation  
   Reference No. 

Type or Class of 
___Service___ 

Execution and 
Expiration Dates 

Commission 
Authorization 

Number and Date 
Schedule or 
  Rule No.   

Contract 
Difference  

      
SACRAMENTO VALLEY REGION      
       

Federal Agencies       
       
U.S. Air Force, 
Fairfield Gardens, 
Travis Air Force Base, 
Solano County 

Firm 6-3-59*1 G.O.96,X.B. G-5 Facility Charge  

       
U.S. Air Force, 
McClellan Air Force Base, 
North Sacramento, 
Sacramento County 

Firm 10-20-60*1 G.O.96,X.B. G-4 Facility Charge  

       
U.S. Air Force, 
Mather Heights, 
Mather Air Force Base, 
Sacramento County 

Firm 1-18-62*1 G.O.96-A,X.B. G-5 Facility Charge  

       
U.S. Air Force, 
McClellan Air Force Base, 
North Sacramento, 
Sacramento County 

Residential/ 
General 
Service 

2-16-01 G.O.96-A, 
1.E.,X.B. 

Rule 15 Negotiated 
Agreement 

 

       
State Agencies       
       
State of California 
Department of Public 
Health, Research Facility 
Solano County 

Firm 12-18-64*1 G.O.96-A,X.B. 
4-20-65 

G-6 Facility Charge  

       
Counties and Cities       
       
City of Redding Inter 9-21-93*1 G.O.96-A,X.B. Rule 15 

E-7 
Gas Transmission 

Line Extension 
 

       
Placer County Coml 2-7-2008 

(one time) 
G.O. 96-B 
2-5-2008 

Form 62-4527 Indemnification (N) 
(N) 

       

 
 
 
 
 
_______________ 

* *1 to *8 See last page of Gas Contracts and Deviations Section for explanation of footnotes.  
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TITLE OF SHEET 

CAL P.U.C. 

SHEET NO. 

 

    
Title Page ......................................................................................................................................... 29285-G* 
Rate Schedules .......................................................................................................................29286,29223-G 
Preliminary Statements............................................................................................................ 29224,29060-G 
Rules ..................................................................................................................................................29287-G 
Maps, Contracts and Deviations.........................................................................................................29288-G 
Sample Forms .......................................................................................29289,28995,27262,29290*,28503-G 

(T) 
(T) 

 
(T) 
(T) 
(T) 

 



    
 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 29286-G 
Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 29261-G 
    

 

Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
San Francisco, California 
U 39 

    
 

 GAS TABLE OF CONTENTS Sheet 2   
    
    

 

     (Continued) 

Advice Letter No: 3248-G Issued by  Date Filed October 14, 2011
Decision No.  Brian K. Cherry  Effective November 14, 2011
 Vice President  Resolution No. 

2H6  Regulation and Rates     

 

 

SCHEDULE 

 

TITLE OF SHEET 

CAL P.U.C.

SHEET NO. 

 

    
 Rate Schedules 

Residential 
 

   
Counties 
Served 

Listing of Counties Covered Under Gas Rate Schedules................................................. 11271-G  

G-1 Residential Service ............................................................................................... 29206,23487-G  
G1-NGV Residential Natural Gas Service for Compression on Customers’ Premises ........ 29212,23734-G  
G-CS ClimateSmart ................................................................................................................... 28009-G  
GM Master-Metered Multifamily Service ........................................................... 29215,26892,23019-G  
GS Multifamily Service ..................................................................................... 29217,26894,23215-G  
GT Mobilehome Park Service .......................................................................... 29219,26896,26568-G  
G-10 Service to Company Employees ...................................................................................... 11318-G  
GL-1 Residential CARE Program Service...................................................................... 29213,26898-G  

GL1-NGV Residential CARE Program Natural Gas Service for Compression 
 on Customers’ Premises .................................................................................... 29214,23740-G

 

GML Master-Metered Multifamily CARE Program Service ................................. 29262,26901,23027-G (T) 
GSL Multifamily CARE Program Service............................................................ 29218,28448,23216-G  
GTL Mobilehome Park CARE Program Service.......................................29220,28450,23502,26569-G  
G-MHPS Master-Metered Mobilehome Park Safety Surcharge ...................................................... 22034-G  
   
 Rate Schedules 

Non-Residential 
 

   
G-NR1 Gas Service to Small Commercial Customers ...................................................... 29210,23035-G  
G-NR2 Gas Service to Large Commercial Customers ...................................................... 29211,23037-G  
G-CP Gas Procurement Service to Core End-Use Customers .................................................. 29207-G  
G-CPX Crossover Gas Procurement Service To Core End-Use Customers................................ 29259-G  
G-NT Gas Transportation Service to Noncore End-Use Customers.........28914, 29044,22037,22038-G  

G-EG Gas Transportation Service to Electric Generation ..........................29041,27879,25038,25039-G  
G-ESISP Exchange Service Through ISP Facilities ............................................................. 24364,24365-G  
G-WSL Gas Transportation Service to Wholesale/Resale Customers................... 29045, 28920,22045-G  
G-BAL Gas Balancing Service for Intrastate Transportation Customers............................ 24456,24457,  

  22135, 28906, 22048-22048,24458-24460,26610,24461,20042,24462,24463,27708-G
 

G-SFS Standard Firm Storage Service........................................................28917,22140,22141,22300-G  
G-NFS Negotiated Firm Storage Service .......................................................................... 28911,22301-G  
G-NAS Negotiated As-Available Storage Service......................................................................... 28910-G  
G-CFS Core Firm Storage............................................................................28907,22147,22148,22149-G  
G-AFT Annual Firm Transportation On-System..................................................... 24465,28904,22903-G  
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RULE 

 

TITLE OF SHEET 

CAL P.U.C.

SHEET NO. 

 

    
 Rules   
    

Rule 01 Definitions............................................... 27880,26782,25123,18197,26823,26824,24120,18200,  
  22924,29263, 29264,29265,29266,29267,29268,29269,29270-G

 
(T) 

Rule 02 Description of Service...................................................................................23062-23066,26825-G  
Rule 03 Application for Service.............................................................................................27248,27249-G  
Rule 04 Contracts ............................................................................................................................17051-G  
Rule 05 Special Information Required on Forms .......................................................17641,13348-13349-G  
Rule 06 Establishment and Reestablishment of Credit ..............................................22126-22127,28653-G  
Rule 07 Deposits ..................................................................................................................28654,28655-G  
Rule 08 Notices ................................................................................... 21928,17580,21929,17581,15728-G  
Rule 09 Rendering and Payment of Bills ..............................................24128-24129,27941,23518,29061,  

                                                                                                                  27345,27346, 28562-G
 

Rule 10 Disputed Bills...........................................................................................................18214-18216-G  
Rule 11 Discontinuance and Restoration of Service ........................................18217-18220,27251,23520,  

  18223-18227,27252,24860,19710-G
 

Rule 12 Rates and Optional Rates ........................................... 18229,27253,24132,21981-21982,24474-G  
Rule 13 Temporary Service .............................................................................................................22832-G  
Rule 14 Capacity Allocation and Constraint of Natural Gas Service ...........................18231-18235,28274,  

  28275-28283, 28923, 28285-28292 -G
 
 

Rule 15 Gas Main Extensions................... 21543,18802-18803,27503,20350,29271,29272,26827,21544,  
  21545,22376,22377-22379,26828,26829,18814-G

(T) 

Rule 16 Gas Service Extensions…………………………………………………………………………………
 21546,18816,17728,17161,18817,18818,18819,18820,18821,
                  18822,29273,18824,18825,17737,18826,18827-G 

 
 

(T) 
Rule 17 Meter Tests and Adjustment of Bills for Meter Error ................ 14450,28656,28764,28770,28771,  

  28772,28773,28774-G
 

Rule 17.1 Adjustment of Bills for Billing Error ...............................................................22936,28657,29274-G (T) 
Rule 17.2 Adjustment of Bills for Unauthorized Use .....................................................22937,14460,14461-G  
Rule 18 Supply to Separate Premises and Submetering of Gas................................22790,17796,13401-G  
Rule 19 Medical Baseline Quantities .........................................................................21119,21120,21121-G  
Rule 19.1 California Alternate Rates for Energy for Individual Customers and Submetered Tenants of 

Master-Metered Customers ............................................................24135,28967,28209,28210-G
 

Rule 19.2 California Alternate Rates for Energy for Nonprofit Group-Living Facilities 
 ............................................................................................ 24609,29067,17035,28212,27255-G

 

Rule 19.3 California Alternate Rates for Energy for Qualified Agricultural Employee Housing Facilities 
 .......................................................................................................24138,29068,28214,27256-G

 

Rule 21 Transportation of Natural Gas .................. 27591,29192,29193,23786,23194,23195,21845,23196-
........................................................... 23199,22086,22087,24444,24445,22735,22736,22737-G

 

Rule 21.1 Use of Pacific Gas and Electric Company’s Firm Interstate Rights 
 ..................................................................................................................20461,18260,18261-G

 

Rule 23 Gas Aggregation Service for Core Transport Customers ...................29275,18263,26664,18265,  
26665-26666,24825,24826,24827,24828,29276,29277,26667,24832-24833,24849,29278,-

29279,18272-G

(T) 
(T) 
(T) 

Rule 25 Gas Services-Customer Creditworthiness and Payment Terms……………………. 28816-28828-G  
Rule 26 Standards of Conduct and Procedures Related to Transactions with Intracompany 

 Departments, Reports of Negotiated Transactions, and Complaint Procedures 
 .......................................................................................................18284,18285,18633,20462-G
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TITLE OF SHEET 

CAL P.U.C.

SHEET NO. 

 

    
 Maps, Contracts and Deviations   
    

SERVICE AREA MAPS:  
Boundary Lines……………………………………………………………………………………………………17893-G  

Fresno and Kings Counties..................................................................................................................... 5166-G  
Kern County........... 20917,20918,20919,20920,20921,10850,10851,9420,9421,10852,10853,10854,17893-G  
Enhanced Oil Recovery and Related Cogeneration.............................................................................. 12067-G  
Shasta and North Tehama Counties....................................................................................................... 7277-G  
San Bernardino County.............................................................................................................. 12926,12927-G  
Ione Service Area ................................................................................................................................... 7689-G  
Former McClellan Air Force Base Service Area.................................................................................... 20388-G  
Presidio of Monterey, Monterey County ................................................................................................ 22436-G  

    
    
    

LIST OF CONTRACTS AND DEVIATIONS: 
 20211,13247,13248,28466,17112,22437,17234,14425,13254,14426,13808,29284,20390, 

16287,19849,29053, 7094,14428,13263,14365,17095,24897,16264,13267-G 
(T) 
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FORM 

 

TITLE OF SHEET 

CAL P.U.C.

SHEET NO. 

 

    
 Sample Forms   
    

79-1088 Supplemental Agreement For Limited Gas Transmission Capacity ...................................24346-G  
   

 Sample Forms 

Rule 2 Description of Service 
  

   
79-1049 Agreement to Install Applicant Requested Common Special Facilities ..............................29282-G (T) 
   

 Sample Forms 

Rule 3 Application for Service 
  

   
02-2590 Interim Service Agreement.................................................................................................24838-G  
62-0683 Application for Service-Residential Service........................................................................27552-G  
62-0684 Application for Service-Residential Subdivision/Development ...........................................27553-G  
62-0685 Application for Service-Commercial/Industrial Development..............................................27554-G  
62-0686 Application for Service-Agricultural Service........................................................................27555-G  
62-0687 Application for Relocation/Rearrangement.........................................................................27556-G  
79-255 Agreement for Installation or Allocation of Special Facilities ..............................................11041-G  
   

 Sample Forms 

Rule 13 Temporary Service 
  

   
79-875 Rule 13 Temporary Service Agreement .............................................................................27257-G   
   

 Sample Forms 

Rules 15 and 16 Gas Main and Service Extensions 
  

   
62-0980 Distribution Service and Extension Agreement ..................................................................27148-G  
62-0982 Distribution Service and Extension Agreement, Option 2-Competitive Bidding..................22381-G  
79-716 General Terms and Conditions for Gas and Electric Extension and Service 

 Construction by Applicant................................................................................................29280-G
 

(T) 
79-1003 Applicants Cost Verification Form-Statement of Costs for Applicant Installation of 

 Pacific Gas and Electric Company’s Distribution and Service Facilities ..........................22504-G
 

79-1004 Distribution and Service Extension Agreement Exhibit A Cost Summary...........................22505-G  
79-1018 Residential Rule 16 Electric/Gas Single Service Extensions..............................................23190-G  
   

 Sample Forms 

Rule 19 Medical Baseline Quantities 
  

   
62-3481 Medical Baseline Allowance Application ............................................................................21122-G  
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FORM 

 

TITLE OF SHEET 

CAL P.U.C. 

SHEET NO. 

 

   
 Sample Forms 

Non-Residential 
 

   
79-1089 ISP - Pacific Gas and Electric Company Exchange Agreement ....................................... 24366-G  
79-1090 G-ESISP Service Agreement ........................................................................................... 24367-G  
79-1091 G-ESISP Service Relocation Agreement .........................................................................24368-G  
 Sample Forms 

Miscellaneous 
 

   
62-0562 Gas and Electric Facilities Transfer Agreement ...............................................................18418-G  
62-0579 Construction Change Order..............................................................................................21087-G  
62-4501 Absolving Service Agreement ............................................................................................5518-G  
62-4527 Agreement to Perform Tariff Schedule Related Work ......................................................13667-G  
62-4778 Cancellation of Contract ................................................................................................... 13137-G  
79-861 Electronic Data Interchange Trading Partner Agreement ................................................. 18294-G  
79-936 Deed of Conveyance........................................................................................................ 13639-G  
79-937 Assignment Agreement ....................................................................................................29281-G (T) 
79-967 Electronic Billing Customer Agreement ........................................................................ …19894-G  
79-1039 Agricultural, Commercial, Residential Rate Schedule Selection Customer 

 Agreement........................................................................................................ ………..24081-G
 

79-1040 Non-Disclosure and Use of Information Agreement…………………………………………..23183-G  
79-1041 Notice of Bill Guaranty Termination…………………………………………………………….23184-G  
79-1042 APS/Auto Pay Customer Application……………………………………………………………23185-G  
79-1043 Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit…………………………………………………………….23186-G  
79-1095 Authorization to Receive Customer Information or Act Upon a Customer’s Behalf………..24840-G  

79-1096 Authorization to Receive Customer Information or Act Upon a Customer’s Behalf 
(Spanish)………………………………………………………………………………………...24841-G

 

79-1097 Request Change of Mailing Address to a Third-Party Change of Address…………………24842-G  
79-1099 Property Manager Authorization to Receive Owner Information or Act on an Owner’s 

Behalf…………………………………………………………………………………………..  25054-G
 

79-1104 Billing Calculation Service Agreement………………………………………………………….26570-G  
79-1118 General On-Bill Financing Agreement………………………………………………………….28309-G  
79-1126 Off-Bill and On-Bill Financing Loan Agreement for Self-Installed Projects…………………28602-G  
79-1128 Customer Affidavit Form for the Self-Certification of Small Business Customers Under 

Government Code Section 14837……..……………………………………………………...28659-G
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Sheet 10 
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Sheet 12 
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Sheet 25 

30309-E 

30664-E ELECTRIC RULE NO. 15 
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Sheet 7 
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 1. PURPOSE:  The purpose of the Operations and Maintenance Contingency Balancing Account 
(“OMCBA”) is to provide for recovery of PG&E’s Operations and Maintenance (“O&M”) 
contingency related to the Humboldt Bay and Colusa Generating Stations (“Generating Stations”) 
in a one-way balancing account at least until PG&E’s first General Rate Case (“GRC”) following 
in-service dates of the Generating Stations.  The OMCBA is created in compliance with 
Decision 06-11-048, dated November 30, 2006. 

2. APPLICABILITY:  Operations and Maintenance Balancing Account (“OMCBA”) shall apply to all 
customer classes, except for those specifically excluded by the Commission. 

3. REVISION DATES:  Disposition of the balances in the subaccounts of this account shall be 
determined through the advice letter process. 

4. GENERATION RATES: The generation rates are included in the effective rates set forth in each 
rate schedule. 

5. ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES: The following entries shall be made to the account:  

a. A debit entry each month equal to the expense incurred in the Humboldt Bay and Colusa 
cost centers for the current month in excess of the amount adopted in D.06-11-048 as 
modified by AL 3683-E and AL 3684-E for each month the plants are operative in 2010.  The 
total amount recorded for 2010 is subject to the cap of 15% times the O&M adopted by D.06-
11-048 as modified by AL 3683-E and AL 3684-E prorated for the number of months 
operative in 2010. 

b. An entry each month equal to interest on the average balance in the account at the 
beginning of the month and the balance after the above entries, at a rate equal to one-twelfth 
of the interest rate on three-month Commercial Paper for the previous month.  

c. On January 1, 2011, a debit entry to transfer any under-collected balance in the account to 
the Utility Generation Balancing Account (UGBA). 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
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APPLICABILITY 
(CONT’D): 

Peak Day Pricing Default Rates:  Peak Day Pricing (PDP) rates provide customers the 
opportunity to manage their electric costs by reducing load during high cost periods or 
shifting load from high cost periods to lower cost periods.  Decision 10-02-032 ordered 
that beginning May 1, 2010, eligible large Commercial and Industrial (C&I) customers 
default to PDP rates.  A customer is eligible for default when 1) it has at least twelve (12) 
billing months of hourly usage data available, and 2) it has measured demands equal to 
or exceeding 200 kW for three (3) consecutive months during the past 12 months.  All 
eligible customers will be placed on PDP rates unless they opt-out to a TOU rate.   

Decision 10-02-032 ordered that beginning November 1, 2011, eligible small and 
medium C&I customers default to PDP rates.  A customer is eligible for default when it 
has at least twelve (12) billing months of hourly usage data available.  All eligible 
customers will be placed on PDP rates unless they opt-out to a TOU rate.  Customers 
with a SmartMeter

TM
 system, or interval meter, installed that can be remotely read by 

PG&E may also voluntarily elect to enroll on PDP rates. 

Bundled service customers are eligible for PDP.  Direct Access (DA) and Customer 
Choice Aggregation (CCA) service customers are not eligible, including those customers 
on transitional bundled service (TBS).  Customers on standby service (Schedule S) and 
net-energy metering (NEM, NEMFC, NEMBIO, etc.) are not eligible for PDP.  In addition, 
master-metered customers are not eligible, except for commercial buildings with 
submetering as stated in PG&E Rule 1 and Rule 18.  Non-residential SmartAC 
customers are eligible.  Smart A/C customers may request PG&E to activate their A/C 
Cycling switch or Programmable Controllable Thermostat (PCT) when the customer is 
participating solely in a PDP event. 

For additional details and program specifics, see the Peak Day Pricing Details section 
below. 

Time-of-Use Rates:  Decision 10-02-032 makes TOU rates mandatory beginning 
November 1, 2011, for small and medium C&I customers that have at least twelve (12) 
billing months of hourly usage data available in the event that the customer has chosen 
not to accept assignment to PDP rates (as described above). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 

TERRITORY: This rate schedule applies everywhere PG&E provides electric service.  

RATES: Total bundled service charges are calculated using the total rates shown below.  Direct 
access (DA) and Community Choice Aggregation (CCA) charges shall be calculated in 
accordance with the paragraph in this rate schedule titled Billing. 

All customers taking non-TOU service under this rate schedule shall be subject to the 
rates set forth in Table A.  All customers taking TOU service under this rate schedule 
shall be subject to the rates set forth in Table B.   
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APPLICABILITY: This schedule and the applicable components of the Community Choice 
Aggregation (CCA) Cost Responsibility Surcharge (CRS) apply to all customers 
who take CCA service, unless otherwise set forth in the Special Conditions, 
below. 

 
 
 
 

(D) 
TERRITORY: Schedule CCA CRS applies everywhere PG&E provides electric service as 

shown in Preliminary Statement, Part A. 
 

RATES: The CCA CRS consists of the Department of Water Resources (DWR) Bond 
Charge, the Energy Cost Recovery Amount, Ongoing Competition Transition 
Charges and the Power Charge Indifference Adjustment (PCIA), as set forth in 
each rate schedule. 

The PCIA is calculated annually and is vintaged by calendar year in PG&E’s 
annual Energy Resource Recovery Account (ERRA) proceeding.  Pursuant to 
Decision (D.) 08-09-012 and D.07-01-025, the Commission adopted the same 
total portfolio methodology for calculating the CCA CRS that the Commission 
previously approved in D.06-07-030 to determine the CRS for direct access 
and departing load customers.  The PCIA as calculated in the ERRA will 
include a franchise fee adder. 

The vintage of CRS applicable to a CCA customer is determined based on 
when the CCA commits to begin providing generation services to the customer. 
CCAs may formally commit to become the generation service provider for a 
group of customers by: (1) entering into a Binding Notice of Intent (BNI) with 
PG&E during the Open Season as described in Rule 23.2, (2) initiating (or 
“cutting-over”) service to the customer, or (3) through a mutually agreed to 
binding commitment.  If any of these occur in the first six months of the 
calendar year (e.g. 2010), the CCA customers are assigned the CRS for the 
prior year (i.e. 2009 vintage). If the commitment by the CCA occurs July 1 or 
later, the CCA customers are assigned the CRS for the current year (2010 
vintage in this example). 

Pursuant to D.08-09-012 and D.06-07-029, PG&E may apply for and collect a 
“New Generation” charge as part of the CCA-CRS. 
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SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS:  
(Cont’d.) 

6. Pursuant to Resolution E-3843, effective December 4, 2003, a customer who was 
on DA service prior to February 1, 2001, and returned to bundled service after 
September 20, 2001, shall be exempt from the DWR Bond Charge and the PCIA 
components of DA CRS.  These customers are not exempt from the ongoing CTC 
and will be billed for these charges under their otherwise-applicable rate schedule. 

7. Pursuant to D.08-09-012 and Resolution E-4226, the PCIA may vary among DA 
customers depending on what resource commitments have been made as of their 
departure date.  On and after July 1, 2009, the vintage of the PCIA applicable to 
customers who are not exempt from the DWR Bond Charge and the PCIA portions 
of the DA CRS, as defined in Special Conditions 2 and 6, above, is based upon the 
date PG&E receives the six (6) month advance notice from the customer.  If the 
six-month advance notice is received in the first six months of the calendar year 
(e.g., 2010), the DA customers are assigned the CRS for the prior year (i.e., 2009 
vintage).  If the six-month advance notice is received on or after July 1 of a given 
year (e.g., 2010), DA customers are assigned the CRS for the current year (i.e., 
2010 vintage).  Billing for vintaged CRS (beginning with the 2009 vintage) shall 
begin with rates effective on January 1, 2010. 

8. The vintage of the PCIA applicable to a customer who has continuously been on 
DA or CCA service and has not returned to PG&E for generation services, except 
under Transitional Bundled Service (TBS), as prescribed in Rule 22.1, is not 
affected by changes in electric commodity service provider. 

 
9. Pursuant to Resolution E-4226, DA customers who are assigned a CRS prior to the 

2009 vintage will not be responsible for paying the D.04-12-048 non-bypassable 
charge (NBC) portion of the PCIA as defined in Ordering Paragraph 6 of D.08-09-
012. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
(T) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
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SPECIAL 
CONDITIONS: 
(Cont’d.) 

3. PROCEDURES FOR TRANSFERRED MUNICIPAL DEPARTING LOAD: (Cont’d.) 

a.  PG&E Notice to Customer (PG&E Notice) and Customer Notice to PG&E (Notice of Departure or 
NOD):  (Cont’d.) 

Failure to provide notice including all the elements specified above will constitute a violation of 
this tariff and a breach of the customer’s obligations to PG&E, entitling PG&E (subject to the 
provisions of Special Condition 3.e., “Dispute Resolution,” and 3.f., “Opportunity to Cure”) to 
collect the applicable Nonbypassable Charges from the customer on a lump sum basis. 

If, at the time the PG&E Notice is due, PG&E has entered into, or agreed to enter into, bilateral 
discussions with a POU or a POU customer, then the PG&E Notice and Notice of Departure 
procedures described above may be suspended until such time as PG&E and the POU, or POU 
customer, reach agreement on the applicable Nonbypassable Charges or PG&E determines that 
a bilateral agreement will not be feasible. If a bilateral agreement is reached that resolves the 
applicable Nonbypassable Charges, then the PG&E Notice and Notice of Departure procedures 
described above are extinguished.  If the applicable Nonbypassable Charges are not resolved 
through bilateral negotiations, then PG&E shall send the PG&E Notice described above within 15 
days of concluding such bilateral negotiations. 

b. Transferred Municipal Departing Load Nonbypassable Charge Statement: 

By no later than 20 days after receipt of customer’s notice (provided pursuant to Special 
Condition 3.a.), PG&E shall mail or otherwise provide the customer with a Transferred Municipal 
Departing Load Nonbypassable Charge Statement containing any of the customer’s applicable 
exemption(s) identified by PG&E.   

If PG&E fails to provide a customer with a Transferred Municipal Departing Load Nonbypassable 
Charge Statement within 20 days of PG&E’s receipt of the customer’s notice containing all of the 
information required under Special Condition 3.a., the customer’s obligation to pay Transferred 
Municipal Departing Load Nonbypassable Charges shall not commence until the later of the Date 
of Departure or 30 days from the customer’s receipt of PG&E’s Transferred Municipal Departing 
Load Nonbypassable Charge Statement. 

c. Notice to PG&E for Change of Party: 

1) Notice and Procedure for Customer with Transferred Municipal Departing Load:  Customers 
with Transferred Municipal Departing Load that intend to take action such that they will no 
longer be responsible for Nonbypassable Charges for Transferred Municipal Departing Load, 
in whole or in part, at the customer’s premises shall give notice to PG&E as soon as 
practicable.  With the customer’s permission, notice may also be given by the POU.  
Transferred Municipal Departing Load customers shall be liable for applicable CRS and other 
NBC charges until PG&E receives notice from the customer or until PG&E has actual notice 
that the customer no longer occupies or is responsible for the Transferred Municipal Departing 
Load at the premises.  

a) The customer must state the date on which the termination of liability is intended to 
become effective, and the reason for termination of liability.  Reasons for termination of 
liability may include vacating the property, change of ownership or Change of Party. 

b) PG&E will stop billing the customer for Nonbypassable Charges on the effective date of 
the termination of liability. 

(N) 
 
(N) 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
I 

(N) 
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APPLICABILITY: This schedule is applicable to residential single-phase and polyphase service supplied to 
a multifamily accommodation through one meter on a single premise where the applicant 
qualifies for California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) under the eligibility and 
certification criteria set forth in Rule 19.2 or 19.3*; and where all of the single-family 
accommodations are not separately submetered in accordance with Rule 18 and which 
were constructed prior to June 13, 1978.  This schedule is closed to all other accounts, 
except to residential hotels as defined in Rule 1 and to residential RV parks which rent at 
least 50 percent of their spaces on a month-to-month basis for at least 9 months of the 
year to RV units used as permanent residences.    

The provisions of Schedule S—Standby Service Special Conditions 1 through 6 shall 
also apply to customers whose premises are regularly supplied in part (but not in whole) 
by electric energy from a nonutility source of supply.  These customers will pay monthly 
reservation charges as specified under Section 1 of Schedule S, in addition to all 
applicable Schedule EML charges.  See Special Conditions 11 and 12 of this rate 
schedule for exemptions to standby charges. 

 
 
 
 

(N) 
(N) 

(N)/(D) 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TERRITORY: The entire territory served.  

RATES: Total bundled service charges are calculated using the total rates below.  Bundled 
service customers are billed the greater of the total minimum charge or the otherwise 
applicable total charge derived from total energy rates. 

Direct Access and Community Choice Aggregation Service (CCA Service) charges shall 
be calculated in accordance with the paragraph in this rate schedule titled Billing. 

 
 
 
 
 

  
TOTAL RATES 

  
 Total Energy Rates ($ per kWh)  
   Baseline Usage  $0.08316  
   Above Baseline Usage  $0.09563  
  
 Total Minimum Charge Rate ($ per meter per day)  $0.11828  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_______________ 

* The Rules referred to in this schedule are part of PG&E’s electric tariffs.  Copies are available at PG&E’s 
local offices and website at http://www.pge.com/tariffs 

 

 



    
 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 30661-E 
Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 30294-E 
    

 

Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
San Francisco, California 
U 39 

    
 

 ELECTRIC RULE NO. 1 Sheet 10   
DEFINITIONS    

    
 

     (Continued) 

Advice Letter No: 3929-E Issued by  Date Filed October 14, 2011
Decision No.  Brian K. Cherry  Effective November 14, 2011
 Vice President  Resolution No. 

10C10  Regulation and Rates     

 

ELECTRIC SERVICE PROVIDER:  See “Energy Service Provider.” (N) 

ELECTRONIC BILLING:  A billing method whereby at the mutual option of the Customer 
and PG&E, the Customer elects to receive, view, and pay bills electronically and to no 
longer receive paper bills. 

ELECTRONIC PRESENTMENT:  When made available or transmitted electronically to 
the Customer at an agreed upon location. 

ENERGY SUPPLY OR PROCUREMENT SERVICES:  Includes, but is not limited to, 
procurement of electric energy; all scheduling, settlement, and other interactions with 
Scheduling Coordinators, and the ISO; all ancillary services and congestion management. 

ENERGY SERVICE PROVIDER (ESP):  An entity who provides electric supply services to 
Direct Access Customers within PG&E’s service territory.  An ESP may also provide 
certain metering and billing services to its DA Customers as provided for within these 
tariffs. 

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION (FERC):  Federal agency with 
jurisdictional responsibilities over electric transmission service and electric sales for 
resale. 

GENERATION CUSTOMER:  Any PG&E (electric customer with electric generation 
facilities (including back-up generation in parallel with PG&E) on the customer's side of 
the interconnection point. 

HIGH RISE BUILDING:  A multi-story, multi-tenant building located on single premises 
usually comprised of three or more stories and equipped with elevators. 

HOURLY PRICING OPTION:  This option is suspended. 

INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR (ISO):  The California Independent System 
Operator Corporation, a state-chartered, non-profit corporation that controls the 
transmission facilities of all participating transmission owners and dispatches certain 
generating units and loads.  The ISO is responsible for the operation and control of the 
statewide transmission grid. 
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MAILED:  When a communication is sent by electronic data interchange or enclosed in a 
sealed envelope, properly addressed, and deposited In any U.S. Post Office box, postage 
prepaid. 

MANDATED SAFETY AND LEGAL NOTICES:  Mandated notices include notices 
required to be sent to all PG&E customers by law and include, but are not limited to, 
notices of the type, and with the frequency, that PG&E has used, and continues to use, to 
discharge legal obligations, such as quarterly Proposition 65 notices, quarterly notices of 
rate options applicable to each customer class, notices of rate applications, and notices of 
public assistance and low income programs. 

MASTER-METERING:  Where PG&E installs one service and meter to supply more than 
one residence, apartment dwelling unit, mobilehome space, store, office, etc. 

METER:  The instrument that is used for measuring the electricity delivered to the 
Customer. 

MIXED USE:  Existing customers with a mix of residential and non-residential uses (mixed 
use) will be presumed to be on an applicable rate.  However, if the predominate use is 
demonstrated to be more than 50% of the designated billing classification (residential or 
non-residential), then the rate may be changed to the billing classification applicable to the 
predominate use if the billing classification is consistent with the local governmental 
entity's treatment of the Premise as residential or non-residential (e.g. commercial).  For 
purposes of determining predominate use, all common area usage will be considered 
residential usage regardless of whether the customer has elected a residential or non-
residential billing classification for that common area usage under PG&E's tariffs.  To the 
extent a Residential Dwelling Unit has both gas and electric service, all of the services 
must be served under the same billing classification.  A customer however, has the 
obligation to notify PG&E if the billing classification is no longer consistent with the 
predominant use on the meter.  PG&E has no obligation to change rates until such 
notification is received.  Rate change obligations shall be prospective only unless PG&E 
failed to act on a customer notification in a timely fashion.    If a notification occurs and 
there is a failure to act on PG&E’s part, then such failure to act will be treated as a billing 
error under Rule 17.1 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

(N) 
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RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER:  Class of customers whose dwellings are single-family units, 
multi-family units, mobilehomes or other similar living establishments (see “Residential 
Dwelling Unit” and “Residential Hotel”).  A customer who meets the definition of a 
Residential Customer will be served under a residential rate schedule if 50% or more of 
the annual energy use on the meter is for residential end-uses.  (See “Mixed Use”) 

RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT:  A room or group of rooms, such as a house, a flat, or 
an apartment, which provides complete family living facilities in which the occupant(s) 
normally cooks meals, eats, sleeps, and carries on the household operations incidental to 
domestic life. 

RESIDENTIAL HOTEL:  A hotel establishment which provides lodging as a primary or 
permanent residence and has at least 50 percent of the units or rooms leased for a 
minimum period of one month and said units are occupied for nine months of the year.  
Residential hotels do not include establishments such as guest or resort hotels, resort 
motels or resort ranches, tourist camps, recreational vehicle parks, half-way houses, 
rooming houses, boarding houses, dormitories, rest homes, military barracks, or a house, 
apartment, flat or any residential unit which is used as a residence by a single family or 
group of persons. 

RULES:  Tariff sheets which cover the application of all rates, charges, and services, 
when such applicability is not set forth in and as part of the rate schedules. 

 

 
 

(N) 
I 

(N) 
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D. CONTRIBUTIONS OR ADVANCES BY APPLICANT (Cont’d.) 

5. REFUNDABLE AND NON-REFUNDABLE AMOUNTS (Cont’d.) 

c. NON-REFUNDABLE DISCOUNT OPTION.  In lieu of contributing the refundable 
amount determined in Section D.5.a or D.5.b, Applicant has the option of 
contributing, on a non-refundable basis, fifty percent (50%) of such refundable 
amount; plus 

d. OTHER NON-REFUNDABLE AMOUNTS.  Applicant’s non-refundable amount is 
PG&E’s estimated value of Excavation, Conduits, and Protective Structures 
required by PG&E for the Distribution Line Extension under Section B.1.a. 

6. JOINT APPLICANTS.  The total contribution or advance from a group of Applicants 
will be apportioned among the members of the group in such manner as they may 
mutually agree. 

7. PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS 

a. CONTRACT COMPLIANCE.  If, after six (6) months following the date PG&E is 
first ready to serve residential loads for which allowances were granted, one (1) 
year for non-residential loads, Applicant fails to take service, or fails to use the 
service contracted for, Applicant shall pay to PG&E an additional contribution or 
Advance, based on the allowances for the revenue actually generated. 

b. EXCESS FACILITIES.  If the loads provided by Applicant(s) result in PG&E 
having installed facilities which are in excess of those needed to serve the actual 
loads, and PG&E elects to reduce such excess facilities, Applicant shall pay 
PG&E its estimated total costs to remove, abandon, or replace the excess 
facilities, less the estimated salvage of any removed facilities. 

E. REFUNDS 

1. GENERAL.  Refunds are based on the allowances and conditions in effect at the 
time the contract is signed.  Residential Allowances:  the allowance in excess of that 
needed for the Residential Service Extension in accordance with Rule 16 will be 
applied to the Distribution Line Extension to which the Service Extension is 
connected.  Non-Residential Allowances:  the allowances for non-residential 
applicants will be applied to the combined refundable cost of the Distribution and 
Service Extension. 

2. TOTAL REFUNDABLE AMOUNT.  The total amount subject to refund is the sum of 
the refundable amounts made under Section D.5. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
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J. DEFINITIONS FOR RULE 15 

ADVANCE:  Cash payments made to PG&E prior to the initiation of any work done by 
PG&E which is not covered by allowances. 

APPLICANT:  A person or agency requesting PG&E to supply electric service. 

APPLICANT’S CONTRACT ANTICIPATED COST:  The cost estimate provided by 
the Applicant’s contractor to the Applicant for performing the applicable refundable 
work, as stated on the Statement of Applicant’s Contract Anticipated Costs 
(Form 79-1003), or in the case where the work is performed by the Applicant, the 
Applicant’s own cost estimate on the signed form. 

BETTERMENT:  Facilities installed by Applicant at the request of PG&E in addition to 
those required under Section B.1. 

CABLING:  Conductors (including cable-in-conduit, if used), connectors, switches, as 
required by PG&E for primary, secondary, and service installations. 

COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT:  Two (2) or more enterprises engaged in trade or 
the furnishing of services, (e.g., shopping centers, sales enterprises, business offices, 
professional offices, and educational or governmental complexes) and located on a 
single parcel or on two (2) or more contiguous parcels of land. 

CONDUIT:  Ducts, pipes, or tubes of certain metals, plastics or other materials 
acceptable to PG&E (including pull wires and concrete encasement where required) 
for the installation and protection of electric wires and cables. 

CONTRIBUTION:  In-kind services and the value of all property conveyed to PG&E at 
any time during PG&E’s work on an extension which is part of PG&E’s total estimated 
installed cost of its facilities, or cash payments not covered by Applicant’s allowances.

COST OF SERVICE FACTOR:  The annualized utility-financed Cost of Ownership as 
stated in monthly format in Rule 2 that includes taxes, return and depreciation and is 
applied to the Net Revenue to determine PG&E’s investment in distribution facilities. 

DISTRIBUTION LINE EXTENSION:  New distribution facilities of PG&E that is a 
continuation of, or branch from, the nearest available existing permanent Distribution 
Line (including any facility rearrangements and relocations necessary to 
accommodate the extension) to the point of connection of the last service.  PG&E’s 
Line Extension includes transmission underbuilds and converting an existing single-
phase line to three-phase in order to furnish three-phase service to an Applicant, but 
excludes transformers, meters and services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
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Name and Location  
of Customer    

Most Comparable  
Regular Tariff 

 

PG&E Installation  
   Reference No. 

Type or Class of 
___Service___ 

Execution and 
Expiration Dates 

Commission 
Authorization 

Number and Date 
Schedule or 
  Rule No.   

Contract 
Difference  

      
SACRAMENTO VALLEY REGION (Cont’d.)      
       
State Agencies       
       
University of California 
Davis Campus 
 

Street Lighting 11-23-62 
3-8-68*2 

G.O.96-A,X.B. 
8-20-63 

LS-2 Rate for 
100-Watt 

Mercury Vapor 
Lamp 

 

       
State of California 
Dept. of Water Resources 
Oregon Gulch 
Butte County  

General Service 12-6-62 
5-29-68*2 

G.O.96-A,X.B. 
7-2-63 

Rule 15 Monthly Charge 
For Excess 
Facilities 

 

       
State of California 
Division of Beaches & Parks 
Folsom Lake Recreation Area 
El Dorado County 

Domestic and 
General Service 

3-10-65 
5 Years*2 

G.O.96-A,X.B. 
6-15-65 

Rule 15 Monthly Charge 
For Excess 
Facilities 

 

       
State of California 
Dept. of Fish & Game 
Fish Hatchery, Pit 1 P.H. 
Shasta County 

Domestic and 
General Service 

5-8-68 
12-31-68 

G.O.96-A,X.B. 
9-15-70 

Rule 15 Monthly Charge 
For Excess 
Facilities 

 

       
SA 4002 
State of California 
Dept. of Parks and 
Recreation 
Oroville Reservoir 
Loafer Creek 
Butte County 

Coml/Ind 12-31-69*2 G.O.96-A,X.B. 
5-5-76 

Rule 15 
Sec. E.7 

Monthly Cost of 
Ownership 
Charges 

 

       
State of California 
California Highway Patrol 
Mt. Hough, Plumas County 

Coml/Ind 9-24-73*2 G.O.96-A,X.B. 
3-26-75 

Rule 15 
Sec. E.7 

Monthly Cost of 
Ownership 
Charges 

 

       
Counties and Cities       
       
City of Placerville Coml 11-16-78 

5 Years*1 
Res. E-1818 

1-4-79 
Rule 1 Monthly Cost of 

Ownership 
Charge 

 

       
City of Davis 
and Davis Research 
Park Associates 

Coml/Ind 7-1-81 
--- 

Res. G-2458 
3-2-82 

Rule 15.2 Cost of 
Ownership 

Charge 

 

       
City of Red Bluff Coml 10-7-81 

--- 
--- Rule 15 Cost of 

Ownership 
Charge 

 

       
Placer County Coml 2-7-08 

(one time) 
G.O. 96-B 

2-5-08 
Form 62-4527 Indemnification (N) 

(N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_______________ 

*1 to *4   See last page of Electric Contracts and Deviations Section for explanation of footnotes. 
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GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

FOR GAS AND ELECTRIC EXTENSION AND SERVICE  

CONSTRUCTION BY APPLICANT 

 

A.  APPLICABILITY 

 

These general terms and conditions apply where the Applicant proposes to install new gas or electric facilities for new 

business utility service under the provisions of the Gas and Electric Rules as filed with the California Public Utilities 

Commission. 

 

The attached specific terms and conditions and applicable Drawings shall supplement these general terms and 

conditions.  The Applicant shall ensure that their selected Contractors and Subcontractors conform to all PG&E 

requirements as stated in the applicable rules, these general terms and conditions, the supplemental specific terms and 

conditions and all applicable Drawings. 

 

B. DEFINITIONS 

 

The following words and their definitions are provided for uniformity and clarity between PG&E, the Applicant and the 

Applicant's Contractor or Subcontractors. 

 

1. Agreement: This term includes, but is not limited to, the project specific Agreement, these general terms and 

conditions, specific conditions, standard Drawings, construction Drawings, appendices and any associated 

bonds, together with any other written documentation between PG&E and the Applicant (including CPUC 

authorized tariffs specifically incorporated therein by direct reference or otherwise). 

 

2. Applicant:  The developer or party entering into an Agreement with PG&E for the installation of gas or 

electric facilities. 

 

3. Applicant’s Statement of Costs: Form # 79-1003. A statement of Applicant’s Contract Anticipated Costs 

supplied by the Applicant and verified under penalty of perjury by Applicant. These costs shall be used by 

PG&E as the exclusive determinant of Applicant’s refundable costs for the work normally provided by 

PG&E, as specified in Gas & Electric Rules 15.G.1.b, to determine the lower of PG&E’s or Applicant’s 

costs, which will be subject to the allowances and refund provisions of Gas and Electric Rules 15 & 16 

 

4. As-Built:  A required Drawing by Applicant clearly showing all installed facilities prepared upon completion 

of project.  This may include, but is not limited to the distribution and service facilities installed. 

 

5. Authorization Joint Trench Construction (Form B):  A billing breakdown prepared at the Applicant’s expense 

by either the Applicant or PG&E in conjunction with the Composite Drawings for the various trench 

occupants by footage.  See Exhibit I for sample Form B. 

 

6. Change Order: Authorization to add, delete or change Work.  PG&E’s Change Order form provides a 

description of additional Work and authorization to perform or delete such Work as agreed to by Applicant 

and PG&E.  See Exhibit III for sample Change Order. 

 

7. Composite:  A Drawing prepared at Applicant’s expense by either the Applicant or PG&E (if PG&E agrees 

and labor is available).  This Drawing delineates by measurement, the trench route and location from adjacent 

property lines or fixed objects, the size for each trench section (width, depth and length), the location and size 

of all substructures and the various cross-sectional Trench Configurations, showing size and number of 

buried facilities for each trench occupant. 
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8. Contractor:  The Applicant's agent who enters into a contractual agreement with the Applicant for the 

installation of the specified gas or electric facilities.  All obligations of the Applicant as specified in this 

Agreement shall also apply to the Contractor. 

 

9. Distribution Trench:  A trench to be utilized for distribution and feeder facilities that is intended to serve 

more than one building, customer or parcel.  Such a trench may also contain gas service pipes and conduits or 

conductors for serving a single customer or street lights.  The term distribution trench shall also include those 

trenches designated by the telephone utility as "Common Service Connection Trenches."  A distribution 

trench will normally be located in a (a) private utility right-of-way and easement, (b) dedicated public utility 

easement or (c) other thoroughfare under permit which will be superseded by the utility franchise right. 

 

10. Drawings: 

Standard Drawings 

Drawings prepared by PG&E depicting PG&E requirements for design, construction, operation and 

maintenance of its operating facilities. 

 

• PG&E electric standard Drawings 

• PG&E gas standard Drawings 

• PG&E electric design standard Drawings 

 

Construction Drawings  

A Drawing(s) depicting the site specific requirements for a defined utility extension and service project. 

 

• Composite Drawing  

• Gas and electric site construction Drawings(s) that provide a layout of proposed Work in sufficient 

detail to allow the Applicant to plan and perform the Work. 

• Gas Service Orders 

 

11. Intent:  Notice of Intention to Construct Underground Facilities (Form A):  The Intent shall notify and advise 

other agencies that trench Work is proposed in a particular area, and provides an invitation to other potential 

occupants to share the benefits and costs of joint trench construction.  See Exhibit II for sample Form A. 

 

12. Land Rights:  Any legal right of a person, corporation (utility) etc., to use another’s land.  Such Land Rights 

will usually be in the form of a: (a) private right-of-way and easement; (b) dedicated public utility easement; 

(c) franchise rights; or, (d) permit (license) and lease agreement. 

 

13. Material Suppliers:  Those vendors, suppliers and manufacturers who have been qualified by PG&E to 

supply material according to PG&E specifications. 

 

14. PG&E:  Pacific Gas  & Electric Company acting through its authorized representative(s). 

 

15. Permit:  A written Agreement or license for Work, granted by the agency having authority. 

 

16. Service Trench:  A trench which extends from a distribution trench to an Applicant's building or service 

termination point.  Such a trench may be designated as a “Separate Service Connection Trench” by telephone. 

 

17. Subcontractor:  The party or parties or another entering into a contractual agreement with the Applicant’s 

Contractor or another Subcontractor for the installation of a portion of the specified gas or electric facilities.  

The obligations, where set forth in this Agreement, shall also apply to Subcontractors regardless of level or 

tier. 

 



Form 79-716  

Advice 3248-G/3929-E 

October 2011 

 

* Automated Document, Preliminary Statement, Part A. 

5

18. Superintendent:  Applicant's field representative to whom PG&E and the Applicant make known decisions, 

instructions and interpretations.  Notices given the Superintendent shall be deemed notices given to the 

Applicant. 

 

19. Trench Configuration:  The cross-sectional trench design specified to provide trench occupants with facility 

clearance and cover requirements. 

 

20. Trench Layout:  Preliminary design showing joint trench route submitted with an Intent. 

 

21. Utilities:  Agencies, public or private, which install, own, and operate utility facilities intended for general 

public, municipal or private use. 

 

22. Work:  All labor, materials, equipment and any other job requirements related to the attached specification 

and Drawings. 

 

C.  RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

1. PROJECT INITIATION AND ENGINEERING APPLICANT PG&E 

a.  Applicant will submit gas and electric loads, plans and Drawings and other 

information as required by PG&E. Applicant must also submit an executed 

“Statement of Applicant’s Contract Anticipated Costs,” - Form # 79-1003, upon 

receipt of PG&E’s estimated costs. 

♦   

b.  PG&E shall furnish to the Applicant, in a timely manner, the following (where 

applicable); 

1.  For underground facilities, separate preliminary gas and electric 

engineering sketches indicating the trench design and the 

approximate routing of facilities.  These sketches are for design 

purposes only and are not intended to be used for construction.  

2. For overhead facilities, site Construction Drawing(s) and specifications for 

the Work.  The site Construction Drawings will augment the 

standard Drawings and specifications contained herein and are to 

be part of this Agreement. 

 ♦  

c.  For underground facilities, the Applicant shall contact all other potential trench 

occupants (telephone, cable TV, and etc.) with an Intent (Form A), to use 

the proposed joint utility trench.1  The Intent shall include, but is not 

limited to, a sketch and trench/excavation cost breakdown.  Cost 

breakdowns shall be as required on the attached Form B 

♦   

d.  For overhead facilities, PG&E shall contact other Utilities for Intent to use the 

proposed overhead facilities. 

 ♦  

e.  For underground facilities, the Applicant shall provide PG&E a Composite 

Drawing delineating the cross-sectional facility configuration of all trench 

occupants and the intended size of their facilities.2 

♦   

f.  PG&E will review Applicant’s Composite Drawings.  Approval will be granted if 

the Composite Drawings meet all the necessary requirements. 

 

 

 ♦  

   

1. PROJECT INITIATION AND ENGINEERING (Continued) APPLICANT PG&E 

                                            
1
 At Applicant’s request and non-refundable expense, if PG&E has available estimating labor, PG&E may agree to prepare 

the Composite Drawing, coordinate the Intent process with other potential trench occupants and provide estimated 

trench/excavation cost breakdowns. 
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g.  Upon receipt of the Applicant's approved Composite Drawings, PG&E shall 

prepare any site Construction Drawing(s) and specifications for the Work.  

The site Construction Drawings will augment the Standard Drawings and 

specifications contained herein and are to be part of this Agreement. 

 ♦  

h.  If the Applicant elects to perform the gas service installation, it shall be PG&E’s 

responsibility to provide “gas service orders” to the Applicant.  The service 

orders must be returned to PG&E with As-Built correction prior to 

acceptance and pressurization of the gas services. 

 ♦  

 

2.  
2
 MATERIALS APPLICANT PG&E 

a.  The Applicant shall determine the material requirements from the approved 

Drawings.  Quantities for individual assemblies (e.g., pole structures, gas 

meter risers, and etc.) shall be determined from the applicable standard 

Drawings.  The Applicant is responsible for the determination of accurate 

distance requirements resulting from terrain variations, electric cable slack 

requirements, gas line, cable termination requirements, and etc..  PG&E 

assumes no responsibility for the stated distance quantities and will not 

honor claims arising from a difference between these quantities and what is 

required for the Work. 

♦   

b.  At  Applicant’s request and at PG&E’s option, PG&E will provide a Material 

Summary sheet identifying the materials and quantities for the project.  The 

material summary is intended to include most major materials and some 

minor materials for the job.  The summary is furnished solely as a 

convenience for compiling a list of anticipated construction materials and 

does not necessarily include all materials which may ultimately be necessary 

for your job.  Material codes, if identified, are PG&E’s company assemblies 

that may be available from approved vendors only as individual components. 

It is emphasized that applicants bear the ultimate responsibility to ensure that all 

materials necessary to construct their project are ordered using the 

APPROVED construction Drawing(s) and engineering standards 

furnished by PG&E. 

 ♦  

c.  PG&E shall provide the Applicant a list of approved Material Suppliers for the 

Applicant's procurement of material. 

 ♦  

d.  The Applicant shall only solicit material bids from the list of approved Material 

Suppliers.  Materials acquired from vendors who are not on the approved 

supplier list will not be accepted. 

♦   

                                            
2
 Specific items of purchase may require in-plant inspections by PG&E prior to shipment to a job site. Any item designated 

within PG&E’s specifications by brand name shall be as designated.  Requests by the Applicant for an "approved equivalent" 

for such items shall be granted in writing by PG&E only if PG&E has determined that the specified material is not available.  

In any case, the decision of PG&E will be final.  PG&E will not honor any claim arising from approvals or rejections of 

requests for "approved equivalent" items.  Furnishing or installing, or both, of such an item shall be in accordance with the 

manufacturer's recommendations and specifications except as they may be modified by PG&E standards and specifications. 
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2. MATERIALS (Continued) APPLICANT PG&E 

e.  The Applicant shall be responsible for: 

(1) procurement of all materials in accordance with PG&E requirements from 

PG&E-approved Material Suppliers 

(2) material storage and security 

(3) disposal of excess materials 

(4) immediate removal from the job site of materials rejected by PG&E . 

(5) Equipment with repairable defects may be repaired rather than being replaced 

at the discretion of the responsible PG&E standards engineer. Equipment to be 

replaced shall be removed from the job site without undue delay. 

♦   

f.  Prior to the installation of materials, the Applicant shall provide PG&E with 

supplier's certifications that all permanent materials to be used in the Work 

comply with the applicable PG&E specifications and Drawings.  All material 

shall be new and in first class condition and shall comply with the 

requirements of this Agreement, with the exception of equipment that is 

pending repair. 

If Applicant fails to provide materials in compliance with the specification and 

Drawings, PG&E reserves the right to reject the material.  Any materials that 

are defective or in the opinion of  PG&E show signs of deterioration shall be 

immediately removed from the job site and replaced by the Applicant. 

♦   

g.  The Applicant is responsible for furnishing all materials3 and tools4 for the Work.  

Storage and handling of all material shall be in accordance with the 

applicable PG&E standards or manufacturer recommendations.  Storage 

areas shall be designated and access to these areas shall be limited to 

minimize damage to material.  Some materials may require protected storage 

facilities to minimize deterioration from sunlight and weathering.  Applicant 

shall ensure that material storage is in accordance with the above 

requirements.  Furnishing protective storage facilities shall be the 

responsibility of the Applicant. 

♦   

h.  The Applicant shall ensure PG&E access to all material storage areas or facilities. ♦   

                                            
3PG&E will normally not sell materials to Applicants who chose to use their own Contractor.  On rare occasions when a 

critical project will be delayed, PG&E may, at its option,  sell material from PG&E stock to the Applicant (not to the 

Contractor) if ALL of the following criteria are met; 

 (1) the Applicant has demonstrated that they have placed timely and proper material orders and they cannot 

 obtain the material on time. 

 (2)  delayed delivery of  the specific material will delay establishing service to PG&E customers; 

 (3) the materials in PG&E stock are not dedicated nor needed for other projects or Work; 

 (4) all payments including the appropriate taxes, overheads and any cost associated with the sale are collected up-

 front; 

 (5) if PG&E trades materials with the Applicant, all PG&E costs associated with the trade are collected in advance 

 of construction. 

All sales are final. Return of sold material is not permitted. 
4 Under no circumstance shall PG&E loan tools, with the exception of mandrels which may be loaned to Applicants at 

PG&E’s sole discretion. 
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3.  PAYMENTS APPLICANT PG&E 

a.  Applicant shall compensate PG&E for the cost of 

 

(1)  Agreement and document preparation 

(2)  Surveys 

(3)  Land rights, preparation of land right documents, and associated permits 

acquired by PG&E. 

(4)  Engineering and design specification documents including but not 

limited to site specific drawings, material specifications, and 

construction specifications documents 

(5)  Construction and material inspections 

(6)  PG&E administrative charges associated with the Work 

(7)  Specific or special contractual requirements (E.g. Special facilities 

installations or engineering work to permit the Applicant to solicit 

competitive bids for the installation of the proposed gas, electric 

underground and electric overhead facilities. 

        (8)  PG&E’s labor and material costs necessary to complete the installation. 

 

These costs shall be paid by the Applicant prior to construction. The refundable 

costs for Applicant installed work that is PG&E’s responsibility will be based on 

the lower of the Applicant’s Contract Anticipated Costs or PG&E’s estimated 

refundable costs. All other refundable and non-refundable costs will be based on 

PG&E’s estimated costs.   

♦   

b.  PG&E refund and reimbursement payments for Work performed by the Applicant  

and accepted by PG&E are subject to the applicable extension and service 

rule allowances.  Payments will be based on the lower of the Applicant’s 

Contract Anticipated Costs or PG&E's estimated costs.  PG&E will not 

refund or reimburse the Applicant for any special charges for non-standard 

activities performed or facilities installed.  

 ♦  

 

4. PERMITS, LICENSES AND SPECIAL INSPECTION APPLICANT PG&E 

a.  The Applicant is fully responsible for obtaining all necessary Permits and licenses 

for moving all construction equipment, tools, supplies, materials and people 

across railroads and highways, across public or private lands and along 

public and private roads.  Applicant is responsible for obtaining such 

licenses and Permits as are necessary for it to operate and do business in any 

of the counties, towns, etc., in performance of the Work. 

♦   

b.  Applicant shall, without cost to PG&E, obtain all required Permits, serve notices, 

arrange for inspection and pay fees and deposits.  Work shall comply with 

the applicable governmental rules, regulation and ordinances. 

♦   

c.  The Applicant shall be responsible for obtaining excavation Permits in accordance 

with Section 341 of Chapter 3.2, Group II, Title 8, California 

Administrative Code for "construction of trenches which are 5 feet deep or 

deeper and into which a person is required to descend." 

♦   

d.  Should special supervision or inspection of construction activities be required by 

any grantor or permittor, as a condition of the Permit or grant of occupation, 

Applicant shall be responsible to pay all costs of such supervision and 

inspection. 

♦   
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5. 
5
  CONSTRUCTION APPLICANT PG&E 

a. The Applicant shall only solicit installation bids from qualified Contractor/ 

 Subcontractors who shall: 

(1)  Be licensed in California for the appropriate type of work (electrical, 

general, etc.) 

(2)  Employ workers properly certified for specific skills, required (plastic 

fusion, welding, etc.). Electric workers shall be properly qualified 

(Qualified Electrical Worker, Qualified Person, etc.) as defined in State 

of California High Voltage Safety Orders (Title 8, Chapter 4, 

Subchapter 5, Group 2). 

(3)  Comply with applicable laws (Equal Opportunity Regulations, OSHA, 

EPA, etc.). 

 

Further, an Applicant who intends to employ a Qualified Contractor/ 

Subcontractor should consider whether the Qualified Contractor/Subcontractor: 

(1)  Is technically competent 

(2)  Has access to proper equipment 

(3)  Demonstrates financial responsibility commensurate with the scope of 

the contract. 

(4)  Has adequate insurance coverage (Workers' Compensation and 

Employer Liability, Commercial General Liability, and Business Auto. 

(5)  Is able to furnish surety bond for performance of the contract, if 

required. 

♦   

b.  Applicant and their Contractors and Subcontractors shall use only PG&E- 

approved construction Drawings for construction purposes.  Construction 

from unauthorized or preliminary Drawings is not permitted.  The Applicant 

shall assume full responsibility for errors, omissions or changes if the 

project is constructed from preliminary Drawings or from non-PG&E 

approved construction Drawings. 

♦   

c.  Applicant shall require the Superintendent to be in charge of the worksite, to 

supervise the Contractor and Subcontractor Work, to exercise control as 

may be require and to be available to PG&E at the time when Work is being 

performed.  

♦   

d.  Applicant shall prepare and update as necessary a construction schedule to specify 

the starting dates and duration of the trenching, installation, backfill and 

clean up Work anticipated for the new gas and electric facilities.  The 

schedule for other occupants of a joint trench, if any, shall also be indicated. 

♦   

e.  The Applicant shall be responsible both for arrangement of a pre-construction 

meeting for all pole line or trench occupants and coordination of all field 

installation of other joint pole and joint trench occupant's facilities.  The pre-

construction meeting should be held a minimum of ten working days prior to 

commencement of Work. 

♦   

f.  Applicant is to coordinate the installation of other Utilities, e.g., telephone, cable 

TV , to minimize costs to each party. 
♦   

                                            
5
 PG&E shall not honor any claims arising from the Applicant's required adherence to Work practices and safety precautions 

dictated by PG&E’s established safety rules. 
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5. CONSTRUCTION (Continued) APPLICANT PG&E 

g.  The Applicant shall schedule  the Work to avoid any standby of PG&E personnel.  

PG&E  shall have the right to approve the schedule.  If PG&E's Work 

becomes delayed after mobilization by PG&E, the Applicant shall be liable 

for the cost of such delays (e.g., "move on", "move off" or standby time). 

♦   

h.  On final walk-thru and before energization or pressurization, the Applicant shall 

tag the electrical distribution, electrical services and gas services with the 

letters “AIF” and  the anticipated expiration date of the material warranty.  

Identification shall be by affixing an orange plastic tag to the electrical wire 

in each primary and secondary enclosure, to the wires in the electrical 

service panels and to the gas service risers. 

♦   

i.  Applicant shall plan and conduct the Work to safeguard persons and property from 

injury.  Applicant shall direct the performance of the Work in compliance 

with reasonable Work practices and with applicable federal, state, and local 

laws, rules, and regulations, including but not limited to "Occupational 

Safety and Health Standards and Orders" promulgated by the US Secretary 

of Labor and the California Division of Occupational Safety and Health 

(Cal-OSHA). 

Work in areas adjacent to electrically energized facilities or operating natural gas 

facilities shall be performed in accordance with Cal-OSHA, established 

safety rules and as may be directed by PG&E.  

 

Before digging, Applicant shall contact, “Underground Service Alert" (USA), and 

abide by its rules and procedures. 

 

PG&E may require Applicant to observe reasonable safety precautions in addition 

to those in use or proposed by Applicant or other agencies.  Neither the 

giving of special instructions by PG&E nor the adherence thereto by 

Applicant shall relieve Applicant of the sole responsibility to maintain 

safe and efficient working conditions. 

♦   

j.  PG&E shall perform all Work involving connecting the Applicant's installed 

utility system to PG&E’s operating facilities. 

 ♦  

k.  Applicant workmanship shall be of acceptable quality in every respect, plumb and 

true, and shall comply or exceed the requirements of the Specifications and 

Drawings.  Workmanship shall be subject to inspection by PG&E.  If 

workmanship does not comply with the Specifications and Drawings, PG&E 

reserves the right to not accept the Work or to suspend Work.   

♦   
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6.  
6
 CHANGES AND EXTRA WORK  APPLICANT PG&E 

a.:          PG&E or the Applicant may require changes in the Work or in the 

provisions governing the Work.  Increase in Work, decrease in Work or 

changes shall be performed only when authorized in writing by the 

Applicant and PG&E on PG&E's current filed and approved Change Order 

Form.  No subsequent claim will be honored for intangible effects or time 

lost resulting from Work covered by a Change Order.  Pricing shown in the 

Change Orders may be flat costs and shall include all indirect or intangible 

costs. 

♦  ♦  

b.  For a change in Work requested by PG&E, PG&E shall re-estimate the Work to 

determine the value of the incremental direct labor and material costs.  This 

cost change will revise PG&E's prepared estimate used as the basis for 

payment (if any) to the Applicant in accordance with the extension and 

service allowances in the tariffs. 

 ♦  

c.  PG&E and the Applicant shall mutually agree to the value of all incremental 

intangible costs associated with the implementation of this change in the 

Work.  PG&E shall have the right to review, audit and approve all 

documentation that supports an Applicant’s basis of determining intangible 

incremental costs.  The Applicant will be fully reimbursed for the value of 

these agreed upon intangible costs in accordance with These General Terms 

and Conditions and as identified in the appropriate tariffs. 

♦  ♦  

d.  In the event the extra Work requires additional materials, PG&E has the right to 

furnish certain material items that PG&E determines are in its best interest 

to furnish.  The material to be furnished will be documented on the Change 

Order Form. 

 ♦  

e. For a change in the Work requested by the Applicant and agreed to by PG&E on 

the Change Order Form, PG&E shall re-estimate the Work to determine the 

value of the incremental direct labor and material costs.  This cost change 

will revise PG&E's refundable or non-refundable payments to or from the 

Applicant in accordance with these General Terms and Conditions and as 

identified in the appropriate tariffs. 

 

PG&E shall determine the value of additional engineering and specification 

preparation charges for  changes in the Work.  The Applicant shall be 

responsible for any increased costs. 

♦  ♦  

 

7.  INSPECTION APPLICANT PG&E 

a.  The Applicant agrees to a thorough and detailed inspection (100%) by PG&E of 

any activity undertaken by the Applicant in the performance of the 

obligations of this Agreement. 

♦   

b.  Applicant's contracts with Contractor(s) and Subcontractors will provide for 

PG&E's right to conduct the required inspections. 
♦   

c.  Applicant shall pay the cost of inspection, including PG&E administrative 

overheads and payroll additives, per diem, transportation, etc. in accordance 

with the provisions of Gas & Electric Rules 15 and 16. 

 

♦   

                                            
6 In the event the number of trench occupants changes from the number originally used to determine the costs, PG&E shall 

have the right to reallocate the costs in accordance with PG&E's established practices.  Applicant may be billed for additional 

charges related to these changes.  Failure or neglect of PG&E  to condemn or reject inferior Work or material shall not be 

construed as acceptance of such Work or materials. 
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7.  INSPECTION (Continued) APPLICANT PG&E 

d.  PG&E shall have free access to the Work at all times.  ♦  

e.  PG&E has the right to make field and shop inspections and material tests.  See 

material section for additional material inspection instructions. 
♦   

f.  The Applicant shall notify PG&E a minimum of two working days in advance of 

commencing any related Work.   Every attempt will be made to meet the 

requested inspection window. 

♦   

g.  PG&E will assign a representative(s) to observe and approve all Work related to 

the attached specifications and Drawings.  PG&E shall assign additional 

inspectors as it deems necessary to observe and approve specific items of 

Work that it deems to warrant additional inspection. 

 ♦  

h.  PG&E may direct the Work in areas adjacent to electrically energized facilities or 

operating natural gas facilities as described in these General Terms and 

Conditions, Section 5f, Construction. 

 ♦  

i.  Applicant agrees that no Work shall be performed unless PG&E is present or the 

Applicant has received prior written consent from PG&E to proceed. 
♦   

j.  The Applicant agrees that neither the making, nor the failure to make, inspections 

and tests nor the express or implied approval of the Work by PG&E shall 

relieve Applicant from the responsibility to complete and guarantee the 

Work as specified.  Rejected Work shall be remedied at the Applicant's 

expense.  

♦   

k.  In the event that the Applicant fails to maintain the anticipated progress and the 

Work duration is extended beyond the original estimates, the Applicant will 

be liable for additional inspection and per diem costs.  PG&E will not honor 

any claims arising from extended Work duration. 

♦   

 

8.  DOCUMENTATION AND AS-BUILT DRAWINGS APPLICANT PG&E 

a.  The Applicant shall  provide documentation to warrant that the installed facilities 

meet or exceed the requirements of the Agreement and are installed in the 

proper location.  In addition, the Applicant will provide one set of separate 

gas and electric As-Built Drawings and marked up service orders (when 

applicable) marked in red and signed by Applicant prior to pressurization 

and energization.   

♦   

b.  The Applicant shall provide the following minimum gas As-Built Drawing 

requirements; 

(1)  Corrected Construction Drawings marked in red and clearly showing all 

changes.  

(2)  Marked up Drawings showing actual locations, footage’s and 

dimensions of the installed distribution facilities. 

(3)  Certified copies of PG&E's approved Qualification records for all 

welders/plastic joiners. 

(4)  Testing documents including calibration documents for testing 

equipment. 

♦   

c.  Should the Applicant choose to perform the service completion Work, PG&E will 

provide gas service orders of the facilities to be installed.  It shall be the 

Applicant’s responsibility to mark-up the service orders in red, so as to 

clearly identify all construction changes.   These service orders must show 

actual locations, footages and dimensions of the installed service facilities.  

The Applicant shall return all completed As-Built service orders to PG&E 

prior  to pressurization or energization and no later than ten (10) working 

days from completion of said service Work. 

♦  ♦  
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8.  DOCUMENTATION AND AS-BUILT DRAWINGS (Continued) APPLICANT PG&E 

d.  The Applicant shall provide the following minimum electric As-Built Drawing 

requirements;  The corrected Construction Drawings must be marked in red 

and clearly show changes.  

(1)  Location, size, type and footage of installed conduit, cable and overhead 

conductor. 

(2)  Location, size, type and dimensions of manholes, splice boxes and 

equipment enclosures 

(3)  Location, size and type of poles and anchors 

(4)  Location, type and manufacturer's name plate data of equipment. 

♦   

e.  Applicant shall have all As-Built Drawings and marked up service orders verified 

by, approved by, and submitted to PG&E prior to pressurization and 

energization. 

♦   

 

9.  
7
 FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND CONVEYANCE APPLICANT PG&E 

a.  Upon satisfactory completion of the Work PG&E will pressurize or energize the 

distribution system making the distribution system operational. 

Pressurization or energization will serve as PG&E's final acceptance of the 

Work. 

 ♦  

b.  Upon final acceptance, and upon PG&E’s receipt of any required formal right-of-

way(s), easements, leases and Permits,  the Applicant shall convey to PG&E 

all rights, title and interest in and to all such Work and facilities in 

accordance with the terms and conditions of Agreement. 

♦   

c.  Guarantee and warranty periods shall commence on the date of final acceptance 

by PG&E. 
♦  ♦  

d.  Services not completed (tied-in) upon final acceptance of the distribution system 

shall not be accepted with the distribution system.  These services shall be 

accepted on the date(s) the first meter is set on the service. 

♦  ♦  

e.  The risk of loss or damage to the Work and materials shall remain with Applicant, 

Contractor and Subcontractor, until the Work is completed and accepted by 

PG&E. 

♦   

 

10. PARTIAL USE OF FACILITIES APPLICANT PG&E 

a.  To provide permanent service, the Applicant, with prior written authorization of 

PG&E, may convey to PG&E certain portions of the underground facilities 

which have been completed and installed hereunder.  If PG&E elects to 

accept by conveyance of portions of these underground facilities, the 

following shall apply: 

♦  ♦  

b.  The Applicant shall ensure that the utilization of such portions of the facilities will 

in no way delay completion of the entire system. 
♦   

c.  PG&E shall assume the responsibility for maintenance and operation of the 

portions of the facility conveyed. 
 ♦  

d.  The conveyance of such sections shall in no way relieve the Applicant of liability 

due to use of defective materials or poor workmanship or damage by third 

parties. 

♦   

                                            
7 Failure or neglect of PG&E to condemn or reject inferior Work or material shall not be construed or imply an acceptance of 

such Work or materials. 
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10. PARTIAL USE OF FACILITIES (Continued) APPLICANT PG&E 

e.  Authorization by PG&E for the partial use of facilities shall only be granted for 

the convenience of PG&E. 
 ♦  

f.  Applicant must complete enough of the permanent system to minimize future hot 

tie-ins and Work near energized or pressurized facilities.  PG&E may 

require completion of system sections as it deems acceptable. 

♦   

 

D.  CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS 
1. Each Contractor and Subcontractor shall be covered by and comply with this Agreement and shall perform the 

Work for which it contracts in accordance therewith.  A Contractor or Subcontractor shall be responsible to 

Applicant.  However, PG&E will have the same privileges and rights with respect to the inspection of Work as are 

provided for under the contract documents governing the Work of Applicant. 

 

2. A Contractor and Subcontractor shall provide insurance of the same type and limits as required of Applicant unless 

otherwise authorized in writing by PG&E.  PG&E shall be indemnified by the Applicant against all actions, causes 

of action, claims and demands whatsoever, either in law or in equity arising from the acts or omissions of any 

Subcontractor within the same limits as those prescribed for Applicant. 

 

3. No Contractor or Subcontractor, regardless of its approval by PG&E, shall bind or purport to bind PG&E. 

 

E.  INSURANCE 

 

1. Applicant shall maintain the following insurance coverage. 

 

1.1 The Applicant is also responsible for its Contractor and Subcontractor maintaining sufficient limits of the same coverage.  

Documentation of same coverage by Contractor or Subcontractor shall be available from Applicant upon request. 

 

2. Worker's Compensation and Employers’ Liability:  Worker's Compensation insurance or self insurance indicating 

compliance with any applicable labor codes, acts, laws, or statutes, whether Federal or State, where Applicant, 

Contractor and Subcontractor performs Work.  

 

2.1. Employers' Liability insurance  shall not less than $ 1,000,000 for injury or death per accident. 

 

3. Commercial General Liability:  Coverage shall be at least as broad as the Insurance Services Office (ISO) Commercial 

General Liability Coverage “occurrence” form, with no coverage deletions. 

 

 3.1 The limit shall not be less than $1,000,000 each occurrence for bodily injury, property damage and personal injury.  

If coverage is subject to a general aggregate limit, this aggregate limit shall be twice the occurrence limit. 

 

3.2. Coverage shall:  

a)  be “Additional Insured” endorsement add, as insured PG&E, its directors, officers, agents and employees with 

respect to liability arising out of Work performed by or for the Contractor; 

b)  be endorsed to specify that the Contractor’s insurance is primary and that any insurance or self-insurance maintained 

by PG&E shall not contribute with it. 

 

4  Business Auto:  Coverage shall be at least as broad as the Insurance Services Office (ISO) Business Auto Coverage 

form covering Automobile Liability, code 1 “any auto.” 

 

4.1. The limit shall not be less than $1,000,000 each accident for bodily injury and property damage. 

 

5.  Additional Insurance Provisions:  Before commencing performance of Work, Applicant shall furnish PG&E with 

certificates of insurance and endorsements of all required insurance for Applicant. 
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5.1. The documentation shall state that coverage shall not be canceled except after thirty (30) days prior written notice 

has been given to PG&E. 

 

5.2. PG&E uses a third party vendor, Exigis, to confirm and collect insurance documents.  Certificates of insurance and 

endorsements shall be signed and submitted by a person authorized by that insurer to bind coverage on its behalf, 

and submitted through the Exigis website at: https://prod1.exigis.com/pge  Helpline: 1 (888) 280-0178.  Applicant's 

agent must create a log in account and register as a "service provider.” 

 

Certificate Holder 

Pacific Gas & Electric Company 

 c/o Exigis 

https://prod1.exigis.com/pge  Helpline: 1 (888) 280-0178 

 

5.3. PG&E may inspect the original policies or require complete certified copies, at any time. 

 

F. INDEMNITY AND WITHHOLDING  

 

1. Applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless PG&E, its officers, directors, agents, and employees, from and 

against all claims, demands, losses, damages, costs, expenses, and legal liability connected with or resulting from 

injury to or death of persons, including but not limited to employees of PG&E, Applicant, Contractor or 

Subcontractor; injury to property of PG&E, Applicant, Contractor, Subcontractor, or a third party, or to natural 

resources, or violation of any local, state or federal law or regulation, including but not limited to environmental laws 

or regulations, or strict liability imposed by any law or regulation; arising out of, related to, or in any way connected 

with Applicant performance of this Agreement, however caused, regardless of any strict liability or negligence of 

PG&E, whether active or passive, excepting only such claims, demands, losses, damages, costs, expenses, liability or 

violation of law or regulation as may be caused by the active negligence or willful misconduct of PG&E, its officers, 

agents, or employees. 

 

2. Applicant acknowledges that any claims, demands, losses, damages, costs, expenses, and legal liability that arise out 

of, result from, or are in any way connected with the release or spill of any legally designated hazardous material or 

waste as a result of the Work performed under this Agreement are expressly within the scope of this indemnity, and 

that the costs, expenses, and legal liability for environmental investigations, monitoring, containment, abatement, 

removal, repair, cleanup, restoration, remedial Work, penalties, and fines arising from the violation of any local, state, 

or federal law or regulation, attorney's fees, disbursements, and other response costs are expressly within the scope of 

this indemnity. 

 

3. Applicant shall, on PG&E's request, defend any action, claim or suit asserting a claim covered by this indemnity.  

Applicant shall pay all costs that may be incurred by PG&E in enforcing this indemnity, including reasonable 

attorney's fees. 

 

G. GUARANTEES AND EQUIPMENT WARRANTY 
 

1. Guarantees:  In addition to the guarantees provided under this Agreement, or implied in fact or in law, Applicant 

shall leave the entire project in satisfactory working condition and shall be responsible for the repair or replacement 

at its expense of any part of the Work that develops defects due to faulty material or workmanship within a period 

of one (1) year after the date of final acceptance by PG&E.  Applicant shall, at its expense repair or replace other 

Work, equipment or property damaged as the result of the defects, or as a result of the repairing thereof, and 

reimburse PG&E for any repair expenses that PG&E may incur.  The warranty period for a repaired or replaced part 

shall be one (1) year from the date of acceptance of the repaired or replaced part. 

 

2. Equipment Warranty (One (1) Year):  Applicant shall warrant that equipment furnished and installed by 

Applicant will be of the kind and quality described in this Agreement, free of defects in workmanship, and material, 
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and unless otherwise specified, fit for its intended purpose.  The warranty period for distribution and services 

accepted with the distribution system shall begin from the date the materials are accepted by PG&E and shall extend 

for one (1) year.  The warranty period for all other services shall begin on the date the first meter is set and shall 

extend one (1) year.  Should the equipment fail during that period, Applicant shall be liable for all cost associated 

with repair and replacement of the equipment in accordance with the guarantee above. 

 

3. Trench Guarantee (Two (2) Years Plus):  The Applicant shall also guarantee that all trench material and trench 

workmanship shall be satisfactory for a period of two (2) years or as specified in the permit, whichever is greater, 

from the date of final acceptance by PG&E.  The guarantee period for services trenches not accepted with the final 

acceptance shall begin on the date the first meter is set and shall extend a minimum of two (2) years.  During this 

guarantee period, the Applicant will be so notified should PG&E determine that defects due to faulty trench material 

or workmanship have developed. 

 

3.1. The Applicant shall pay the cost of the repair or replacement of any part of the Work hereunder which develops 

defects because of faulty material or workmanship on the part of the Applicant  within the two (2) year period. 

 

3.2. Damage to any trench occupant's facilities or to third party property caused by operations of the Applicant  shall 

be repaired or replaced by either the Applicant or PG&E at the Applicant's expense. 

 

3.3. Where PG&E determines that it is not practicable for the Applicant to make the necessary repairs (e.g. 

Energized or pressurized facilities), PG&E reserves the right to make repairs or replacements at the expense of the 

Applicant, preserving as far as possible the available evidence of the cause of failure, defect, or damage. 

 

H. INTERPRETATION OF THE AGREEMENT 
 

1. PG&E will decide upon the meaning and interpretation of the Agreement and this decision shall be binding to all 

parties to this Agreement. 

 

2. It shall be the Applicant's responsibility to ensure that any proposal prepared or received by the Applicant is based 

on a full knowledge of all conditions that would affect the cost and conduct of the Work.  The Applicant shall 

inform itself fully and convey to all potential Contractors the physical conditions at the Work site, including as 

applicable, subsurface geology, borrow pit conditions and spoil disposal areas; the availability, location and extent 

of construction and storage area and other facilities or structures above and below ground; necessary safety 

precautions and safeguards; dimensions not shown on the Drawings; the extent of established lines and levels; Work 

to be performed by PG&E or others; rules, regulations and requirements to be observed by the Applicant or  its 

agents in the conduct of the Work. 

 

I.  CONFLICTS  
 

1. Should any conflict exist between the General Terms and Conditions and the specific construction specifications, 

the terms of the General Conditions shall prevail.  In the case of differences between the construction specifications 

and Drawings, the construction specifications shall prevail.  In the case of differences between the Construction and 

Standard Drawings, the Applicant shall immediately so inform PG&E.  PG&E shall determine which is the 

applicable Drawing or portion of a Drawing. 

 

2. Should any conflict exist between the General Terms and Conditions and any applicable state or federal laws, rules, 

regulations, orders or codes, the state or federal laws, rules, regulations, orders or codes shall prevail.  Varying 

degrees of stringency between the Drawings, specific construction specification, General Terms and Conditions and 

applicable state and federal laws. rules, regulation orders or codes are not to be deemed conflicts and the most 

stringent requirements shall control. 

 

3. Applicant shall immediately report in writing to PG&E any discrepancies, errors, or inconsistencies in the 

Specifications, Drawings, Agreements or laws. 
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4. PG&E shall not honor any claim arising from the Applicant's resolution of conflicts not in accordance with these 

provisions. 

 

J. CLAIMS SETTLEMENT, DISPUTES 
 

1. It shall be Applicant's responsibility to inform PG&E, immediately following its occurrence or discovery, of any 

item or event which Applicant knows, or reasonably should know, that may result in a request for additional 

compensation under this Agreement.  PG&E and Applicant shall endeavor to satisfactorily resolve the matter and 

should it not be disposed of to Applicant's satisfaction, Applicant shall, within 72 hours thereafter, deliver a written 

notice of claim to PG&E.  Failure to so notify PG&E or failure to supply PG&E with information sufficient to 

evaluate Applicant's position shall foreclose consideration of any Applicant's claim based on such item or event. 

 

2. Upon receipt of the Applicant's notice of claim, PG&E will review it, taking into account all of the information 

submitted by the Applicant in substantiation of its claim, and will, within a period of thirty (30) days, prepare and 

furnish to the Applicant, a written determination and, if appropriate, an offer of settlement thereof. 

 

3. If the Applicant rejects PG&E's determination, the Applicant may file a notice of appeal therefrom.  Any such 

appeal shall be in writing, shall contain all specific and substantive reasons why the Applicant deems PG&E's 

written determination to be unsatisfactory, and shall be submitted as soon after receipt of PG&E's written 

determination as is practical, but in no event more than thirty (30) days thereafter. 

 

4. In the event any dispute between PG&E and Applicant with respect to the interpretation or performance of this 

Agreement cannot be satisfactorily resolved, arbitration shall be resorted to, and the arbitration shall be conducted in 

San Francisco, California, by the American Arbitration Association before a single arbitrator in accordance with the 

rules of said association for the construction industry.  In such proceedings, the parties shall have the right to utilize 

depositions as provided in Section 1283 and 1283.05 of California Code of Civil Procedure.  The award of the sole 

arbitrator shall be conclusive and binding upon-the parties, subject to the provisions of the California Code of Civil 

Procedure relating to arbitration as the same now exists or as the same shall be amended during the term of this 

Agreement.  In such award, the arbitrator shall include the fixing of the expense of the arbitration and the 

assessment of the same in the judgment of the arbitrator against either or both parties hereto.  Each party shall bear 

its cost for legal fees, witnesses, depositions, etc. 

 

K.  LEGAL REQUIREMENTS 
 

1. Applicant shall discharge at once, and hold PG&E harmless from any liens that may be filed in connection with the 

Work.  PG&E may retain from payments due, sufficient funds to discharge delinquent accounts of Applicant for 

which liens on PG&E’s property have been or can be filed, and PG&E may at any time pay therefrom, for 

Applicant's account, such amounts as are admittedly due thereon. 

 

2. If required by PG&E, Applicant shall require the Contractor(s) or Subcontractor(s) to obtain, within 5 days of 

request, a payment and performance bond in the amount specified by PG&E up to 100% of the installation price in a 

form and with a surety acceptable to PG&E.  PG&E will reimburse Applicant for the bond separately within 21 

days of receipt from Applicant of the surety company’s invoice. 



Form 79-716  

Advice 3248-G/3929-E 

October 2011 

 

* Automated Document, Preliminary Statement, Part A. 

18

3. Infringement Protection 

 

3.1. Royalties:  Royalties or other charges for patents for designs, machinery, equipment or materials furnished by 

Applicant for the Work, or for processes or arts employed by Applicant in performing the Work, shall not be 

included in the basis for cost reimbursement. 

 

3. 2. Indemnity:  Applicant shall indemnify PG&E, its officers, agents and employees against loss, damage, 

expense and liability arising out of the infringement or alleged infringement of patents.  Applicant shall defend 

at its expense suits for infringement or alleged infringement which may be instituted against PG&E.  If PG&E’s 

use of the aforementioned items is determined to constitute infringement, Applicant shall, at its expense, either 

procure for PG&E the right to continue its use; replace the infringing item with non-infringing item satisfactory 

to PG&E; modify the item so it becomes non-infringing; or remove the item.  PG&E will not honor any claims 

arising from the Applicant's indemnification of PG&E per this Agreement provision. 

 

L. RIGHTS OF PG&E 
 

The Applicant shall provide PG&E, as part of the Applicant's Contract with the Contractor(s), the necessary rights to 

enforce the applicable portion of these General Terms and Conditions and construction specifications.  PG&E shall have 

the right to inspect and approve any aspect of the Work relating to the procurement and installation of gas and electric 

facilities which will become part of PG&E's operating system.  The Applicant shall honor and enforce any reasonable 

request made by PG&E. 

 

 

M. RIGHT TO SUSPEND WORK 
 

1. In the event of the failure of the Applicant to carry on any part of the Work covered by this Agreement in an 

efficient, workmanlike, skillful and careful manner to the satisfaction of PG&E or in the event of the failure of the 

Applicant to comply with any of the requirements of the Agreement, PG&E may give written notice to Applicant 

stating the respect, or respects, in which the Applicant is failing to comply with the terms of the Agreement. 

 

2. If Applicant does not remedy such failure within seven calendar days after such notice is given, PG&E may, at its 

option and regardless of the state of completion of the Work, require the Applicant to terminate the Work.  In such 

event, the Applicant may award all the remaining Work to another Contractor(s), or the Applicant may proceed with 

any part of the Work and award the remaining Work to another Contractor.  In such event, Applicant shall deed to 

PG&E, and PG&E shall accept, only that portion of the Work completed by Applicant of a quality satisfactory to 

PG&E.  The Applicant shall be liable for any costs to PG&E arising from this termination of the Work by the 

Applicant at PG&E's request. 

 

3. If (1) the Applicant seeks relief under applicable law for the benefits of any insolvent or is adjudged bankrupt or (2) 

a legal action is commenced against the Applicant which in PG&E's opinion, may interfere with the completion of 

the Work, PG&E may require the Applicant to suspend the Work in progress.  Applicant shall be liable for  

additional costs to PG&E arising from termination. 

 

4. If, (1) the Contractor seeks relief under applicable law for the benefit of an insolvent or is adjudged bankrupt, or (2) 

legal action is commenced against the Contractor which in PG&E’s opinion may interfere with the completion of 

the Work, the Applicant will honor the demand of PG&E to terminate the contract between the Applicant and 

Contractor.  If the contract between the Applicant and Contractor is terminated, the Contractor shall vacate the 

Work site. termination  Applicant shall be liable for  additional costs to PG&E arising from  termination . 

 

5. Labor Dispute:  In the event of a labor dispute or strike by Applicant’s, Contractor’s, or Subcontractors’ employees 

which threatens the progress of Work, or PG&E's labor relations, or which disrupts PG&E's operations, or results in 

a secondary boycott at PG&E's facilities, PG&E reserves the right to suspend or discontinue the Work of the 
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Applicant, Contractor or any Subcontractor for cause. This paragraph shall be applicable whether or not any 

Applicant, Contractor or Subcontractor is directly involved in a labor dispute. 

 

N. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS 
 

1. During the performance of the Work, Applicant, Contractor and its Subcontractors, agents and employees shall fully 

comply with all applicable state and federal laws and with any and all applicable bylaws, rules, regulations and 

orders made or promulgated by any government, government agency or department, municipality, board, 

commission or other regulatory body; and shall provide all certificates for compliance therewith as may be required 

by such applicable laws, bylaws, rules, regulations, orders, stipulations or plans. 

 

2. Applicant shall assume full responsibility for the payment of all contributions and payroll taxes, whether Federal, 

state, municipal or otherwise as to its employees, servants or agents engaged in the performance of the Work.  

Applicant shall be responsible to pay all taxes applicable to its operations as imposed by any governing authority. 

 

3. Applicant shall require any Contractor or Subcontractor to whom any portion of the Work to be performed 

hereunder may be contracted to comply with provisions of this paragraph, and agrees to save and hold PG&E 

harmless from any and all penalties, actions, causes of action, damages, claims and demands whatsoever arising out 

of or occasioned by failure of Applicant and Contractor or a Subcontractor to make full and proper compliance with 

said bylaws, rules, regulations, laws, orders, stipulations or plans. 

 

4. This Agreement shall be deemed to be a contract made under laws of the State of California and for all purposes 

shall be construed in accordance with the laws of said state. 

 

O. FEDERAL EQUAL OPPORTUNITY LAWS  

 

Federal Regulations:  During the performance of this Agreement and to the extent that Federal Equal Opportunity 

regulations may be applicable to this Agreement, the Applicant agrees to comply with all provisions of those orders and 

regulations included by summary or reference in the following: 

 

1. Equal Employment Opportunity:  Executive Order No. 11246, 3 CFR 339 (1065 (Contracts exceeding $10,000) 

Provides that Applicant will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, 

color, religion, sex or national origin and further that Applicant shall take affirmative action to ensure that Applicant 

and employee are treated without regard to their race, color, religion, sex or national origin. 

 

2. Certification of Non-segregated Facilities:  41 CFR 60-1.8:  (Contracts exceeding $10,000) Applicant will not 

maintain or provide segregated facilities for  its employees and will not permit  its employees to perform their 

services at any location, under its control, where segregated facilities are maintained. 

 

3. Listing Employment Openings:  Executive Order 11701: (Contracts of $2,500 or more) Applicant will list 

employment openings with the Employment Development Department in accordance with the Veteran's 

Employment and Readjustment Act of 1972 and Executive Order 11701.  The contract clause, set forth at 41 CFR 

50-250.2, is incorporated herein by reference. 

 

4. Employment of the Handicapped:  Rehabilitation Act of 1973: 41 CFR 60-741.4: (Contracts exceeding $2,500) 

The affirmative action clause and the regulations contained in Part 41 CFR 60 - 741.4  are incorporated herein by 

reference. 

 

5. Utilization of Minority Enterprises :Executive Order 11625: (Contracts exceeding $5,000) it is the Policy of the 

Government that Minority Business Enterprises shall have the maximum practicable opportunity to participate in the 

performance of Government contracts.  The Applicant agrees to use  its best efforts to carry out this policy in the 

award of  its subcontracts to the fullest extent consistent with the efficient performance of this Agreement. 
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6. Filing EEO-1 Forms and Preparing Affirmative Action Plans, Executive Order 11246 (Contracts of $50,000 

or more):  If the value of this Agreement is $50,000 or more and the Contractor has 50 or more employees, the 

Applicant agrees to file appropriate EEO-1 forms in accordance with existing regulations and maintain a current 

written affirmative action compliance program at each establishment at which Applicant has 50 or more employees. 

 

7. Vietnam Era Veterans Readjustment Assistance:  Act of 1974, Title 41, Chapter 60, Part 250 (Contracts of 

$10,000 or more):  The affirmative action clause and the regulations pertaining to the employment of disabled 

veterans and veterans of the Vietnam Era are incorporated herein by reference. 

 

8. Americans with Disabilities Act:  Applicant agrees that, to the extent it may be applicable to this Agreement, 

Applicant shall comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act (42 U.S.C., Section 1201, et seq.) and with the 

regulations promulgated pursuant thereto. 



 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
San Francisco, California 
U 39 
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Pacific Gas and Electric Company DISTRIBUTION:  REFERENCE:

       Assignment Agreement1
˜  Assignor MLX No._________________

˜ Assignee  _________________ PM No.

Division  _________________LAN ID _________________ 

 Accounting

____________________________________________________________________________________

(Assignor),  

the ____________________________________________ referred to in that certain agreement(s) dated  
Applicant, customer, subdivider, etc.) 

________________________ with PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY (PG&E), a copy of which  

is attached hereto, relating to the _________________________________________________________ 
___________________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________________
(Describe work or service performed)

at or near _________________________________, County of ________________________, California, 
and ________________________________________ (Assignee), agree as follows: 

Check and complete one of the following applicable conditions: 

 Assignor assigns to Assignee effective __________________________, all of Assignor’s rights in and 
under said agreement and delegates to Assignee all of Assignor’s duties and obligations of the 
agreement.  Assignee hereby accepts this assignment and agrees to assume all of Assignor’s duties 
and obligations in and under said agreement.  This assignment includes, but is not limited to, all of  
Assignor’s rights to any applicable refunds of the Advanced specified in the agreement, less any 
charges which are due or may become due under the terms of the agreement. 

 Assignor hereby assigns effective __________________________to Assignee all of Assignor’s rights 
to any refunds of the advance specified in Section ________________ of such agreement less any 
cost-of-ownership charges which are due or may become due under the terms of the agreement.  The 
current unrefunded balance is $ ________________, which may become payable under such  
agreement. The payment of any such adjusted refunds by PG&E shall be made to Assignee.  All other 
provisions of such agreement shall remain in full force and effect between Assignor and PG&E. 

Executed on: ___________________,  20 ____ 

at 

_____________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________

Assignor 

__________________________________ 

Executed on: ___________________,  20 ___ 

at 

_________________________________________

_________________________________________

By: (signature)

_________________________________________

Its: 

Pacific Gas and Electric Company hereby consents to the foregoing assignment. 

Dated _______________________, 20 ____ PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

BY:

_________________________________

1
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__________________________________ 

Its: 

Its: 
_________________________________ 

Assignee 

By: (signature)

Mailing Address ________________________

City ___________________ Zip _____State ____
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Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
Gas and Electric Rule 2 

Agreement to Install Applicant Requested 
Common Special Facilities 

 
At the request of  (Applicant), Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E), hereby agrees, as an 
accommodation, to install at the Applicant’s expense and within a reasonable time,Facilities 
(described in paragraph 1 herein) that are in addition to or in substitution for PG&E’s standard 
facilities.  
PG&E agrees to perform the requested work and furnish all necessary labor, equipment, materials 
and related facilities required therefore, subject to the following conditions:  
 
1.  The location and requested work are described as follows: (Describe in detail the materials and 

facilities to be furnished and/or work to be performed by PG&E. If more space is required, use 
other side and attach any necessary drawings as Exhibits):  
 
LOCATION:   

_________________________________________________________________________ 

DESCRIPTION OF FACILITIES:  

_________________________________________________________________________ 

 

2.  Applicant shall pay to PG&E, promptly upon demand by PG&E prior to construction, the additional 
cost over and above the standard equipment installation.  In addition, Applicant shall pay for the 
ongoing maintenance and operation of that equipment through an Equivalent One Time Cost of 
Ownership payment which is the present worth of the monthly Cost of Ownership as specified in 
Electric and Gas Rule 2. The total costs are summarized as follows:  

1. Special Facilities Additional Cost 

2. Equivalent One Time Cost of Ownership  

3. Facilities Rearrangement Cost 
4. Income Tax Component of Contribution (ITCC) 
for Costs 1, 3, 5 and 7(1) 

5.CPUC D.04-05-055 Line Extension Costs (PMC) 

6. Items not subject to ITCC 

7. Credit for Applicant provided work 

TOTAL DUE 
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3. Applicant shall indemnify and hold harmless PG&E, its officers, agents and employees, against all 

loss, damage, expense and liability resulting from injury to or death of any person, including but 
not limited to, employees of PG&E, Applicant or any third party, or for the loss, destruction or 
damage to property, including, but not limited to property of PG&E, Applicant or any third party, 
arising out of or in any way connected with the performance of this agreement, however caused, 
except to the extent caused by the active negligence or willful misconduct of PG&E, its officers, 
agents and employees. Applicant will, on PG&E’s request, defend any suit asserting a claim 

                                                
1 The IRS taxes all contributions made by an applicant requesting utility service that benefits the applicant. Thus, PG&E collects from the applicant both 

the contribution and the income tax on that contribution at the rate shown in the Preliminary Statements of the Tariffs. 

 DISTRIBUTION: REFERENCES:  

Original  Applicant Notification  

  Division E2D-PM #  

Copy  CRT Customer #  

  CC&C Billing Doc.#  

  T&C   

Date Ready for Service:  
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covered by this indemnity. Applicant will pay all costs that may be incurred by PG&E in enforcing 
this indemnity, including reasonable attorneys’ fees.  

 
4.  Whenever part or all of the requested work is to be furnished or performed upon property other 

than that of Applicant, Applicant shall first procure from such owners all necessary rights-of-way 
and/or permits in a form satisfactory to PG&E and without cost to it.  

 
5. Where it is necessary to install Special Facilities on Applicant’s premises, Applicant hereby grants 

to PG&E: 
 

(a) the right to make such installation on Applicant’s premises along the shortest practical route 
thereon and of sufficient width to provide legal clearance from all structures now or hereafter 
erected on Applicant’s premises for any facilities of PG&E; and , 

 
(b) the right of ingress to and egress from Applicant’s premises at all reasonable hours for any 

purposes reasonably connected with the operation and maintenance of the Special 
Facilities. 

 
6.  As provided in PG&E’s applicable Electric Rule 14 or Gas Rules 14 and 21, Applicant 

understands that PG&E does not guarantee electric or gas service to be free from outages, 
interruptions, or curtailments and that the charges for the Special Facilities represent the 
additional cost associated with providing the Special Facilities rather than for a guaranteed level 
of service or reliability.   

 
7.  Upon request of the customer and at the option of PG&E, gas will be delivered at a pressure 

higher than standard delivery pressure where such higher pressure is available from existing 
facilities.  PG&E, however, retains the right to decrease at any time the higher delivery pressure, 
as per Rule 2, incorporated into this agreement by reference.   

 
Upon completion of requested work, ownership shall vest in PG&E. 
 
Executed this  day of 
 
 
     

  PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Applicant    

BY:   BY:  
     

TITLE:    
Manager 

      
Mailing Address:     

     

     

 
 
This agreement at all times shall be subject to such modifications as the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC)  may direct from 
time to time in the exercise of its jurisdiction. 
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SHEET NO. 

 

   
                                                    Rate Schedules 

                                            Residential (Cont’d) 
   

  
     
E-A7 Experimental Residential Alternate Peak Time-of-Use  Service………………………………………. 

27607, 30422,30423,30424,28747,29814-E 
  

E-AMDS Experimental Access to Meter Data Services................................................................... 27760-E   
E-FERA Family Electric Rate Assistance ................................................................. 30023,30321,29288-E   
E-RSMART Residential SMARTRATE Program.......................................26390,26391,26392,26393,26394-E   
EE Service to Company Employees....................................................................................... 24091-E   
EL-1 Residential CARE Program Service ....................................24118, 30427, 30428,28764,29824-E   
EL-6 Residential CARE Time-of-Use Service ........28199,30429, 30430, 30431,28786,29826,28788-E   
EL-7 Residential CARE Program Time-of-Use Service                  

29706,29707,30432,30433,29828,29711-E
  

EL-8 Residential Seasonal CARE Program Service Option......................25482,30434,29830,28797-E   
EL-A7 Experimental Residential CARE Program Alternate Peak Time-of-Use Service............................. 

....................................................................................24861,25480,30435,30436,29385,28794-E 
  

EM Master-Metered Multifamily Service ...........................30029,30438,30439,20648,29835,28723-E   
EM-TOU Residential Time of Use Service.................................28209,30440,30441,30442,28761,29838-E   
EML Master-Metered Multifamily CARE Program Service………..30660, 30443,30444,29840,28768-E (T)  
EML-TOU Residential CARE Program Time of Use....................28217,30445,30446,30447,28800,29842-E   
ES Multifamily Service.....................................................30448,30449,30450, 28207,29845,28727-E   
ESL Multifamily CARE Program Service ..........................30451,30452,30453, 28771, 29848,28773-E   
ESR Residential RV Park and Residential Marina 

Service………………………………………………….30454,30455,30456,20657,29851,28731-E 
  

ESRL Residential RV Park and Residential Marina CARE Program Service……………………………… 
……………………………………………………………..30457,30458,30459,28776,29854,28778-E 

  

ET Mobilehome Park Service...............................30460,30461,30462,28208,29857,28735, 28736-E   
ETL Mobilehome Park CARE Program Service.………………….30463, 30464, 30465, 28216, 

29860,28782,28783-E 
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CAL P.U.C. 

SHEET NO. 

 

   
                                                   Rate Schedules 

                                         Commercial/Industrial 
  

 
    
A-1 Small General Service..................... 30506, 29974, 29975, 29976,30080, 30081, 30082-30086-E   
A-6 Small General Time-of-Use Service..........................................30507,27610,29977,29978,25981,

                                                                                                         29760,26931, 29072-29074-E
 
 

 
 

A-10 Medium General Demand-Metered Service…………………………………………29075, 30656, 
29979, 29980, 29981, 29982, 29081, 29082,29083, 29765, 29085,29086-89-E 

(T) 
 

 
 

A-15 Direct-Current General Service ...................................................................29983,29984,29768-E   
E-19 Medium General Demand-Metered Time-of-Use Service .....29090, 30510,29092, 30010, 30011,

 26945,29094,24886,26947-26950,29805,28825,28826, 30092,29096-
29097-E 

 
 

 
 

E-20 Service to Customers with Maximum Demands of 1,000 Kilowatts or More…………………………
 ....29098,30531,30012,30013,29100,24895,26958,22787,29808,28830,30093,29102-29103-E

 
 

 
 

E-31 Distribution Bypass Deferral Rate ...............................................................20620,24899,20622-E   
E-37 Medium General Demand-Metered Time-of-Use Service to Oil and Gas Extraction 

 Customers............................. 29104,24901,30014,30015,27613, 24904,25986,28833,29811-E
 
 

 
 

E-CARE CARE Program Service for Qualified Nonprofit Group-Living and Qualified Agricultural 
 Employee Housing Facilities ..........................................................................................30425-E

 
 

 
 

E-CSAC Commercial  Smart A/C Program................................................................29962,30094,27302-E   
E-PWF Section 399.20 PPA ..................................................................................30263, 30264, 28700-E   
E-SRG Small Renewable Generator PPA .............................................................30265, 30266, 28701-E   
ED Experimental Economic Development Rate .......................................................... 29544-29546-E   
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                   TITLE OF SHEET 

CAL P.U.C. 

SHEET NO. 

 

   
                                                             Rate Schedules 

                                                                  Other 
  

    
S Standby Service .........................................................28399,28400, 30059,29885,28238.28239,  

  29240-28245, 30291, 29886,28401-28404-E
  

E-DCG DCG Departing Customer Generation, CG .............................................. 30168*,30169*,23667,  
  28858,27054,28954,28607,23252,23253,28405,23255-E

  

E-DEPART Departing Customers ....................................................................................................... 28859-E   
E-NWDL New WAPA Departing Load .......................................28581,28582,28862,28863,27448-27452-E   
E-NMDL New Municipal Departing Load… ......................27453,28955,28956,28957, 28958,28959,26704,

 .....................................................................................................26705, 26706,26707,26708-E
  

E-LORMS Limited Optional Remote Metering Services .................................................................... 20194-E   
E-SDL Split-Wheeling Departing Load...................................28588,28589,28867,28868,27459-27464-E   
E-TMDL Transferred Municipal Departing Load .......................................................... 27465,28869,28870, 

25883,28961,28594,28608,25887,25888,25889,25890,25891-E 
  

NEM Net Energy Metering Service
................. 29689,28573,27237,27238,27239,30659,27241,27242,27243,29690,29691,27245,

……………………………………………………………………27246,26128,26129,27247, 29692-E 

 
(T)

 

NEMFC Net Energy Metering Service For Fuel Cell Customer-Generators........................... 28566,28567,
 ................................................................................27250,27251,26134,26135,26136,27252-E

  

NEMBIO Net Energy Metering Service for Biogas Customer-Generators ...............................27253-27255,
 ................................................................................26140,27256,26142,27257,26144,27258-E

  

NEMCCSF Net Energy Metering Service for City and County of San Francisco ........................ 28176,28177,   
  ............................................................................................................................28178,28179-E   
NEMVMASH Net Energy Metering – Virtual Net Energy Metering………………………………30514 – 30525-E   
E-ERA Energy Rate Adjustments.................................................................30019,30020,30021,30022-E   
E-OBF On-Bill Financing Balance Account (OBFBA)…………………………………………29490-29492-E   
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SCHEDULE 

 

TITLE OF SHEET 

CAL P.U.C.

SHEET NO. 

 

   
                                                  Rate Schedules 

                                               Direct Access 
  

    
CCA-CRS Community Choice Aggregation Cost Responsibility Surcharge ........................ 30657, 29285-E (T)  
DA-CRS Direct Access Cost Responsibility Surcharge...................................................... 28595,30658-E (T)  
E-CCA Services to Community Choice Aggregators ...........………………………………………………….

                                                   30384,25511,25512,  30385, 30386, 30387, 30388, 25517-E 
  

E-CCAINFO Information Release to Community Choice Aggregators ..................................... 25518-25521-E   
E-CS ClimateSmart……………………………………………………………………………28914,26318-E   
E-CREDIT Revenue Cycle Services Credits ......................................... 24944,24945,16569,24946-24947,   

16572, 24948,24949,16575,24950,24951,16578-E
  

E-DASR Direct Access Services Request Fees............................................................................ 14847-E   
E-ESP Services to Energy Service Providers .................................16109,15828,15829,27795,16221-E   
E-ESPNDSF Energy Service Provider Non-Discretionary Service Fees................................... 30394,30395-E   
E-EUS End User Services.....................................................................................30396,30397,19751-E   
E-LRAO Local Resource Adequacy Obligations During Direct Access Reopening………29619-29620-E   
TBCC Transitional Bundled Commodity Cost………………28892,30396,22991,21207,20994,20995-E   
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PART 

 

TITLE OF SHEET 

CAL P.U.C. 

SHEET NO. 

 

    
 Preliminary Statements (Cont’d)    
     

Part DA Public Purpose Program Revenue Adjustment Mechanism................................................27551-E   
Part DB Nuclear Decommissioning Adjustment Mechanism (NDAM) ..............................................30172-E    
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 Account (CCACRSBA).................................................................................................... DELETE 
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    Part FL  Cornerstone Improvement Project Balancing Account………………………………………...29585-E   
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........................................................................................................25153,30467,29295,27807-E 
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12022, 12023, 30666, 17259, 12026, 13092, 11211, 12027, 12028, 16703, 12030, 12031, 
14035, 29593, 12032, 23621, 11219, 12034, 20831, 12036, 11223, 11986, 11987, 26321, 
16898, 11227-E 

 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

 

    
    
 



    
 Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 30680-E* 
Cancelling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 29910-E 
    

 

Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
San Francisco, California 
U 39 

    
 

 ELECTRIC TABLE OF CONTENTS Sheet 22   
SAMPLE FORMS    

    
 

     (Continued) 

Advice Letter No: 3929-E Issued by  Date Filed October 14, 2011
Decision No.  Brian K. Cherry  Effective November 14, 2011
 Vice President  Resolution No. 

22H11  Regulation and Rates     

 

 

FORM 

 

                       TITLE OF SHEET 

CAL P.U.C.

SHEET NO. 

 

   
 Sample Forms 

Rule 2 Description of Service 
  

    
79-255 Agreement for Installation or Allocation of Special Facilities ................................................ 7689-E   
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 Sample Forms 

Rule 3 Application for Service 
  

    
02-2590 Interim Service Agreement................................................................................................. 26266-E   
62-3282 Request for Service……………………………………………………………………………….26267-E  I 
62-0683 Application for Service-Residential Service........................................................................ 28310-E   
62-0684 Application for Service-Residential Subdivision/Development ........................................... 28311-E   
62-0685 Application for Service-Commercial/Industrial Development.............................................. 28312-E   
62-0686 Application for Service-Agricultural Service........................................................................ 28313-E   
62-0687 Application for Relocation/Rearrangement......................................................................... 28314-E   
79-972 Agreement for Unmetered Electrical Service ..................................................................... 25055-E   
79-1038 Application for Essential Use Customer Sales ................................................................... 23599-E   
79-1095 Authorization to Receive Customer Information or Act Upon a Customer’s Behalf……….26268-E   
    
 Sample Forms 

Rule 13 Temporary Service 
  

    
79-875 Rule 13 Temporary Service Agreement ............................................................................. 27808-E   
    
 Sample Forms 

Rules 15 and 16 Distribution Line and Service Extensions 
  

    
62-0980 Distribution Service and Extension Agreement .................................................................. 27650-E   
62-0982 Distribution Service and Extension Agreement, Option 2-Competitive Bidding.................. 21557-E   
79-716 General Terms and Conditions for Gas and Electric Extension and Service Construction 

 by Applicant..................................................................................................................... 30667-E
 

(T) 
 

79-1003 Statement of Applicant’s Contract of Anticipated Costs ..................................................... 21668-E   
79-1004 Distribution and Service Extension Agreement-Exhibit A Cost Summary .......................... 26717-E   
79-1018 Residential Rule 16 Electric/Gas Single Service Extensions.............................................. 23609-E   
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Rule 22 Direct Access Services and Electric Rule 22.1 Direct Access Switching 
Exemption Rules 

 

   
79-948 
79-1011 
79-1014 
79-1115 
79-1116 
79-1117 

Energy Service Provider (ESP) Service Agreement........................................................... 28262-E
Notice to Return to PG&E Bundled Service…………………………………………………….29635-E
Direct Access Customer Relocation/Replacement Declaration………………………………29192-E
Notice of Intent to Transfer to Direct Access Service…………………  …………………….DELETE
Customer Assignment Notification………………………………………………………………29194-E
6 Month Notice to Transfer Direct Access Service…………………………………………….29195-E
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Miscellaneous 
  

    
62-0562 Gas and Electric Facilities Transfer Agreement ............................................................... 14806-E   
62-0579 Construction Change Order.............................................................................................. 18931-E   
62-4501 Absolving Service Agreement ............................................................................................ 3190-E   
62-4527 Agreement to Perform Tariff Schedule Related Work ...................................................... 11598-E   
62-4778 Cancellation of Contract ................................................................................................... 11047-E   
79-847 Transmission Load Operating Agreement ........................................................................ 13863-E   
79-861 Electric Data Interchange Trading Partner Agreement..................................................... 14148-E   
79-862 Interim Competition Transition Charge Agreement .......................................................... 14233-E   
79-936 Deed of Conveyance........................................................................................................ 11566-E   
79-937 Assignment Agreement .................................................................................................... 30668-E (T)  
79-954 Departing Load Competition Transition Charge Agreement ............................................. 14974-E   
79-955 Amendment to Pacific Gas and Electric Company’s Departing Load Competition 

 Transition Charge Agreement for Subsequently Obtained CTC Exemption .................. 14975-E
  

79-957 Electric Distribution Service Line Lease Agreement......................................................... 16074-E   
79-960 Meter Replacement Agreement........................................................................................ 16194-E   
79-961 Dual Socket Metering Agreement..................................................................................... 16195-E   
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79-771 Agreement for Economic Development Incentive for Electric Service..............................DELETE (D)  
79-1122 Agreement for Economic Development Incentive on Electric Service……………………..29547-E   

    
                                                    Sample Forms 

                                Long-Term Service Agreements 
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Gas Tariffs 
Gas Rate 

Schedule GML 

Re-word the “Applicability” section to read: 

 

This rate schedule* applies to natural gas service to Core End-Use Customers on PG&E’s Transmission and Distribution systems.  To qualify, service must be master-metered for 

residential use in a multifamily accommodation on a single premise where the applicant qualifies for California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) under the eligibility and 

certification criteria set forth in Rules 19.1, 19.2, or 19.3; and where all of the single-family accommodations are not separately submetered in accordance with Rule 18 and where the 

multifamily accommodation was constructed prior to April 21, 1979.  This schedule is closed to all other accounts, except to  Customers eligible for this rate schedule have the 

option of electing gas service under PG&E’s core commercial rate schedules for separately-metered common-area gas usage.  A multifamily accommodation can also include 

residential hotels as defined in Rule 1 and residential RV parks which rent at least 50 percent of their spaces on a month-to-month basis for at least 9 months of the year to RV units 

used as permanent residences.  This schedule was closed to all other accounts on June 13, 1978. 

 

A previous cleanup of the “Applicability” section of this schedule in Advice 2963-G/3354-E incorrectly implied that the rate schedule GML was still open.  The inserted language 

clarifies the schedule is only open to multifamily accommodation that were constructed prior to April 21, 1979 and should be added effective November 16, 2008. 

Gas Rule 1 Add the following new definitions:  

 

MIXED USE:  Existing customers with a mix of residential and non-residential uses (mixed use) will be presumed to be on an applicable rate.  However, if the predominate use is 

demonstrated to be more than 50% of the designated billing classification (residential or non-residential), then the rate may be changed to the billing classification applicable to the 

predominate use if the billing classification is consistent with the local governmental entity's treatment of the Premise as residential or non-residential (e.g. commercial).  For purposes 

of determining predominate use, all common area usage will be considered residential usage regardless of whether the customer has elected a residential or non-residential billing 

classification for that common area usage under PG&E's tariffs.  To the extent a Residential Dwelling Unit has both gas and electric service, all of the services must be served under 

the same billing classification.  A customer however, has the obligation to notify PG&E if the billing classification is no longer consistent with the predominant use on the meter.  

PG&E has no obligation to change rates until such notification is received.  Rate change obligations shall be prospective only unless PG&E failed to act on a customer notification in 

a timely fashion.    If a notification occurs and there is a failure to act on PG&E’s part, then such failure to act will be treated as a billing error under Rule 17.1 1.  

 

RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER: Class of customers whose dwellings are single-family units, multi-family units, mobilehomes or other similar living establishments (see “Residential 

Dwelling Unit” and “Residential Hotel”).  A customer who meets the definition of a Residential Customer will be served under a residential rate schedule if 50% or more of the annual 

energy use on the meter is for residential end-uses.  (See “Mixed Use”).  

 

The added definitions clarify the criteria for the classification of a customer as “residential” or “non-residential” (commercial) when determining rate eligibility.   

Gas Rule 15 In Section D.6.b., correct reference to another section of the tariff. 

In Section E.1., correct typographical error. 

Gas Rule 16 Add clarifying phrase to Section E.2. to eliminate ambiguity.  This section currently states: 

 

“NON-RESIDENTIAL ALLOWANCES.  For non-residential Service Extension Applicants the value of such items as connection fittings, service pipe, valves, 

regulators, and metering equipment, (but not including such items as listed in Section D) will be treated in accordance with the allowance and refund provisions of 

Rule 15.” 

 

However, the items listed in Section D under PG&E include “Service Facilities”, which, as defined in Section A.2 of Gas Rule 16, include “ (a) connection fittings, (b) service pipe, (c) 

valves, (d) regulators, (e) metering equipment, and (f) other PG&E-owned service related equipment.”  Thus, as written, the current parenthetical phrase in Section E.2. could be 

construed as negating the rest of the language in this section.   PG&E is proposing language to clarify that the items listed in Section D which are not treated in accordance with the 
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allowance and refund provisions of Rule 15 are those items defined as “Applicant responsibility” in Section D of Gas Rule 16. 

Correct a typographical error in Section E.3. 

Gas Rule 17.1 Restore missing Gas Rule 17.1, Section 2.a, which states: 

 

a.  RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

If a residential service is found to have been undercharged due to a billing error, PG&E may bill the Customer for the amount of the undercharge for a period of three months. 

However, if it is known that the period of billing error was less than three months, the undercharge will be calculated for only those months during which the billing error occurred. 

 

This section was inadvertently omitted when Section 2 was relocated in Advice 3175-G. 

Gas Rule 23 Correct credit application form name from “Gas Services Credit Application” to “California Gas Transmission Credit Application” in the first paragraph under Gas Rule 23, Section 

B.1.   Credit application form name was changed in Advice 2439-G. 

 

1.  The CTA shall complete and submit a Gas Services Credit Application California Gas Transmission Credit Application (Credit Application) (Form No. 79-868) to PG&E on an 

annual basis or whenever the Daily Contract Quantity (DCQ) for the Customers in the Group increases by 25,000 therms per day or more. The DCQ for the Group is the Annual 

Contract Quantity, as specified in Schedule G-CT, divided by 365. The Group DCQ will be the basis for evaluating the CTA’s secured or unsecured credit limit, as set forth herein. 

 

Correct the following typographical errors: 

 

In Section C.1, correct the following headings (Sheet 11): 

 

Rate Ready Consolidated PG&E Billing (Cont’d.) 

 

c) Billing Information and Inserts (Cont’d.) 

 

2.) Bill Ready Consolidated PG&E Billing 

 

In Section C.1, the heading, “Bill Ready Consolidated PG&E Billing should be numbered with a “2).” (Sheet 12) 

 

2)  Bill Ready Consolidated PG&E Billing (Cont’d.) 

 

In Section C, the heading “Late Payment” should be preceded by the number “4.” 

 

4.  LATE PAYMENT 

 

In the second paragraph of Section C,4, Late Payments, the reference in the second line to “Section B.2.a” should corrected to  read “Section B.2”:  

 

If a CTA pays late three (3) or more times by seven (7) days or less or pays late one (1) or more times by greater than seven (7) days in any consecutive twelve 

(12)-month period, then, in addition to all other remedies of PG&E resulting from such late payments (or any nonpayments), the CTA will lose any “good payment” 

status as defined below in Section C.5. PG&E may also require full collateral in a form specified in Section B.2.a herein. If such collateral is requested and not  

provided by the CTA to PG&E, the CTA Agreement will be subject to immediate termination by PG&E. 
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Also, within Section C, the second Late Payment heading should be renumbered “4” instead of “5.” 

 

Section C.6, Good Payment History should be renumbered “C.5” instead of “C.6.” 

 

Section C.7, Termination of Service Due to Nonpayment, should be renumbered “C.6” instead of “C.7.” 

Gas  Sample 

Form 79-716 

Section C.1.: Remove blank row between items C.1.a and C.1.b and add row for spacing purposes after item C.1.f. 

 

Section C.2.g., footnote 4:  Clarifies a change in PG&E’s procedures; PG&E will now offer Applicants the use of PG&E-owned mandrels if available and subject to PG&E’s 

discretion. 

 

Section C.7.f.:  Add language clarifying that the two working days notice provided by the Applicant prior to commencing Work is a minimum, so that Applicants understand that they 

may contact PG&E prior to this time to communicate their Work schedule.  Further clarifies that PG&E will make every attempt to meet the Applicant’s requested inspection schedule.  

(The form is currently silent regarding what the Applicant might expect after notifying PG&E of Applicant’s plans to commence work.)  

 

Section C.8.a: Specify that PG&E now needs only one set each of gas and electric As-Built Drawings.   PG&E now stores these documents electronically, so duplicate hard copy 

drawings are not needed. 

 

Section C. 8.b: Correct typographical error. 

 

Section C.8.c.:  Correct typographical errors.   

 

Section C.8.c: Consistent with Section C.8.e, provide language clarifying that As-built gas service orders must be provided to PG&E prior to pressurization or energization.   

 

Section C.8.e.: Consistent with Section C.8.c., add language clarifying that not only must PG&E verify and approve As-built  Drawings and marked-up service orders, but these 

drawings must be provided to PG&E prior to energization and pressurization. 

 

Section C. 9.e.: Add “e” to this subsection to clearly identify it. 

 

Section G.1.: Correct typographical errors. 

 

Section G.1.: Correct language to clarify Applicant’s responsibility for the cost of repairs arising from faulty workmanship or material during the warranty period (removing the 

incorrectly-worded phrase that the Applicant must “hold PG&E harmless from repair expenses_. 

 

Section G.3.: Correct language regarding Applicant’s responsibility during the trench guarantee period, replacing the phrase “…should PG&E determine that defects in trench material 

or workmanship have developed” with the more correctly worded phrase “…should PG&E determine that defects due to faulty trench material or workmanship have developed.”  The 

current language suggests that the causation of the defect could happen over the two year guarantee period.  The proposed language more correctly suggests that the trigger for the 

defect is faulty material or workmanship employed at the time of installation. 

 

Section G. 3.3: Correct typographical errors. 

 

Section J.1: Correct typographical error. 
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Section K.2: Correct typographical error. 

Gas Sample 

Form 79-937 

Add additional fields to the form.  The fields for PM#, LAN ID#, mailing address, city, state and zip are being added. 

Gas Sample 

Form 79-1049 

To remove numbers from the “Notification” and “E2D-PM” portion of the form “Agreement to Install Applicant Requested Common Special Facilities.” These numbers were 

inadvertently included in the form submitted via Advice 2919-G-A. 

Gas List of 

Contracts and 

Deviations 

Add an entry to the “Contracts and Deviations” list.  This is for the “Limited One-Time Agreement to Perform Tariff Scheduled Related Work” for the County of Placer previously 

approved in Advice 2901-G. 
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Electric Tariffs 
Electric 

Preliminary 

Statement Part 

DV 

Eliminate balancing account.   

 

Preliminary Statement DV, “Community Choice Aggregation Cost Responsibility Surcharge Balancing Account (CCACRSBA)” is being eliminated because, consistent with OP2, first 

bullet, of D.07-01-025, it is no longer needed since the newly adopted calculation methodology “…relies on market benchmarks compared to projected utility power costs, eliminating the 

true-up process.”  This was requested by Advice 3002-E to be eliminated.  When Advice 3002-E was superseded by supplemental Advice 3002-E-A, the request to eliminate the 

balancing account was inadvertently omitted. 

Electric 

Preliminary 

Statement Part 

FI 

Change the advice letter numbers to reflect the correct numbers in Section 5.a.  References corrected to refer to the advice letters that updated the first-year revenue requirement for 

Humboldt Bay Generating Station (AL 3684-E) and Colusa Generating Station (AL 3683-E). 

Electric Rate 

Schedule A-10 

Delete the word “DA” from the “Peak Day Pricing Default Rates” under the “Applicability” section: 

 

Bundled service customers are eligible for PDP.  Direct Access (DA) and Customer Choice Aggregation (CCA) service customers are not eligible, including those DA customers on 

transitional bundled service (TBS).  Customers on standby service (Schedule S) and net-energy metering (NEM, NEMFC, NEMBIO, etc.) are not eligible for PDP.  In addition, master-

metered customers are not eligible, except for commercial buildings with submetering as stated in PG&E Rule 1 and Rule 18.  Non-residential SmartAC customers are eligible.  Smart 

A/C customers may request PG&E to activate their A/C Cycling switch or Programmable Controllable Thermostat (PCT) when the customer is participating solely in a PDP event. 

 

The word “DA” was inadvertently included in the affected paragraph. 

Electric Rate 

Schedule CCA-

CRS 

Delete second paragraph under the section “Applicability”: 

 

Pursuant to Senate Bill (SB) 423 (California Public Utilities Code section 395.5), qualified nonprofit charitable organizations eligible to enter into an agreement for DA service with 

an electric Energy Service Provider (ESP) to receive electric commodity service free of charge from the ESP will be subject to the provisions and applicable charges under this 

schedule. 

 

This is no longer needed due to the expiration of Electric Rule 22.2. 

Electric Rate 

Schedule DA-

CRS  

Delete Special Condition 7 and re-number items following the deleted condition: 

 

7. Pursuant to Senate Bill (SB) 423 (California Public Utilities Code section 395.5), qualified nonprofit charitable organizations eligible to enter into an agreement for DA service 

with an electric Energy Service Provider (ESP) to receive electric commodity service free of charge from the ESP will be subject to the provisions and applicable charges under 

Schedule CCA CRS. 

 

This is no longer needed due to the expiration of Electric Rule 22.2. 

Electric Rate 

Schedule E-

TMDL 

Restore language to Special Conditions, Item 3, that is currently missing, specifically, “If, at the time the PG&E Notice is due, PG&E has entered into, or agreed to enter into, bilateral 

discussions with a POU or a POU customer, then the PG&E Notice and Notice of Departure procedures described above may be suspended until such time as PG&E and the POU, or 

POU customer, reach agreement on the applicable Nonbypassable Charges or PG&E determines that a bilateral agreement will not be feasible.  If a bilateral agreement is reached 

that resolves the applicable Nonbypassable Charges, then the PG&E Notice... 

 

The italicized text represents language that was originally established in Advice 2433-E-D and was inadvertently omitted from Advice 3446-E-B. 

Electric Rate 

Schedule EML 

Re-word the “Applicability” section to read: 

 
This schedule is applicable to residential single-phase and polyphase service supplied to a multifamily accommodation through one meter on a single premises where the applicant 
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qualifies for California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) under the eligibility and certification criteria set forth in Rule 19.2 or 19.3*; and where all of the single-family 
accommodations are not separately submetered in accordance with Rule 18 and which were constructed prior to June 13, 1978.  This schedule is closed to all other accounts, except to  
A multifamily accommodation can also include residential hotels as defined in Rule 1 and residential RV parks which rent at least 50 percent of their spaces on a month-to-month basis 
for at least 9 months of the year to RV units used as permanent residences.  This schedule was closed to all other accounts on June 13, 1978. 

A previous cleanup of the “Applicability” section of this schedule in Advice 2963-G/3354-E incorrectly implied that the rate schedule EML was still open.  The inserted language 

clarifies the schedule is only open to multifamily accommodation that were constructed prior to April 21, 1979 and should be added effective November 16, 2008. 

Electric Rule 1 Revise the following definition: 

 

RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER: Class of customers whose dwellings are single-family units, multi-family units, mobilehomes or other similar living establishments (see “Residential 

Dwelling Unit” and “Residential Hotel”).  A customer who meets the definition of a Residential Customer, will be served under a residential rate schedule if 50% or more of the annual 

energy use on the meter is for residential end-uses.  (See “Mixed Use”). 

 

Add the following new definitions: 

 

Electric Service Provider – See Energy Service Provider 

 

Mixed Use - Existing customers with a mix of residential and non-residential uses (mixed use) will be presumed to be on an applicable rate.  However, if the predominate use is 

demonstrated to be more than 50% of the designated billing classification (residential or non-residential), then the rate may be changed to the billing classification applicable to the 

predominate use if the billing classification is consistent with the local governmental entity's treatment of the Premise as residential or non-residential (e.g. commercial).  For purposes of 

determining predominate use, all common area usage will be considered residential usage regardless of whether the customer has elected a residential or non-residential billing 

classification for that common area usage under PG&E's tariffs.  To the extent a Residential Dwelling Unit has both gas and electric service, all of the services must be served under the 

same billing classification.  A customer however, has the obligation to notify PG&E if the billing classification is no longer consistent with the predominant use on the meter.  PG&E has 

no obligation to change rates until such notification is received.  Rate change obligations shall be prospective only unless PG&E failed to act on a customer notification in a timely 

fashion.    If a notification occurs and there is a failure to act on PG&E’s part, then such failure to act will be treated as a billing error under Rule 17. 

 

Clarifies the criteria for the classification of a customer as “residential” or “non-residential” (commercial) when determining rate eligibility.   

Electric Rule 15 In Section D.5.d, add the word “and” before the last item in a list of items. 

 

In Section E.2., correct reference to another section of the tariff. 

 

In Section J, adds clarity to the definition of Betterment.  Section J currently defines betterment as: 

 

“Facilities installed by Applicant at the request of PG&E in addition to those required under Section B.1.a.”  

 

Section B.1.a only refers to facilities which are the Applicant’s responsibility to install.  Section B.1.b refers to facilities such as “cables, switches, transformers, and other distribution 

facilities required to complete the Distribution Line Extension”, which are PG&E’s responsibility to install. 

 

 Betterment may also include “cables, switches, transformers and other distribution facilities” in excess of those required to complete the Distribution Line Extension”, so the Betterment 

definition is more clear if written as follows: 

 

“Facilities installed by Applicant at the request of PG&E in addition to those required under Section B.1.”   
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Electric Rule 

22.2   

Delete rule ““Direct Access Service for Qualified Nonprofit Charitable Organizations.”  This rule expired on December 31, 2009.   

Electric List of 

Contracts and 

Deviations 

Add an entry to the “Contracts and Deviations” list.   This is for the “Limited One-Time Agreement to Perform Tariff Scheduled Related Work” for the County of Placer previously 

approved in Advice 2901-G. 

Electric Sample 

Form 79-716 

Section C.1.: Remove blank row between items C.1.a and C.1.b and add row for spacing purposes after item C.1.f. 

 

Section C.2.g., footnote 4:  Clarifies a change in PG&E’s procedures; PG&E will now offer Applicants the use of PG&E-owned mandrels if available and subject to PG&E’s discretion. 

 

Section C.7.f.:  Add language clarifying that the two working days notice provided by the Applicant prior to commencing Work is a minimum, so that Applicants understand that they 

may contact PG&E prior to this time to communicate their Work schedule.  Further clarifies that PG&E will make every attempt to meet the Applicant’s requested inspection schedule.  

(The form is currently silent regarding what the Applicant might expect after notifying PG&E of Applicant’s plans to commence work.)  

 

Section C.8.a: Specify that PG&E now needs only one set each of gas and electric As-Built Drawings.   PG&E now stores these documents electronically, so duplicate hard copy 

drawings are not needed. 

 

Section C. 8.b: Correct typographical error. 

 

Section C.8.c.:  Correct typographical errors.   

 

Section C.8.c: Consistent with Section C.8.e, provide language clarifying that As-built gas service orders must be provided to PG&E prior to pressurization or energization.   

 

Section C.8.e.: Consistent with Section C.8.c., add language clarifying that not only must PG&E verify and approve As-built  Drawings and marked-up service orders, but these drawings 

must be provided to PG&E prior to energization and pressurization. 

 

Section C. 9.e.: Add “e” to this subsection to clearly identify it. 

 

Section G.1.: Correct typographical errors. 

 

Section G.1.: Correct language to clarify Applicant’s responsibility for the cost of repairs arising from faulty workmanship or material during the warranty period (removing the 

incorrectly-worded phrase that the Applicant must “hold PG&E harmless from repair expenses_. 

 

Section G.3.: Correct language regarding Applicant’s responsibility during the trench guarantee period, replacing the phrase “…should PG&E determine that defects in trench material or 

workmanship have developed” with the more correctly worded phrase “…should PG&E determine that defects due to faulty trench material or workmanship have developed.”  The 

current language suggests that the causation of the defect could happen over the two year guarantee period.  The proposed language more correctly suggests that the trigger for the defect 

is faulty material or workmanship employed at the time of installation. 

 

Section G. 3.3: Correct typographical errors. 

 

Section J.1: Correct typographical error. 

 



Advice 3248-G/3929-E 

Attachment 2 

 

Page 8 of 8 

 

Tariff 

 

Correction/Additional Information 

 
Section K.2: Correct typographical error. 

Electric Sample 

Form 79-771 

Remove “Agreement for Economic Development Incentive on Electric Service” form.  This form can be retired because Advice 3698-E created Electric Form 79-1122, which should be 

used for future agreements. 

Electric Sample 

Form 79-937 

Add additional fields to the form.  The fields for PM#, LAN ID#, mailing address, city, state and zip are being added. 

Electric Sample 

Form 79-1049 

To remove numbers from the “Notification” and “E2D-PM” portion of the form “Agreement to Install Applicant Requested Common Special Facilities.” 

Electric Sample 

Form 79-1115 

Remove “Notice of Intent to Transfer to Direct Access Service” form.  This form was only applicable during the Open Enrollment Window (April 16, 2010 To June 30, 2010) and is no 

longer needed. 
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